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Signed by Isabella, Queen of Spain, and her four chief physicians, including Dr. Julian Gutierrez,
Author of the * Cuna npE La Piepea”

T'he Document is dated Granada, sth June, 1501.
See No. 665,









Aramaic INcantaTioNn Boww.

500 ap. [1] JEWISH TERRACOTTA MAGICAL BOWL from Mesopotamia,
of Babylonian origin (5% inches in diameter), containing thirteen-line magical
inscription in Mandaic (the Mandaean dialect of Aramaic).

[Nippur in Mesopotamia, 500 a.n. (about).]
(See ILLustratioN, Prate I.) £3s

The inscriptions of these unusual bowls are *incantations of various kinds, some being spells
Lo cure a SPECIAL DISEASE and some to protect houses and their owners FROM THE ATTACKS OF GHOSTS,
FIENDS, DEVILS AND NI1GHT sPIRITS of every kind. These bowls were made for and used by the
Jewish people who lived in Mesopotamia from about a.p. 200 to a.D. 500, or even later. The
texts contain allusions to passages from the Old Testament, and they mention the Seal of
Solomon and the 6o mighty men who stood round his couch, etc. These bowls have been found
at the four corners of the foundations of houses, sometimes single specimens inverted, and some-
umes in pairs, one being inverted over the other. These facts suggest that devils were trapped
in this manner, and that the practice was derived from ancient Babylonian magic. For on a
tablet in the British Museum (K.3586) inscribed with a ban we read: ‘(The devil) which they
catch in the best chamber, let them seal him with a basin that has no opening.'” See 4 Guide
to the Babylonian and Assyrian Antiguities in the British Museum, 1922 (pp. 191-194), which
also reproduces a similar bowl.

There 15 an article on a similar howl by Moise Schwab, “Un Vase Judaco-Chaldéen, in the
Revue des Etudes Juives, IV, p. 16s.

The bowls have been discussed and described in a work by Montgomery, (Aramaic Incantation
Bowis).

asout 1300 AD. [2] ST. ISIDORUS, Bishop of Sewille. Ethymologiarum libri XX.

Exceptionally handsome manuscript in perfect state of preservation written in
Gothic characters in red and black, on 258 leaves of vellum; double columns of 40
lines; executed at Royaumont. Numerous initials in red and blue, with graceful
pen ornaments.

Folio. The original monastic binding of oak boards covered with white deer-skin.
[Royaumont, about 1300 A.D.] %350

This work is the stanparp AvrHoriTY upon the state of learning and culture at the end of the
sixth and beginning of the seventh century, and a veritable encyclopaedia of the period. It is
divided into twenty books, including: III. The four mathematical sciences (arithmetic, geometry,
music, astronomy); IV. Mepieme; XI. Maw, monsTeRs, AND PHENOMENA; XII. Animals, reptiles,
birds, fishes and insects; XIIL and XIV. Geography and the elements; XV. Agriculture; XVL
Jewels and metals; XVII. Borany, Heres awp Seices. The first printed edition appeared in 1472,
(See Osler, Incunabula Medica, No. 13.)

A beautiful example of the French art of writing, from the scriptorium of Royaumont, one of
the most famous Cistercian Monasteries of France. The condition of this handsome manuscript
is so fine, as to preserve the original instructions for the rubricator, which are to be found
in a small hand at the extreme foot of pages. These, like the catchwords were doubtless intended
to be cut off, but they have escaped in the present instance. The Greck quotations appear,
but written in Gothic characters. At the end, is the inscription, * Liber sancte Marie Regalis
Montis,” which shows that the codex came from the Cistercian Abbey of Royaumont (Scine-
et-Oise), founded in 1228 by King St. Louis, of which now only a few ruins remain. From the
Chardin Library.

[1]
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14TH cENTURY. [24] ARISTOTLE. Aristotle Secreta Secretorum—Ejusdem de
Pomo Tractatus. Together with: GILLES OF ROME (Aegidius Romanus). De
Regimine Principum cum Tabula Edita a Fratre Johanne de Drayton.

Latin manuscript on 203 leaves of vellum; double columns. Some ornamental
capitals in blue and red; headings to chapters in red.

Folio. Original oak boards, covered with brown russia leather.

[England, XIVth Century.) £150

A rare specimen, written by English scribes. The Tabula to the Aegidius by the London
Augustinian Friar, John Drayton, is probably unique. No other work by this author is known,
and the present manuscript is in all probability the identical one mentioned by Tanner as formerly
in the possession of Sion Monastery.

There is an autograph inscription on the fly-leaf: “ Liber Johannis Humfrey,” in a fifteenth-
century hand.

1373 A.p. [3] PAULUS DE VENETIIS. Sumule naturalium.

Latin Manuscript on Pharmacopoeia and natural philosophy, written in Gothic
script, double columns, on paper, with decorative border in red and black.

Folio. Morocco. 1373 A.D. 75
The above work contains interesting sections on :—

1. Astrology. 2. Grains and the mixing of ointments. 3. THE INFLUENCE OF THE STARS ON THE
ORGANIC MOISTURE OF THE HUMAN BoDY. 4. Reccipt for special wine to be drunk during Lent.
It is interesting to note that this work was first published at Ratisbon in 1476 (Hain No.
12516), over a hundred years after the manuscript had been penned according to the Colophon
by Fr. Petrus de Sto. Amore (presumably a fellow Augustinian of Paul of Venice).

That the philosophy which absorbed the attention of Aristotle was congenial to Paul, is shown
by the fact that this manuscript, which comprises astrology and discourses on the more philo-
sophical aspect of physics, was written some years before his commentaries on Aristotle earned
for him the contemporary sobriquet of * the most brilliant prince of philosophers.”

Greex Manuscripr oF THE First Materia Mebica.
cA. 1450 A.p, [4] DIOSCORIDES (Pedacius). Materia Medica.
Greek manuscript of 15th Cent. on 234 Il. of paper. [Initials in red and black.
4to, old limp vellum, with flap. £75

Wants Il. 123, 124, 228, and is not quite complete at end, otherwise a well-written and well-
preserved manuscript. :

*“ Pedacius Dioscorides, THE ORIGINATOR OF THE MATERIA MEDICA, Was a Greek army surgeon in the
service of Nero (5468 A.D.) and utilized his opportunities of travel in the study of plants. His
work is the authoritative source on the materia medica of Antiquity, of which he describes about
6oo plants and plant-principles, over a hundred more than Theophrastus. As Theophrastus was
the first scientific botanist, so DIOSCORIDES WAS THE FIRST TO WRITE ON MEDICAL BOTANY AS AN
arpLIED sciEnce. His first book deals with aromatic, oily, gummy, or resinous plant products; the
second with animal products of dietetic and medicinal value and with cereals and garden herbs;
the third and fourth, with the other medicinal plants. His classification was qualitative, as in
a materia medica, rather than botanical, but, like Theophrastus, he recognized natural families
of plants before Linnaeus, Adanson, and Jussiew. His descriptions were followed, “ word by
word,” for sixteen centuries, and his book, says Greene, has been more attentively studied by

[2]
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Dioscoripes (Pepacius): Materia Mepica—continued.

learned men than any other botanical work. Up to the beginning of the seventeenth century
the best books on medical botany were still simple commentaries on the treatise of Dioscorides,
which is THE HISTORIC SOURCE OF MOST OF OUR HERBAL THERAPY, even of the famous medieval sub-
stitutes for anasthesia. Mandragora wine is prescribed internally by Dioscorides as a draught
for insomnia or pain, and in three places he recommends it explicitly in surgical operations or
cauterization, whether per o5, as a clyster, or as an inhalation.” (Garrison's * Hf:m:}r of
Medicine,” p. 101.)

Arureius’ DEFENCE WHEN Accusep oF BEING A Maciciaw,
1469 a.0. [5] APULEIUS (Lucius). Opera. [Edited by Joannes Andreae, Bishop
of Aleria.]

First Eprrion. Roman Letter. On the first page a fine illuminated initial B in
gold with foliate interlacings in white on a red, green and blue ground.

Folio. Red morocco with blue morocco doublures, g.e., by Trautz-Bauzonnet.

Rome, Conradus Sweynheym and Arnoldus Pannartz, 28 February, 1469. £550
Hain 1314. Gesamtkatalog 2301.

Epitio PrINcEPS OF APULEIUS. A VERY FINE COPY OF THIS IMPORTANT PRODUcTION, which ranks
among the earliest impressions from the first Roman press. 275 copies only were printed.

In this volume is Apuleius’ Apologia seu Oratio de Magia, which is THE REPLY TO THE ACCUSATION
AGAINST HIM OF BEING A MAGICIAN. The Apologia contains much curious matter on magic and
religions of the ancients.

This also includes the Golden Ass, the most celebrated of the writings of Apuleius, which relates
the adventures of a certain Lweins, who, having plunged into all kinds of vices, as a punishment
was changed by magic into an ass. It gives a vivid picture of the customs of the second century
after Christ. In the Golden Ass, we find the famous episode of Cupid and Psyche.

THe onLy Extant Sourck ror History oF EarLy Jewisu MEepicing.
1470 a.p. [6] JOSEPHUS. De antiquitate Judaica, De bello Judaico.

Gothic Letter, double columns. First page decorated with a large initial in colours
on burnished gold ground.

Folio. Early binding of wooden boards covered with stamped pigskin.
Augsburg, Johann Schiissler, 28 June—a23 August, 1470. £75
Hain ®*g451. First EpiTion OF JOSEPHUS WITH A DATE.

Josephus' works form THE ONLY EXTANT SOURCE FOR THE HISTORY OF JEWISH MEDICINE OF HIS TIME.
They contain numerous passages relating to medicine, in particular on leprosy, diseases of eye
and ear, insanity, gynecology, laws of hygiene, etc. Cf. Neuberger: Die Medizin im Flavius
Josephus 1919. *“The writings of Flavius Josephus (born 37 A.D.) as investigated by Max
Neuberger differ frequently from the Biblical narrative in respect of medical details. Physicians
are more frequently mentioned, and their definite independent status is emphasized. Visitation
of epidemic diseases is more frequent and the third plague of Egypt is defined as pediculosis,
that of Baal Peor as pest, that of the Philistines as dysentery. The precepts of Jewish hygiene,
particularly the Mosaic rules for the isolation and purification of lepers, are given with drastic
force. Saul's melancholia is defined as demonomania with ecstasy. Apoplexy may be inferred
in the cases of Nabal and Alkimos. David is described as feigning insanity before the King of

Gath. In the later narratives, psychiatric details are frequently given, particularly in the case
of Herod." (Garrison, p. 6o-61).

A few small defects, margins rather cropped.
[3]
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c. 1470. [7] BARTHOLOMAEUS ANGLICUS. De Proprietatibus Rerum.
Gothic Letter, double columns. Folio. Stamped brown leather over wooden boards.
[Basle, Berthold Ruppel, c. 1470.] £65

Hain *2499. Gesamtkatalog 3402.

According to the Gesamtkatalog der Wiegendrucke this is the Fizst Epition of Bartholomacus
Anglicus, preceding by a year or two the anonymous Cologne edition with which Caxton was
connected.

A good crisp copy with wide margins, small wormholes at the end of the book.

“ Bartholomew not infrequently alludes to contemporary matters or describes daily life without
mentioning any authorities, and his amusing accounts of such animals as cats and dogs, or of
boys and girls, or his instructions for setting a table and giving a dinner, are almost entirely
his own and show considerable power of observation and dry humor. He is manifestly actuated
by a scientific interest in present facts and phenomena.”

Bartholomew's third book may be described as psychological and discusses the human mind or
soul (anima) of which definitions by various Greek philosophers are repeated, and the senses.
The fourth and fifth books are physiological.

“These three books seem to be based mainly upon the writings of Constantinus Africanus; less
frequently Aristotle and other authorities are cited. One treatise is ascribed to Avicenna and
Constantinus which is not in Peter the Deacon’s list of the latter’s works, namely, a treatise on
poisonous animals and poisons and presumably a translation of Avicenna by Constantinus. In
this connection we are told that while some animals have poisonous tongues like snakes, others
have medicinal and healing tongues like the dog, as Cassiodorus says, and either from the good-
ness of nature or from some occult property. In discussing the disease of melancholia Bartholo-
mew tells of a noble whom he knew, who imagined that he was a cat and insisted upon sleeping
under the bed, in order to watch the mouse holes. In a later passage in his seventh book,
Bartholomew repeats Constantinus’ distinction between mania as an infection of the anterior
cell of the brain, with injury to the imagination and melancholia as an infection of the central
cell, with loss of one’s reason.

“ Bartholomew's seventh book 1s MEDICAL, TREATING OF INFIRMITIES IN SEVENTY cHAPTERs, His
desire to be brief is probably what restrains him from including any long medical concoctions.
He continues to make much use of Constantinus Africanus, who is cited in almost every chapter,
and whose ‘ many other experiments® Bartholomew often has not time to include. One of the
cures cited from Constantinus is to scarify the shin bones in order to cure a headache, the theory
being that this will remove the injurious humor from the head to the lower extremities. A
part of the treatment prescribed for cases of frenzy is to shave the scalp and wash it with tepid
vinegar or cover it with plasters made of the lung of a pig or cow. Keeping the patient firmly
bound in a dark place, bleeding him, and abstaining from answering his foolish questions are
other features of the regimen suggested. To rouse a patient from a state of stupor and lethargy
it is recommended to pull hard at his hair or beard, dash cold water frequently in his face, or
make a stench under him. An ‘experiment’ against epilepsy from Platearius consists in scarify-
ing three drops of blood from the patient’s scalp and at the end of the fit giving them to him
to eat with a crow’s egg. Indeed crow’s eggs alone are regarded as quite beneficial.”

Thorndike's ** History of Magic and Experimental Science,” p. 406-13.

1471-1500 A.p. [7a] ORIGINAL WOODCUTS OF MEDICAL INTEREST
FROM BOOKS OF THE FIFTEENTH CENTURY.

Fifty-five original and perfect leaves, each containing a woodcut, detached from
books printed in Germany, Switzerland, Bohemia, the Netherlands and Italy, and
carefully mounted. Preserved in buckram portfolio.

[1471-1500.] £105
[4]
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PLATE 1

Arasmaie Incantarion Bowrn rrom MEesororasia.
[Abour 500 A.p.]

See Mo, 1.
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Kivg Arroxnso's TABULAE ASTRONOMICAE,
Venice, 1483,
See No. 22,




OricinarL Woobpcuts oF MEepicaL INTEREST—continued.

Accompaning the set is a text of descriptive pages on the Art of these Woodeuts by Prof. W. L.
Schreiber.

In all 100 sets were made. This is the only one for which, as far as possible, leaves having
woodcuts of medical interest were selected. The following list gives an idea of the range of
subjects covered by the collection : —

2. The Physician Saints Cosmas and Damian. (From Heiligenlegende Sommerteil. Augsburg,
1475.). 3. A cripple with crutches in a chapel, in which hang votive offerings. (From Heiligen-
leben. Augsburg, 1475.). 7. A doctor examining a patient's leg. (From Spiegel des Mensch-
lichen Lebens. Augsburg, 1488.). 11. Two medicinal plants, with descriptive text. (From Gart
der Gesundheit. Augsburg, c. 1499.). 12. Doctor examining an urine flask beside a sick-bed.
(From Heiligenleben. Augsburg, 1497.). 16. Doctor with a sick-room attendant. (From
Gart der Gesundheit. Ulm, 1487.). 18. Doctor feeling a patient’s pulse, attendant with urine
flask. (From Heiligenleben. Urach, 1481.). 23. A doctor with a urine flask. Portents in the
sky. (From the Nuremberg Chronicle, 1493.). 24. The Foolish Doctor, a sick-room scenc.
(From Brant’s Ship of Fools. Basle, 1497.). 25. The Ignorant Doctor, sick-room scene. (From
Acsop’s Fables. Basle, ¢. 1500.). 30. The Foolish Doctor. (From Brant, Ship of Fools, -
Strassburg, 1497.). 32. Medicinal plant, with descriptive text. (From Gart der Gesundheit.
Mainz, 1485.). 35. Doctor examining a patient who stands stripped before him. (From
Hortus Sanitatis. Mainz, 1491.). 44. A circumcision. (From Ludolphus de Saxonia, Leven
Christi. Zwolle, 1405.). 46. Two medicinal plants, with descriptive text. (From Herbarium.
Vicenza, 1491.). 47. A sick-room scene. (From Hieronymus, Epistolac. Ferrara, 1497.). 49.
The illness of Scipio. (From Livius. Venice, 1493.). 54. Phallic Procession. (From Hypnero-
tomachia. Venice, 1499.). 55. Hermes, with emblem of Fertility. (From Hypnerotomachia,
Venice, 1499.).

THE Finest oF EarLy Ebpitions oF Priny's Narurar History,

1472 A.p. [8] PLINIUS SECUNDUS (Gaius). Historia Naturalis. [Edited by
Bishop Joannes Andreae. ]

Roman Letter. Folio. Morocco, g.e. Venice, Nicolaus Jenson, 1472. £225
Hain *1308g.
The third edition of the Natural History of Pliny, but THE FirsT, AND oNLY LATIN EDITION, ISSUED

FROM THE PRESS OF THIS FAMOUS PRINTER. THIS IS THE MOST FAMOUS AND MAGNIFICENT OF THE
EARLY EDITIONS OF PLINY, AND A NOBLE EXAMPLE OF JENSoN's " ROMAN " PRINTING,

A FINE COPY WITH BROAD MARGINS, rubricated in blue, yellow and red. In many cases the
rubricator has inscribed the names of the chapters in a firm Gothic hand in the margins.

“ Pliny's Historia Naturalis is the first printed treatise which includes medicine. Books 20 to 32,
forming a very large section of the whole work, deal with the medicinal virtues of plants and of
animals, diet, hygiene, the origin of physic, and incidentally with many discases. A great com-
pendium of ancient knowledge, it was the common tap from which many medical writers in the
sixteenth and seventcenth centuries drew information, overlooking his bitter criticism of the
profession, in which he outshines Moliére or Bernard Shaw.” (Osler.)

“The Natural History of which Books XX-XXXII deal exclusively with medicine, is a vast
compilation of all that was known in his time of geography, meteorology, anthropology, botany,
zoology, and mineralogy and is intcrcsdng for its many curious facts about piants and drugs, its
sidelights on Roman medicine, and its author's many slaps at physicians. It contains the original
references to many unique things, such as scurvy, Druidical medicine, sup&rfmratmn and atavism,
the case of Marcus Curius Dentatus, who was born with teeth, the artificial iron hand of Marcus
Sergius, the great-grandfather of Catiline, Mithridates” experiments with poisons, or Nero's use of
the monocle or lorgnette, which, some writers think, may have been an actual eyeglass.”
(Garrison.)
[5]
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ONE OF THE TWo PRINCIPAL AUTHORITIES FOR THE STATE oF EcyrriaN MEDICINE
puriNe¢ THE Freru CENTURY B.C.

1472 a.0. [g] DIODORUS SICULUS. Bibliotheca; Historiarum priscarum a
Poggio in latinum traducti.

First Epition. Roman Letter. Folio. Old vellum.

Bologna, |Baldassarre Azzoguidi], 1472. £21

Hain 6188.

“ Our PRINCIPAL AUTHORITIES FOR THE STATE OF EGYPTIAN MEDICINE DURING THE FIFTH CENTURY
B.C. arg Heronorus anp Dioporus Sicvrus.” (Garrison). Compare also Neuburger-Playfair 1.
p- 23, 29, 30. ; !
This'mpr does not contain the extra six folios, Tacitus, “ De situ et moribus Germanorum
which s found at end of some copies.

The first book printed in Bologna is dated 1471.

Awn ExcycLorepia oF THE MIppLE AGEs, wiTH SEcTioNs oF MEDIcAL INTEREST.

1472 A.n. [10] PHARETRA DOCTORUM ET PHILOSOPHORUM.
Gothic Letter, double columns.

Folio. 0ld binding of wooden boards covered with leather (back repaired).
[ Strassburg, Johann Mentelin, circa 1472.] £200
Hain 12908,

THIS 15 ONE OF THE EARLIEST PRINTED ENCYCLOPEDIAs. It is arranged alphabetically by subjects.
Sections of MEDICAL INTEREST are, DE cORPORE HUMANO, De MepiciNa, DE corrore, DE MORTE,
DE sancuiNg, and among the authors quoted we find Avicenna, Albumasar and Averroes.

A fine and perfect copy. Several leaves slightly stained.

1476 A.p. [11] CHRISTOPHORUS PARISIENSIS and OGNIBENT (Andrea).
La Summetta, La Violetta; Il Lucidario.

Italian fifteenth-century manuscript relating to medicine and alchemy, in red and
black, written in a neat hand. 4to. OId vellum. C. 1476. - £40

This curious work, while emphasizing the sin of practising the art of ALchEmy, contains much
information on THE NATURE OF MINERALS AND GAsEs; the transmutation of metals; the concoction
of the elixir of life; the philosopher’s stone; ravsioLoGY; and PSYCHIC PRACTISES.

Appended is the text of the correspondence that passed between Christophorus Parisiensis and
Andrea Ognibent on the subject-matter contained in this work, dated from Milan between the
years 1470 and 1476.

*“ Nothing is known of Christophorus Parisiensis. His date is given by Lenglet Dufresnoy as
1260; other writers say in general terms the thirteenth century. Even his name is varied, for
Lenglet Dufresnoy calls him * Christophe de Paris ou de Perouse.’™

“ Schmieder has favoured us with a fanciful biography. As he was so little known he was pro-
bably not a teacher in the university, but is to be looked for amongst the monks. In that case,
however, it is not in France that he is to be found, but in the Benedictine Abbey of St. Albans.
Two Benedictines called * Parisiensis ™ lived there and wrote a history; the elder to 1259, when
he dicd, the younger to 1273. The latter is known as Matthew of Paris, and the two are usually
confused under this name; but as it is unlikely the elder was also called Matthew, possibly he
was Christopher. A good many writings are ascribed to him by Nazari, and his list is copied by
Borel and subsequent writers. None of these have been printed, and if they ever existed, or if
they exist now, are in manuscript.”"—Ferguson, Bibliotheca Chemica.

[6]
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1476 A.p. [12] CERMISONUS (Antonius). Consilia Medica.

First Eprmion.  Gothic Letter.  Brescia, Henricus de Colonia, 1476. £150
Hain *4885. Osler, Incunabula Medica 116.
Bound with :

ARISTOTELES. De Animalibus. [Translated by Theodorus Gaza.]

First EprrioN. Roman Letter. Venice, Johannes de Colonia and [Johannes
Manthen, 1476.

2 vols. in 1. Folio. Contemporary binding of wooden boards, covered with stamped
leather.

Hain *1699. Osler, Incunabula Medica, 106,

Aristotles’ great work entitled * Researches about Animals™ in nine books, in which Aristotles
exhibits an acquaintance, more or less intimate, with about 500 species, crowNs THE SERIES OF
HIS PHYSICAL WRITINGS and certainly constitutes one of his greatest achievements. It is followed
by the important treatise ** On the Parts of Animals,” in four books, and the elaborate work *“ On -
the Generation of Animals,” in five books. The zoological writings, of Aristoteles remained
unsurpassed in every respect, up to recent times.

“In 1476 from the press of Johann of Céln and Johann Manthen in Venice, appeared the superb
volume “De Animalibus,” than which no great work ever made its first appearance from the

press in more appropriate dress. Where is the printer to-day who will produce a page of such
beavty?"” (Sir William Osler).

1476 a.p. [13] ALBERTUS MAGNUS. De Mineralibus.
Gothic Letter, double columns. With a fine initial illuminated in gold and colours.

Folio. Half vellum. Padua, P. Maufer of Rouen, 1476. £105

Hain-Copinger 522. Gesamtkatalog 686.

First Epition of Albertus Magnus on Minerars. This book describes the general properties of
MEDICAL MINERALS, Which include nitre, arsenic, iron, gold, quick silver, soda, salt, sulphur, alum,
etc,, all of which are used in prescriptions.

A fine copy with very wide margins.

1476 A.p. [14] MULLER (Johann), of Kénigsberg [Regiomontanus]. Calendario.

Roman Letter. 4to, boards.
Venice, Bernhard Maler, Erhard Ratdolt and Peter Lislein, 1476, £100

Hain-Copinger 13789.

This work is illustrated with 6o diagrams of the eclipse of the sun and moon, 4 full page diagrams
of the instrument for unequal hours, for the motion of the moon, the quadrant of the horizontal
dial and the general quadrant of the hours.

Ax EpiTion oF THIs caLENDAR or MS copy is believed to have accompanied CoLumeus on his
fourth voyage, when, by its means, on the night of February 2gth, 1504, the admiral saved the
lives of himself and his crew, by reason of the fear inspired among the Indians by his prediction
of an eclipse and his threat of divine vengeance on them for witholding assistance in the hour
of distress. (See Boyd Thacker, Life of Columbus, 1. p. 359 and 11. p. 630.)

This Italian Calendar and the Latin one issued contemporancously have the carliest printed com-
plete Title-pages giving Title, Author, Place, Printer and Date.

[7]
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1482 a.p. [19] REGIMEN SANITATIS ZU DEUTSCH. (Von der Ordnung
der Gesundheit). Wie man einen gesunden Menschen erkennen soll.

Gothic Letter. With fine woodcut frontispicce, representing a man standing against
a pillar, with a physician at his left side, and on his right a professor with a book.

Small folio. Vellum. Augfburg, Jehann Bimler, 2 September, 1482.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION OVERLEAF). £150

Hain-Copinger *13743. Sudhoff, Deutsche Medizinische Inkunabeln, No. 14. No copy in
British Museum or Bodleian Libraries.

THE VERY RARE FIFTH EDITION OF THE GERMAN Rures orF Heaita pebpicatep to Count Rubpory
voN HocHENBURG, aND H1s WIFE MarGArer (né von TiERSTEIN).

THE THIRD BOOK TREATS OF THE PMGI.I'E, AND TELLS WHAT ONE MUST EAT AND DRINKE TO PREVENT AND
ALSQ TO CURE THE PLAGUE.

THe RurLes oF HEALTH ARE FOLLOWED BY A MEDICAL TREATISE ENTITLED ** THE SIGNS BY WHICH ONE
MAY RECOGNISE A HEALTHY MAN.”

1482 A.p. [20] PETRUS DE ABANO. Expositio problematum Aristotelis. [ With
the text.]

Gothic Letter, double columns. Folio. Old stamped calf. Venice, Johannes Herbort,
1482. £50
Hain *17.

Magnificent copy of this important medical classic, which contains over 300 leaves.

* Along with his reputation as a medical authority, Peter acquired a reputation as a magician
and nigromancer. This reputation had become established by the middle of the fifteenth
century, when Michael Savonarola tells us, that Peter’s great knowledge of astronomy enabled
him to make such predictions that men thought he employed magic, and that the present
tradition among his fellow townsmen is, that Abano was most skilled in the magic art. Of
Peter's astrological skill Savonarola tells the story that, noting the approach of an unusually
favorable constellation, he advised the immediate building of a new Padua in order to make
her the queen of all cities. Similarly Scardeone ascribed to Peter the idea of the numerous
astrological pictures illustrating the influence of the planets and signs upon terrestrial life, with
which the ceiling of the Palazzo della Ragione at Padua is adorned. A different story, and on
the whole perhaps the most incredible one is told by Benvenuto of Imola, perhaps seventy years
after Peter's death. About to die, Peter said that his life had been especially devoted to three
noble sciences, of which one, philosophy, made him subtle; the second, medicine, made him
rich; the third, astrology, made him a liar.

“Indeed, if the perfect astrologer should know nature and man thoroughly, it is also true in
Peter’s opinion that astrology helps one to solve the problems of natural science.

“ Peter was convinced that a knowledge of astronomy and astrology was not only valuable but
necessary in the practice of medicine ‘Those who pursue medicine as they should and who
industriously study the writings of their predecessors, these grant that this science of astronomy
is not only useful but absolutely essential to medicine.” Peter cites Hippocrates and Haly in his
support and advises the medical practitioner to look up the nativity of the patient, or, if this
impracticable, to address an interrogation on the case to an astrologer. By astronomy one can also
foretell changes in the weather and regulate the treatment of the case accordingly. Diet and
drink, purgatives and drugs, should all be administered with due regard to the constellations.

** Peter brings in astrology even in his commentary on the Problems of Aristotle. When Aristotle
mentions an astronomer or astrologer in a derogatory manner in the same breath with a juggler
or mime or pipe-player or rhetorican, Peter is at pains to explain that, in Aristotle’s time, the
science of judicial astrology had not yet attained its present perfection.” (Thorndike's * History
of Magic and Experimental Science,” pp. 875-911.)

[9]
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See No. 19



Wira ImporTaNT SECTIONS 0N MEDICINE.
1482 a.p. [21] BARTHOLOMAEUS ANGLICUS. De Proprictatibus Rerum.
Gothic Letter, double columns.

Folio. Original binding of leather over wooden boards, rebacked.
Lyons, Pierre Hongre, 1482. 460
Hain 2502. Gesamtkatalog 3400.

This copy has seven leaves of table at beginning which are unrecorded.
A few small wormholes; waterstains in a few leaves.

SEe NoTE To No. 7 oF THis CATALOGUE.

1483 A.p. [22] ALFONSO X, “the Astronomer,” King of Leon and Castile.
Tabulae astronomicae [ Preceded by the *“ Canones in Tabulas Alphonsi ** of Johannes
Saxoniensis].

First Eprrion. Gothic Letter. Woodcut diagrams. 4to. QOak boards covered
with leather. Metal cornerpieces. Venice, Erhard Ratdolt, 1483.

(See ILustraTiON, Prate No. II). £21

First printed edition of the noted astronomical tables of the royal astronomer, Alfonso X. A
large and well-preserved copy.

UnpusLIsSHED MEDIcAL-PHILOSOPHICAL MaNuscripT.

1483 a.p. [22a] LINO (Petrus Nicolas), of Vicenza, Physician.  Dialogi de
generatione formarium naturalium, de sensibus, ac de anima.

Manuscript neatly written in an humanistic hand on gg leaves of paper. With the
Arms of Marco Dandolo, to whom the book is dedicated, illuminated at foot of first
page, and fine illuminated initial at beginning of the work.

8vo. Vellum. Dated at end ' sexto nonas Martii, 1483.” £15

This medical and philosophical dialogue by Pier-nicola dal Lino, a native of Vicenza, and a
physician by profession, is apparently unpublished. It is referred to by Angiolgabriello di
Santa Maria (Scritz. Vicenza (1775), 111, xxviii) and at greater length by Agostini, Seritz. Viniz.
(1754) 11, 281-93. This copy was presented by the author to Marco Dandolo, to whom the preface
1s addressed. Dandolo (1458-1535), a Venetian patrician, was also a doctor of medicine, and had
formed a friendship with Lino at Padua University.

1483 A.p. [23] MACROBIUS. In Somnium Scipionis M. T. Ciceronis.—
Saturnalia,

Roman Letter. With several woodcut diagrams, including a very decorative world-
map on sig. f8 verso. Folio. Original wooden boards covered with leather.

Brescia, Boninus de Boninis, 1483. £25
Hain 10427.

Second edition, but FIRST WITH MAP AND DIAGRAMS.

“Of his extant works the present volume contains:

1. A commentary on the Somnium Scipionis, as narrated by Cicero in his De Republica. The
nature of the dream gives occasion for Macrobius to discourse upon many points of physics in a
serics of essays interesting as showing the astronomical notions then current. It throws some
light on the r;osmugnny of the neoplatonists, to whose opinions he seems to have inclined.
{Continued owver).
[12]
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Macropius—continued.

2. ‘The SATURNALIA, is written in the form of dialogues in imitation of Plato, which are su

to take place during the festival of the Saturnalia at a senator’s house at Rome. The first book
is devoted to an inquiry as to the origin of the Saturnalia and the festivals of Janus, which leads
to a history and discussion of the Roman calendar. The following books consist partly of the
discussion of various physiological questions and contain a great variety of curious disquisitions,
the value of which is much increased by the frequent citations from earlicr writers.

Amongst others, the following subjects are dealt with: Actnae descriptio; ambitus terrae; angina
morbus; Aster et astrum; balneae; cancer; cibus et potus; coitus; crinis; dacmones; dentes;
diametros orbis; digestio; eclipsis solis; eunuchis vox tenuis; fixas stellas moveri; folliculus uteri;
jejunium; lacteus orbis; lapides in vesica; lunares populi et lunae vis; magnitudo solis et stellarum;
medulla spinalis; meridianus circulus; morborum causae; partus hominis; planetac quantum
absint a terra; signorum zodiaci ordo; solis cursus et vis salubris; sphera; stellae errantes; terra
cur immobilis; urina; zonae quinque caeli et terrae.”

Wit ImporTANT SECTIONS ON MEDICINE.
1483 a.p. [24] BARTHOLOMAEUS ANGLICUS. De Proprietatibus Rerum.
Gothic Letter, double columns. Large initial C at beginning in gold and colours.

Folio. Original blind stamped pigskin over wooden boards.
Nuremberg, Anton Koberger, 30 May, 1453. £45
Hain 2505. Gesamtkatalog 3409.

A few margins slightly wormed; one or two leaves stained.
SeE woTE To No. 7 oF THIS CATALOGUE.

WitH an IMPORTANT SECTION ON SORCERY.
1484 a.p. [25] NIDER (Johann). Formicarius.

Gothic Letter, double columns. Large initial C at beginning in gold and colours.
Folio. Fifteenth-century binding of wooden boards covered with stamped white
pigskin, panclled sides, brass clasp and catch.

Augsburg, Anton Sorg, [c. 1484]. £35
Hain *11832.

The book throws valuable light on social life in the Middle Ages, and includes a long discourse
on WitcHcraFT of which subject the author shows an intimate knowledge.

A very fine copy belonging originally to the famous library of the Buxheim Charterhouse.

ProcnosTicATION OF DISEASE BY ASTROLOGY,
1485 a.n. [26] HIPPOCRATES. Libellus de medicorum astrologia a Petro de
Abano traductus. [Preceded by] Opusculum repertorii prognosticon in mutationes
aeris.
Gothic Letter. 4to. Boards. Venice, Erhard Ratdolt, (before 4th November) 148s.
£25
Hain 13393.

The “ Astrorocy oF Doctors ™ deals with the influence of the moon in each sign of the Zodiac
and its relation to the other planets. On these principles are forecast what discase a man
will have, together with the medical treatment to be applied, the length of the illness, and
whether or not it will prove fatal.

A nice specimen of printing from Ratdolt's Venetian Press, ornamented with some fine, large
woodcut initials. The present copy is a large one, but with one or two leaves discoloured.

[12]
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Tue Passav Hersar.
1485 a.n. [27] HERBARIUS.

Gothic Letter. Illustrated with 150 woodcuts of plants, each numbered and having
the name beneath in Latin and German. The cuts are all neatly coloured by a
contemporary hand.

gto. Vellum. Passau, |Johann Petri], 1485.
(SeE ILLusTRATION, PAGE 16.) £150

Hain 844s.

This Herbal is entirely devoted to the medical properties of plants and herbs. Amongst those
we can identify are, valerian, squills, rose, rosemary, marsh-mallow, lavender, lily, hellebore,
camomile, coriander, garlic, absinthe.

There are 150 herbs described and illustrated, the illustrations heightened in colours. Below

each is an account of the medicinal properties of the plant and the prescription, and the quantity
to be used, etc.

At the end of the volume is a second part which is entirely devoted to laxative herbs, (superior
to those used by the Ancients). Among these are included rhubarb, senna, tamarind, ginger, etc
Another section deals with aromatic spices, such as cardamom, crocus, calomel, liquorice, sandal-

wood, ete.

Other chapters are devoted to jujubes, gums, aniseed, linseed, olive oil, camphor, laudanum,
resin, turpentine, mercury, sulphur, salt, vitriol, verdigris, wax, honey, etc.

Ax ImporTanT AsTROLOGICAL CALENDAR, BELIEVED TO HAVE SAVED THE LIVES OF
Corumsus aNp His Companions oN Corumeus’ FourtH Vovace.

1485 a.n. [28] MULLER (Johann) of Kénigsberg [Regiomontanus]. Calendarium.

Gothic Letter, printed in red and black. Fine woodcut border encloses first page.
Woodcut diagrams of the eclipses of the sun and moon from the year 1483 to 1530
printed in red and black, and four full-page woodcuts of astronomical instruments.

gto. Vellum. Venice, Erhard Ratdolt, 15 October, 148s.
(SEE ILLusTrATION, PLaTE No. IIL.) £35

Hain *13779.

On the recto of folio 16 is the woodcut of the total eclipse of the moon predicted for February 2q,
1504. *‘ This book is believed to have accompanied Columbus on his fourth voyage, when, on
the eventful night of February 29, 1504, the Admiral perhaps saved the lives of himself and
companions, by reason of the fear inspired among the Indians by his prediction of an eclipse,
and his threat of Divine vengeance on the natives, for withholding their assistance in the hour
of his distress."—(J. B. Thacher, Christopher Columbus, Vol. I, p. 350).

[13]
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Writh ImportanT SECTiONs 0N MEDICINE.
1485 A.p. [29] BARTHOLOMAEUS ANGLICUS. Boeck van den Propricteyten
der Dinghen,
Gothic Letter, double columns. With 11 finely executed full-page woodcuts (lightly
touched with colour).
Folio. Flemish binding of wooden boards covered with stamped leather decorated
with motifs of a bee, a rose and a square stamp of two sea-horses. (Rebacked).
Haarlem, Jacob Bellaert, 24 December, 1485,
(SEE ILLUSTRATION OPPOSITE.) £350

Hain 2522 (without seeing it). Campbell 258. Gesamtkatalog 3243.

THE RARE FIRST EDITION IN DurtcH of THis Famous work of Bartholomew, the Englishman, and
one of the most interesting productions from the first press at Haarlem. The fine full-page
woodcuts were designed by a Flemish artist especially for this edition, and are both unusual and
charming.

From agmv:div:al point of view, two of the cuts are particularly interesting. In the foreground
of one cut is a naked man, the front of his body open showing the principal organs. In the other
the foreground is a chamber, open in front, in which a physician is examining a urinal by the
bedside of a sick man. In the open courtyard before the house a surgeon is performing an
operation on the shoulder of a young man who is seated on the ground. These two scenes
appear to be typical representations of medicine and surgery, not directly connected with the
series of the seven ages of man which occupy the background. In the background we see seven
persons in the following order (left to right): a naked child, a small boy with a whirligig, a
youth with a bow, a young man with a falcon, and three men more advanced in years standing
in a group. The eldest of these has a staff, but not yet in extreme old age. Last of all, a
corpse lies on the ground.

This book is the only one of Bellaert’s productions in which he placed his name—Meester Jacop
Bellaert (born in Zerickzee). The end-leaves are made from portions of an Indulgence, written
on vellum, which was granted in 1476 in aid of a hospital at Tournai (Flanders),

A GOOD COPY IN AN INTERESTING SPECIMEN OF CONTEMPORARY FLEMISH BINDING.

1486 ap. [30] AVICENNA. Canon. [Translated by Gerardus Cremonensis].
Gothic Letter, double columns.

4to. Original binding of wooden boards covered with stamped leather, rebacked.
Venice, Peter Maufer and Partners, 1486. £40
An early Latin edition of the famous * Canon " of Avicenna. The first edition in quarto size.

WE can suprLy “ A TREATISE oN THE CaNoN oF MEDICINE oF AVICENNA, INCORPORATING A TRANS-
LATION OF THE FIRST BOOK, BY D&, O. CaMERoN GUNNER." 612 pp., 8vo, cloth. London, 1930. f2 25

Two THIRTEENTH-CENTURY ManuaLs oF Porsons axD A TREATISE oN THE PLAGUE,
PrinTED For THE MEeDIcaL STUDENTS oF Papua.

1487 a.p. [31] PETRUS DE ABANO. Tractatus de venenis. ARNOLDUS

DE VILLA NOVA. Tractatus de arte cognoscendi venena. VALASCUS DE

TARENTA. Tractatus de epidemia et peste.

Gothic Letter. g4to. Half leather.

Padua, Matthaeus Cerdonis of Windischgritz, 1487. £38

Hain *12.

* Peter of Abano, or Peter of Padua, as he was often called from the larger city near his birthplace

where he did much of his teaching, was one of the most influential men of learning during the
last years of the fourteenth ecentury.

** At some time of unknown date Peter was in Cardinia, where he says he saw a case of poisoning
from ‘Pharaoh’s fig,' and at Constantinople, where he discovered a volume of the Problems of
Aristotle, which he translated into Latin for the first time.”
SEE ALs0 NoTE To No. 20 oF THIs CATALOGUE.
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Wite IsmrorTant Secrions on MEbpIcINE.

1488 a.p. [32] BARTHOLOMAEUS ANGLICUS. De Proprietatibus Rerum.
Gothic Letter, double columns of 50 lines.

Folio. Original blind stamped calf over wooden boards (back repaired).
Heidelberg, Heinrich Knoblochtzer, 1488. £45
Hain 2508, Gesamtkatalog 3411.

Small hole in margins of first two leaves.
See note To No. 7 oF THis CATALOGUE.

Epitio Princers oF ALBumasar's “° GREATER INTRODUCTION TO ASTRONOMY.”

1489 a.p. [33] ALBUMASAR. Introductorium in Astronomiam,
Gothic Letter. With woodcut illustrations.

qto. Vellum. Augsburg, Erhard Ratdolt, 1489.

(See ILLusTRATION BELOW.) £35

Hain *612. Gesamtkatalog 840.

A famous text-book of astrology, written by Abu Ma'shar Ja'far ben Muhammad al-Balkhi, who
has been called the most famous of all the ninth century astrologers of Baghdad.

A wonderful copy with absolutely uncut edges. The cuts illustrating the text comprise:—
A set of seven seated figures of the planets, making fifteen with repeats; the twelve signs of
~ the Zodiac, large and small sets, each used once; large cuts of Sol and Luna, each used twice.
In all 33 cuts and 10 repeats.
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Tue First Eprrion v Hesrew.
1491 A.D. [38] AVICENNA. The Canon. A complete system of Medicine.

The Five books in three volumes.  [Transtatep into Hesrew by Joseph Lorki
and Nathan Hameati from the Arabic. ]

First Epition v Hesrew. Printed in very small neat square type, double columns.
Woodcut diagrams. 3 vols. bound in 5. Folio. Levant morocco, g.c., by Riviére.
Naples, Asriel Ben Joseph Ben Jacob, of Gunzenhausen, 9 Nov., 1491. £ 400

Hain 2212. Fava and Bresciano 273. Gcsamtkatalng' 3113.

THE FIRST AND ONLY WORK OF MEDICINE PRINTED IN HEBREW IN THE ISTH CENTURY. A MASTERPIECE
oF HEBREW TYPOGRAPHY.

THIS COPY IS IN VERY GOOD AND CLEAN CONDITION. IT IS REMARKABLE TO FIND A COPY $O NEARLY
rerFEcT. Books III and IV, the two biggest books, are quite complete; Book I has the three
preliminaries and final leaf in facsimile; Book II, the Table (5f.); Book V, the final leaf. A
few leaves remargined, and a corner of one or two leaves repaired, just affecting the text.

“THE ‘Canon' (‘ Al-Karau fial Tibb’), THE GREATEST LITERARY PRODUCTION OF AVICENNA, IS A
COLOSSAL WORK, WHICH FOR FIVE CENTURIES WAS ACCEPTED AS A GUIDE IN EUROPEAN UNIVERSITIES,
and which was used as a text-book in the universities of Louvain and Montpellier until about
1650. It consists of five books, subdivided into fundn or fen (sections), tractatus, summa, and
caput. Of these volumes the first and second treat of physiology, pathology, and hygiene; the
third and fourth, of the methods of treating discase; and the hfth of materia medica. The
many points of excellence possessed by the voluminous work and its admirable literary style make
it possible to understand readily the reason for its great popularity both in the Oriental schools
. and among Occidental Arabists of a later date. It was among the latter, rather than in Arabian
Spain—where the influence of Averroes was predominant—that Avicenna’s work attained their
greatest popularity.

*“In some respects the “ Canon’ of Avicenna is not unlike the works of his predecessors Rhazes
and Ali, although excelling the * El-Hawi® (Continens), or ‘ Summary,’ of the former by greater
cxactness of method."—(Jewish Encyclopedia.)

WE can sUPPLY “ A TREATISE oN THE CaNoN oF MEDICINE oF AVICENNA, INCORPORATING A TRANS-
LATION OF THE FIRST BOOK, BY DR. O. Cameron Gunner.” 612 pp., 8vo, cloth, London, 1930. £z 25.

The Hammer oF WiTcHES,
1491 A.D. [39] SPRENGER (].) and INSTITORIS (H.). Malleus Maleficarum.

Gothic Letter, double columns.
Folio. Contemporary binding of wooden boards covered with stamped leather.
[Speier, Peter Drach, ¢. 1491.] £50

Hain *g9239.

Second Edition of the * Malleus Maleficarum " (Hammer of Witches) by Sprenger and Institoris,
papal inquisitors. This work was largely responsible for the witch mania of the two succeeding
centuries. [See the article on Witcheraft in “ The Catholic Encyclopaedia (Vol. XV., p. 676)].

For an ENGLISH TRANSLATION OF THIS TERRIBLE WORK SEE N0, 644 OF THIS CATALOGUE,

Tue ExtTire ProrosiTIONS OF ARISTOTLE, ETC.
1491 A.p. [40] VICTORIUS (Andreas). Repertorium Dictorum Aristotelis Averays
aliorumque philosophorum [viz., Seneca and Boethius].
Roman Letter. 4to. Boards, calf back. Bologna, Bazaliero de Bazalieri, 1491. £35
Hain *1934. Gesamtkatalog 2838.

The author has dedicated the work to his teacher, Jerome Tostini of Firenzuola, professor of
medicine, logic, and philosophy at Bologna, 1485-1527.
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THE Fasurous Men anp MonsTERs oF THE INDIES.
1494 A.D. [46a] DATI (Guiliano de). Il secondo Cantare dell’ India.

Gothic Letter. [llustrated with four striking woodcuts depicting many different
kinds of monsters. The first page enclosed by fine woodcut border.

Small 4to. Levant morocco.

Rome, [Johann Besicken and Sigismund Mayer], (1494).

(SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW.) £320
Hain 5¢64.

First and only edition of this remarkable Italian poem describing the men-, women-, and
animal-monsters of the Indies. Among other fabulous people described are cyclopes, hermaphro-
dites, and sciopedes; the last-mentioned being a people with monstrously large soles to their
feet, which they were said to turn up and use as umbrellas. The author was a Florentine poet
who was made Bishop of San Leone in 1518.

This poem is extraordinarily rare; the only copy recorded is in the Casanatense Library at Rome.

See No. 46a.

From TtHE Lisrary or Dr. NicorLaus PoL.

1495 AD. [47] DINUS DE GARBO. Expositio super Tertia et Quarta et Parte
Quinte Fen Quarti Canonis Avicenne cum Textu.—Gentilis de Fulgineo super trac-
tatu de lepra.—Gentilis de Florentia super tractatibus de dislocationibus et fracturis.
—T'ractatus Dini de ponderibus et mensuris.—Eiusdem de emplastris et unguentis.

Gothic Letter, double columns. Folio. Fifteenth century binding of wooden boards
covered with stamped leather.

Venice, Bonetus Locatellus for O. Scotus, 24th December, 1495. £63

Hain 6167.

Dino del Garbo on Avicenna's Canon of Medicine, Book IV, Fen 3, 4, and part of s, followed
by other medical authors on certain of the theses of Avicenna, This edition includes the Latin text.
The author, son of Bruno del Garbo, a celebrated physician and surgeon, was
professor of medicine at Bologna, Padua and Sienna, and died in 1327. Many of his
contemporaries, including Petrarch, have spoken of him with eulogy, and on account of his

[26]
MAGGS BROS, LONDON



Dinvus pE GarBo—continued.

highly esteemed translations (particularly of Avicenna) Dino received the honourable title of
* Espositore.”

THis cory 1s FROM THE LIBRARY OF Dr. Nicoravs Por, courtr pHysiciaw To THE Ewmreror
MAXIMILIAN, AND AUTHOR OF THE EARLIEST KNOWN TREATISE ON THE CURE OF SYPHILIS BY GUAIACUM

wooD. INsiDE THE FRONT covir 1s Dr. PoL's AurocrRAPH ownNERsHIP NoTe “ Nicorauvs Por
Docror. 1494."

A large copy. Some waterstains at the beginning and end, slight defect in the last leaf.

1495 a.D. [48] LATIS (Bonetus de). Annulus astronomicus sive de utilitate
astrologiae.

First Eprrion. With fine full-page woodcut and two diagrams in text.

Small 4to. Morocco, by Riviére.

Rome, Andreas Freitag, [c. 1493]. £42
Hain 9g26.

A very early printed work on the uses of astrology, by a Jewish physician.

First Epition oF ArisToTLE's Works 18 GREEK.
1495-1498 A.n. [49] ARISTOTLE. Opera (in Greek).
First Epition. Printed in Greek characters.

5 vols. in 6. Folio. A magnificent copy in French 18th century green morocco
“binding, gold lines on sides, fully gilt back, inside dentelles (Padeloup), g.c.
Venice, Aldus Manutius, 1 November, 1495—]une, 1498. £550
A MAGNIFICENT COPY OF THE EDITIO PRINCEPS.

Hain *1657. Gesamtkatalog 2334.

The complete set of the five volumes comprising the famous Aldine Greek Aristotle, the first
complete edition of the works of Aristotle in Greek: “a truly stupendous work which well
deserves the admiration it has met with.” It is, moreover, the most important production of the
Aldine press, and the work with which Aldus inaugurated his great series of the Greek classics.

The printing of the first volume was completed at the end of 1495, but the final volume did not
issue from the press until the summer of 1498.

All the five volumes of the present set are beautifully clean and retain generous margins. Vol.
IIT is complete with the extra unnumbered leaf, (which contains a page of text which by some
mischance was left out when the pages were imposed).

[50] Another fine copy of the same work in 6 vols., bound in vellum, £450

1496 a.p. [51] [ARISTOTLE.] Thomas Aquinas. Super libros Aristotelis de
generatione,

First Seanisu Eprrion.  Gothic Letter, double columns,
Folio. Green levant morocco, g. e., by Riviere.
Salamanca, Leonardo Hutz and Fr. Lope Sanz, 1496. £300

Haebler 638.

A tall copy of the rare First Spanish Edition of Aquinas Super libros de generatione; Haebler
knew of only one public library possessing a copy, viz., the National Library of Madrid.

No copy in the British Museum Library.

[27]
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THE First DateEn Boor ox SypHILIS.

1496 a.n. [52] GRUENPECK (Joseph). De pestilentiali scorra, sive Mala de
Franzos, originem remediaque ejusdem continens,

Gothic Letter. 4to. Levant morocco, g. e.
| Leipzig, Gregorius Battiger, after 18 Oct., 1496. ]

(SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW). £150

Hain *80g3. Sudhoff, Erstlinge der Syphilisliteratur, pp. 14 and following.
The dedicatory epistle is dated * xv. kal. Novembris. Anno. 1496.”

Gruenpeck's work is the first dared Book on Syphilis, which may (according to Sudhuﬁ} has
been preceded only by Schelling’s undated work Consilium in pustulas. According to Sudhoff,
the book we are offering for sale appeared in print a few weeks after the First Edition (in

German), which appeared in the autumn of 1496 in Augsburg.

Tis Latiy EDITION 15 OF GREATER IMPORTANCE THAN THE GERMAN ED]TIGN. BECAUSE IT CONTAINS AN
INTRODUCTION TO THE MEDICAL TREATMENT OR CURE OF SYPHILIS.

This Leipzig edition further contains an additiona! 1o-line poem entitled Querimonia mentagrici.
The whole book is really a treatise.on Sebastian Brant’s poem (which appeared in October 1496,
as a broadside, and of which only two copies are known), dedicated to Johannes Reuchlin,

Eulogium de pestilentiali scorra sive mala de Franzos. This long poem is given here in full by
the author, and Gruenpeck adds his own ideas on the subject.

Following PBrant, Gruenpeck explains the sudden epidemic appearance of syphilis as the
cunsequence of the conjunction of Saturn, Jupiter and Mars in the sign of the Scorpion. Gruen-
peck then gives general directions for the avoidance and cure of the disease, and, in this
Latin edition only, “ specific remedies,” such as the mercurial ointment

HHF.RIESE DID NOT ENOW THIS VERY RARE BDDK, WHICH IS5 OF GREAT IMPORTANCE IN THE CONTBROVERSY
AS TO THE AMERICAN ORIGIN OF THE DISEASE, WHICH MANY BELIEVE WAS FIRST CONTRACTED BY THE
satLons of CoLuMBus IN AMERICA FROM THE NATIVE INDIANS AND BROUGHT BaAcK To Eurore BY
THEM T0 BARCELONA, WHENCE IT 5PREAD ALL OVER EUROFE.

,ﬁ' Tractatys 2 peflilentiali Scorafuemala te _S’mugos
em.R emediags cinfocm continenecopilatue s venes

mb viro gD agiflro n|'gb Grunpeck o Bnrckhan mn.

fupc: carming, quecoam ani Brant i3

profeffodis.

See No. 52.
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Zacuto's Famous ALMANACH.

1496 a.D. [55] ZACUTO (Abraham). Almanach perpetuum. [With canones in
Latin by Jose Vizinho. ] .

Gothic Letter. 4to. Crimson levant morocco.
Leiria, Abraham Ben Samuel Dortas, 1496. :
(SEE ILLUSTRATION OPPOSITE.) £ 1600

Fizst EpitioN, of great rarity.

A very fine copy. The most important of the seven known Latin incunables printed
in Portugal, for the invaluable scientific material it contains had a decisive influence on maritime
voyages and discoverics. The only non-Hebrew book printed by this Jewish printer. (See Early
Portuguese Books in the Library of H.M. the King of Portugal, Vol. I, pp. 8o-101). :

Abraham ben Samuel Zacuto was born in Salamanca about 1450 and died in Turkey after 1510.
An astronomer of wide-spread reputation he was appointed professor at the university of
Salamanca and later at that of Saragossa. After the expulsion of the Jews in 1492 from Spain,
Zacuto settled in Lisbon where he was appointed court astronomer to John II. He continued to
hold office under Dom Manuel until the expulsion of the Jews when he was forced to leave the
country.

Great influence was exercised by Zacuto 2nd his work on Portuguese Navigation, particularly
on Vasco da Gama's voyage. According to the Portuguese chronicler, Gaspar Correa, King
Manuel 1, before he ordered the discovery of India to be made, consulted Zacuto in secret. He
also was in the habit of consulting Zacuto as an astrologer.

Zacuto was the inventor of the astrolabe in iron instead of wood.

-

Wit THree Tracts on Demons anp Exorcism.
1497 AD. [56] HEMMERLIN (Felix). Varie oblectationis opuscula et tractatus.

Gothic Letter.  With fine woodcut portrait of Felix Hemmerlin walking in the
country, carrying a book in his right hand and a little hammer (a play upon the
author's name); 7 bees buzzing are round his head.

Folio. Original binding of oak boards, pigskin back.

| Strassburg, ?Johannes Griininger, after 13th August, 1497.] £18 18s
Hain *8424.

Includes three tracts on Demons and Exorcism: Tractatus de exorcismis, Alius tractatus
exorcismorum seu adiurationum, De credulitate demonibus exhibenda.

Verses by Sebastian Brandt on verso of title are dated “ Ex Basilia Idibus Augusti 1497."

1497 A.D. [57] HEMMERLIN (F.). Another Edition.

Gothic Letter. A woodcut on title-page of the Author in monk’s frock kneeling in
prayer, with four bees swarming round his head.

Folio. Vellum.
| Strassburg, Johann Priiss, after 13 August, 1497.] £12 125
Hain *8425.
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First Greek Epition oF THE First MatErRIA MEDICA.
Wit AnnNoTaTions 1N THE Hanp oF oNE oF THE CELEBRATED EpIiTORS OF THE
ALpINE Press.

1499 A.n. [62] DIOSCORIDES. De materia medica. [In Greex].
Folio. Boards, leather back.

Venice, Aldus Manutius, 1499. £100
Hain 6257.
First Eprrios v Greek. A fine and very large copy (measuring almost 12 x 834 inches).

A remarkably interesting copy having manuscript annotations by Scipion Carteromacho, who was
Aldus's great friend and his fellow-worker in preparing for the press the Aldine series of Greek
classics. This copy was at one time in the possession of Auguste Renouard, and is mentioned
by him in his well-known * Annales de I'Imprimerie des Alde;" at the beginning of the volume
he has written “Les notes écrites dans ce volume sont certainement de la main de Scip.
Carteromacho [Signed] R." See also Renouard’s * Catalogue de la Bibliothéque d'un amateur,”
L, p. 256.

This is one of the copies issued without the “scholia™ on the Alexipharmica (8 extra leaves at
end) which are not mentioned in the title and were probably printed after the rest of the book.
Only one of the British Muscum's three perfect copies has these extra leaves.

“ Pedacius Dioscorides, the originator of the materia medica, was a Greck army surgeon in the
service of Nero (5468 A.D.) and utilized his opportunities of travel in the study of plants. His
work is the authoritative source on the materia medica of Antiquity, of which he describes about
6oo plants and plant-principles, over a hundred more than Theophrastus. As Theophrastus was
the first scientific botanist, so Dioscorides was the first to write on medical botany as an applied
science. His first book deals with aromatic, oily, gummy, or resinous plant products; the second
with animal products of dietetic and medicinal value and with cereals and garden herbs; the third
and fourth, with the other medicinal plants. His classification was qualitative, as in a materia
medica, rather than botanical, but, like Theophrastus, he recognized natural families of plants
before Linnaeus, Adanson, and Jussieu. His descriptions were followed, * word by word,” for
sixteen centuries, and his book, says Greene, has been more attentively studied by learned men
than any other botanical work. Up to the beginning of the seventeenth century the best books
on medical botany were still simple commentaries on the treatise of Dioscorides, which is the
historic source of most of our herbal therapy, even of the famous medieval substitutes for
anzsthesia. Mandragora wine is prescribed internally by Dioscorides as a draught for insomnia
or pan, and in three places he recommends it explicitly in surgical operations or cauterization,
whether per os, as a clyster, or as an inhalation.” (Garrison's “ History of Medicine,” p. 101.)

THe ALping CoLrecTion ofF THE OLp AstroLocical. WRITINGS.,

I4gag¢k Ap. [63] SCRIPTORES ASTRONOMICI VETERES. [In Latin and
Greek. |

Roman and Greck Letter.  With 38 woodcuts, also diagrams.

Folio. Old stamped leather, rebacked. Venice, Aldus Manutius, 1499.
(SEE ILLUSTRATION OPPOSITE). £105
Hain *14559. First Ebrrion.

The astrological writers whose works appear here are: Julius Firminus, Marcus Manilius,
Aratus of Soli, and Proclus (in the Latin translation of Thomas Linacre). An exceptionally large
copy.
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Tue AriTHMETIC AND GEOMETRY OF BoETHIUS,
1499 A.D. [64] BOETHIUS (Anicius). Opera omnia,
Gothic Letter, double columns.
2 vols. in 1, folio. Contemporary binding of wooden boards covered with stamped
calf.
Venice, Joannes and Gregorius de Gregoriis, 10 Feb., 1497—38 July, 1499. £28

Hain *3352. Smith, Rara Arithmetica, p. 27.

Second edition of the collected works of Boethius, the distinguished Roman Senator and
philosopher, who died by execution in 525 on a charge of treason against the Gothic King,
Theodoric. His manuals on arithmetic, astronomy, geometry, and music were the text-books
of the Church Schools throughout the Middle Ages.

" The arithmetic of Boethius was based upon the Greek work of Nicomachus (fi. c. 100 AD.),

and related only to the theory of numbers, as distinguished from the practical calculations, and
from the later algorisms. Boethius gave an elaborate theory of ratios and devoted much attention

to figurate numbers, such as the triangular, square, pentagonal, and cubic.” (Smith, Rare
Arithmetica.)
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1500 A.p. [67] LA VIE DE MADAME SAINCTE MARGUERITE VIERGE
ET MARTYRE, AVEC SON ANTIENNE ET ORAISON (in verse).

Gorsic Lerrer. Small 8vo. Crimson morocco, g. e.
C. 1500. 435

Saint Margaret, virgin and martyr, by virtue of her special prayer in prison for pregnant women
has become their patron saint, and histories of her life and martyrdom were held in great esteem
as a charm to ensure safe delivery.

1501 A.p. [68] PTOLEMY (Cl). The Syntax of Astronomy or Almagest. Manu-
script in Greek on paper, 204 leaves, neatly written, initials in red, in good condition
with wide margins.

Folio. Calf. XVIth Century. £21

This Manuscript contains the famous Catalogue of Stars corrected from the carlier one of
Hipparchus,

1501 A.p. [69] VILLANOVA (Arnoldus de). Regimen sanitatis en Frangois
souverain remede contre l’épcdi_mic. Traictie pour congnoistre les urines.
Small 4to. Vellum. Lyons, 1501. £75

One of the earliest editions in French of the Schoel of Salerno. Simon, Bibliotheca Bacchica,
Vol. II, No. 687.

1501 A.p. [70] FICINUS (Marsilius). De Triplici Vita.
Small gto. Half vellum. Bologna, Benedictus Hector, 1501. £8 8s
The Second Part Treats of the Prolongation of Life.

1502 A.D. [71] SURGANT (Joh. Ulr.). Regimen Studiosorum.
4to. Boards. [Basle, 1502.] : £15

This very early “ Students’ Manual” contains some interesting chapters of advice to the young
student on his daily life, his diet, the division of time, the books to be used, etc.

We quote some of the chapter headings:—

De moderata cena sumenda. De quantitate seu prolongatione somni. De pmndﬁf semendis,
Quales libros debent habere studentes. Etc., ete.

The author, Johannes Ulricus Surgant, describes himself as:
“ Utriusque Juris Doctor, Curatus ecclesiaz parochialis, Sancti Theodori Basileae minoris.”

1502 A.p. [72] VILLANOVA (Arnoldus de). Regimen Sanitatis. Diss ist das
Regiment der Gesuntheyt durch all Monat des gantzen Iars wie man sich halten
sol mit essen und trincken, und auch von lassen, etc. Woodcut on title.

Small gto. Calf. Augsburg, Freschauer, 1502. 445

1502 A.0. [73] BADIUS (]J.). Stultifere navicule seu scaphe, fatuarum mulierum:
circa sensus quinque exteriores fraude navigantium. With seven woodcuts.
Small qto. Vellum. Strassburg, J. Priiss, 1502. £16 108

This book is modelled on Brandt’s Ship of Fools, and satirizes women for their excesses and
abuse of their five senses.

[29]
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THE Squarine oF THE CIRCLE.
1503 a.0. [74] ARCHIMEDES. Tetragonismus id est circuli quadratura per
Campanum, Archimedem Syracusanum atque Boetium mathematicae perspicacissi-
mos adinventa.
Frmst Eprrion. Roman Letter. With large and very interesting woodcut on title-
page, many geometrical diagrams, and two printer’'s devices.

4to. Modern morocco, g. e. Venice, Giovanni Battista Sessa, 1503. £15 158

1504 a.p. [75] REISCH. Margharita philosophica, totius philosophiae rationalis
naturalis et moralis principia.

Gothic and Roman Letter. ~ With large folding map of the world, two folding
diagrams, 24 full-page woodcuts, two of them repeated, numerous fine woodcuts in
the text pertaining to astronomy, astrology, anatomy, and other arts and sciences.
Full-page printer's device.

gto. Original wooden boards, backed with stamped pigskin. |Basle, Johann Schott],
March 16, 1504.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION OPPOSITE). 460

Hain 13852 (erroncously quotes it as an incunable). Muther 635 (detailed description of 15 wood-
cuts). Choulant-Frank, p. 126-129.

Second original edition, revised and enlarged by the author, with 16 woodcuts (monsters, beasts,
ctc., and a view of Freiburg), which are not in the preceding editions.

“ The first modern encyclopedia of any note, based upon the late Latin models, was the Margarita
Philosophica. The author was Gregorius Reisch (born at Balingen, Wiirttemberg; died at
Freiburg, 1523). He became a Carthusian and was made prior at Freiburg and confessor to
Maximilian I. The work consists of twelve books, and contains a compendium of the frivium,
the guadrivium, and the natural and moral sciences. Its popularity is shown by the fact that
there were sixteen editions in the course of a century.” (Smith).

The work is divided into the following books: 1. Grammatica. II. Dialectica. III. Rhetorica.
IV. Arithmetica. V. Musica speculativa et practica. VI. Geometria. VII. Astronomia (Geo-
graphia), Astrologia (Necromantia, Pyromantia, Geomantia, etc.). VIII. Naturalis philosophiae
principia. IX. Origo rerum naturalium. X. De potentiis animae sensitivae. XI. De potentiis
animae intellectivae. XII. Philosophia moralis.

Of the numerous woodcuts some are of the greatest medical interest. Garrison ranks the book
amongst the * graphic incunabula® or awatomy. We mention the following woodcuts :—

A man with dissected thoracic and abdominal cavities and the viscera suggested in them, with
pictures of the twelve Signs of the Zodiac. “One of the early illustrations with the Signs of
the Zodiac and dissected abdominal organs.” (Choulant-Frank).

A man with theracic and abdominal cavities. “A good specimen of popular Renaissance
anatomy.” (Singer, * The fasciculo di Medicina 1493, with reproduction).

Two figures of the eye (a front-view and a cross-section). “The earliest printed figure of any
value of the anatomy of the eye.” (Singer, I ¢.). “The external view of the eye is a revised
reproduction from Johannes Peyligk and Magnus Hundt.” (Choulant-Frank).

A. phrenological head showing the brain and its relation to the senses and intellectual

This scems to be one of the earliest representations of this kind which is found later in many
mnemonic works (e.g., Dolce, Romberch, Rosselius, etc.).

For a detailed description of these woodcuts see Choulant-Frank, pp. 126-29.
There are also other woodcuts pertaining to medicine: a representation of a lying-in room
(woman in child-birth, with infant and midwife), a mineral spring bath used b; .
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RE1scH—continued.

etc. Besides, numerous woodcuts relating to natural history: monsters, beasts, fishes, metals,
minerals, comets, earthquakes, spheres, scenes from the life of different professions (e.g., an
alchemist), of mining, etc.

For the mathematical importance of the book, see Smith, Rara Arithmetica, pp. 82-84, and De
Morgan, Arithmetical Books, pp. 49

The poem on the verso of the title is dated * Heidelberg, III. Kal. Jan. 1496.” This date and
the overlooking of the colophon have led some bibliographers (e.g.. Hain) to the erroneous
supposition that this edition was printed at Heidelberg in 1496.

ANIMAE SENSITIVAE

THE Axatomy ofF THE EYE.

See No. 75.



By “ THE MASTER OF THOSE WHO KNEW."
1505 A.p. [76] ARISTOTLE. De secretis secretorum.
Gothic Letter. Small gto. Morocco, g. e. Burgos, Andreas de Burgos, 1505.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION OPPOSITE). £L6s5

“This rare little volume treats of physiology and kingship; the chapters on the ethics of kingly
rule appearing between those on health and anatomy. There is an interesting chapter sum-
marising Aristotle’s dicta on physiognomy, and the character expressed by the voice, hands,
and foot.

Most widely influential upon the medieval mind of all the spurious works attributed to Aristotle
was The Secret of Seerets. Gaster calls it “ The most popular book of the middle ages.” This
is not surprising, since it purports to sum up what the greatest of ancient philosophers deemed
it essential to know, and since, under the alluring pretence of revealing great secrets in parable
and riddle, it really masses together a number of the best-tested and most often repeated maxims
of personal hygiene and practical philosophy, and some of the superstitions to which men have
shown themselves most inclined.

From the medical passages of the book one would infer that the art of healing at first developed
more slowly than the art of ruling in the world's history. The medical theory of The Secrer
of Secrets is not of an advanced or complex sort, but is a combination of curious notions, such
as, that vomiting once a month or oftener is beneficial, and sensible ideas, such as, that life
consists of natural heat, and that it is very important to keep the abdomen warm and the
bowels moving regularly. Turkish baths are described for perhaps the first time in Europe, and
Alexander is advised to keep his teeth and mouth clean. The well-known apothegm of Hippo-
crates is quoted, I wowuld rather eat to live than live to eat,” and Alexander is advised to cease

eating while he still has an appetite. Much of the advice offered to Alexander by Aristotle in
The Secret of Secrets is astrological.

Later in the work, Alexander is once more urged never to take medicine. or open a vein except
with the approval of his astronomers, and directions are given as to the constellations under
which bleeding should be performed and also concerning the taking of laxatives, with reference
to the position of the moon in the Signs of the Zodiac. Later the work discusses the relations
of the four elements and of various herbs to the seven planets, and in the next to last chapter

Alexander is advised to conduct his wars under the guidance of astrology.”"—(Thorndike, History
of Magic and Experimental Science, Vol. IL).

1506 a.p. [77] ALBERTUS MAGNUS. Philosophia naturalis. With interesting
woodcut on title, full-page woodcut and diagram in the text.

8vo. Boards. Basle, 1506.
(See ILLusTrRATION ON P. 46.) £15 158

“The most eminent naturalist of the thirteenth century was the Dominican monk, Albert von
Bollstiidt (r193-1280), called Albertus Magnus, who was successively a teacher at Paris and
Cologne, Bishop of Ratisbon (1260-1263), ending his days in Cologne. He was the Aristotle of
his period, and he declared that the object of his Physica was to furnish the brethren of his
order with an Aristotelian Book of Nature."—(Garrison's “ History of Medicine,” p. 156).

1506 a.p. [78] FICINUS (Marsilius). De triplici vita. De vita sana, de vita
longa, de vita coelitus comparanda.

Small 4to. Boards. 1506. £10 108
The Second Part Treats of the Prolongation of Life.
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1507 AD. [79] HEURES A L'USAIGE DE TROYES. [Almanach: 1507-
1527.]

Printed on vellum. Gothic Letter. Twenty-three full-page engravings, Historiated
borders round every page. Small illuminated initials.

8vo. Old stamped calf. Paris, for Simon Vostre, [¢. 1507]. £42

A very rare Book of Hours for the use of the diocese of Troyes. On 2% is the “ ANATOMICAL
MAN,” in the form of a skeleton, showing the planctary influences on different parts of the
body; with figures of the four temperaments in the corners, and inscriptions in French describing
the temperaments and giving the times for blood-letting.

The Vigil of the Dead, 46 pages, has a fine series of border pictures depicting the * Daxce of
Deats,” comprising 30 male subjects and 36 female subjects.

The mepican mTeresT of the early Books of Hours has been dealt with by W. M. Voynich and
F. H. Garrison in an article entitled * Figurations of Skeletal and Visceral Anatomy in the Books
of Hours " (Annals of Medical History, Vol. I, No. 3.).

1507 A.n. [80] [ARS MEMORANDI.] Rationarium Evangelistarum. [With
verses by Petrus de Rosenheim. ]

Small 4to. Levant morocco, g.e. Pforzheim, Thomas Anshelm, 1507.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION OPPOSITE.) £15 158
A METHOD OF MEMORISING THE CONTENTS OF EACH GOUSPEL BY MEANS OF WOODCUT FIGURES OF A
MOST CURIOUS CHARACTER.

There are 15 full-page woodcuts: 3 for St. John's Gospel, 5 for St. Matthew's, 3 for St. Mark’s,
and 4 for St. Luke's. Among the more remarkable objects represented are musical instruments,
a mirror, a pulpit, grain measures, etc., a needle, a leper’s clappers, a plough, money changers’
dishes, ete.

This book is based on the early block-book * Ars Memorandi.” The cuts are adapted from
the originals, reduced in size, and improved in many respects.

1507 A.p. [81] VILLANOVA (Arnoldus de). Regimen sanitatis salernitanum
editum a magistro Arnoldo de Villanova cathalano.  With interesting woodcut
on reverse of title, repeated at end.

8vo. Boards, vellum back. Cologne, Cornelis de Zierikaee, 1507. £16 16s

1509-10 A.D. [82] ARS MORIENDI ex variis sententiis collecta cum figuris.
Gorxic Lerter. 4to. Morocco. Nuremberg, Johann Weissenburger, [c. 1509-10].

(SeE ILLusTRATION ON P. 47). £8s

The title shows a sick man in bed, with attendants. This is repeated on verso of title. There
are eleven other full-page cuts depicting the trials of a dying man, copied from the block-book
editions; each is surrounded by a border of foliage, white on black ground, with figures, such as
Dcr-;th “;Ith bow and arrow pursuing a youth, and a skeleton. A final cut represents the Almighty
enthroned.

The first of Weissenburger’s Latin editions.
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From THE Famous Lierary oF Dr. NicHoras PoL.

1510 a.p. [83] PINDER (Ulrich). Speculum intellectuale felicitatis humanae.—
Compendium breve de bonae valitudinis cura: quod et Regimen Sanitatis, atque
dieta poterit nuncupari. Preterea regimen sanitatis in dieta consistit. Dieta in sex
rerum nonnaturalium debito usu. Debitus usus in cordis, stomachi, cerebri, spiritus-
que diligenti cura.—Speculum phlebotomiae. Tractatus simplicium medicinarum.

Roman Letter (Gothic for the first line of titles). With two fine woodcut portraits
of Frederick, Elector of Saxony, one dated 1510, (both repeated), a full-page wood-
cut with Arms of Saxony in top corners (repeated), and a number of woodcuts and

diagrams in the text.

Three parts. Small folio. Contemporary binding of stamped brown leather, two
clasps. |Nuremberg, ?Friedrich Peypus, for] Ulrich Pinder, 1510. £75

Proctor 110332,b,c. Dodgson I, 507, 9.

These three treatises are dedicated to Frederick III, Elector of Saxony, whose physician the
Author was from 1484 to 1493. From the latter year until his death Pinder occupied a position
in the service of the city of Nuremberg. It seems probable that this is one of the few books
privately printed for Dr. Pinder in his own house at Nuremberg (see Proctor, Index, Part II,
p. 15.). The portraits of the Elector and other of the woodcuts are attributed by Dodgson to
Wolf Traut.

This copy has at the beginning an extra leaf, printed on verso only, containing a letter to the
Elector and his portrait dated 1510, above. The British Museum copy has not this leaf, and
we do not find it anywhere recorded.

AN INTERESTING COPY FROM THE LIBRARY oF Dr. Nicoras Por, courr rHysiciaN To THE EMPEROR
MaxmMiLIAN ], AND AUTHOR OF A WORK ON THE CURE OF SYPHILIS BY GUAIACUM WOOD; WITH OWNER-
sHip NoTE * Nicoraus Por, DocTor 1404, FIVE-LINE LIST OF CONTENTS, AND A FEW MARGINAL NOTES
N Dr. PoL's HANDWRITING.

On the title-page is a much later ownership note of the Collegiate Church at Innichen dated 1632;
inside the back cover is written “ Emeranus Schivotler parochus Tirolis 1554.”

A few leaves at beginning waterstained, otherwise a very good copy.

On Artiriciar Memory.

1510 A.D. [84] SIMONIS (Nicolaus). Ludus artificialis oblivionis gratia dei omni-
umque vitiorum fugativus virtutum ac scientiarum lucrativus memoriam tum arte
tum medicinalibus salvans, cum speculo et annulo utilissimo philosophorum.

Gothic Letter. With two very singular full-page mnemonic woodcuts,
gto. Boards. Leipzig, 1510.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION OPPOSITE.) £36

This work on the Art of Memorising is exceedingly rare, and we are unable to trace the
existence of another copy. Graesse does not record it, and it is not to be found in the Bibliography
of Mnemonics by G. F. Fellows.

The work is divided into three parts:—Part 1, the Art of Memorising; Part II, the Mirror of
Philosophers and Virtues; Part 111, Medicine for the Memory—(this is mostly concerned with diet;
it enumerates the causes of defective memory and gives rules of health to strengthen the memory).
Finally, there is a section entitled * Concerning the ring and the characters thereon.”

The author does not appear in the “ Allgemeine Deutsche Biographie,” but we know from the
title-page of this book that he was a native of Weida, and a doctor of arts and philosophy of
Erfurt University.

The author’s systems of memorising are illustrated by two full-page woodcuts. The first consists
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Simonis (Nicolaus)—continued.

of a remarkable cyclopean figure, having an ear of an ass, a bird's claw, two arms, one ordinary
leg and a claw. The figure is attacked by a bee, spear, sword, and an axe, and beside the figure
are three rectangles containing groups of capitals. The different parts of the body are each
numbered and lettered, and the figure is intended to enable one to remember any number, letter
or syllable. The second illustration contains a large signet ring with letters N[icolaus] S[imon)
scparated by an eye. On the ring are marked seven disturbances of the mind, and outside the
ring are seven symbolic objects.

See No. 84.
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1513 Ap. [88] REGIMEN SANITATIS. Dis ist ein Regiment der Gesuntheit
durch alle Monadt des gantzen Jares, wie man sich halten sol mit Essen und auch
mit Trincken und saget auch von Aderlassen.

Gothic Letter. With fine woodcut on title-page.
qto. Boards. Strassburg, Mathias Hupfuff, 1513.
(SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW). £15 155
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See No. 88.

1514 A.D. [8g] TRUTVETTER (Jodocus), = Jodocus Isenacensis. Summa in
totam physicen, hoc est philosophiam naturalem. With four (some folding) wood-
cut plates, the ecliptic, an anatomical figure, a hand, and two world-maps, in addition
to several partly anatomical woodcuts in the text, and printer’s device.

First Epirion. 4to. Wooden boards, pigskin back (wormed).

Erfurt, Matthius Maler, 1514.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION OVERLEAF), L105

Panzer VI, 498, 32; XI, 412. 33c. This work was printed later only in excerpts.

This extensive Philosophia naturalis CONTAINS INTERESTING CHAPTERS ON MEDICINE AND NATURAL
sGIENCES : De fulmine, de iride, de pluvia, de grandine, de fontibus et fluviis, de terremotu, de
digestione ct indigestione, de lapidibus, de metallis, de vegetabilibus et plantis, de animalibus et
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TrurverTER (Jodocus)—continued.

reptilibus, de homine, de partibus humani corporis (with reproductions of the internal organs
of the human body), de anima et potentia ipsius, de memoria et reminiscentia, de sommo et
vigilia, de morte, etc. Of the plates, apart from the chiromantic figure, the anatomical cut with
the intestines of the human body is of particular interest, being a variant of the well known
representation of intestines in Reisch's * Margarita philosophica * (cf. Choulant-Frank, p. 127).




1514 A.p. [go] HOCK DE BRACKENAU. Mentagra sive tractatus de causis,
preservativis, regimine & cura morbi Gallici vulgo Malafrangoss.

Roman Letter. Title in red and black. 4gto. Old boards, covered with leather,
rebacked. Strassburg, Johann Schott, 1514. £15

This volume deals with the treatment of syphilis, of which the first propagation in Europe has
been attributed to the sailors of Christopher Columbus.

1514 A.D. [g1] PEURBACH (Georg). Tabulae Eclypsium. — Regiomontanus
[Johann Miiller of Konigsberg] Tabula prima mobilis. (Both works edited by
Georgius Tanstetter).  lllustrated with two astronomical woodcuts on the title-page,
a fine woodcut of two astrologers seated beneath a sphere, and a geometrical diagram
(repeated) in the text. Fine ornamental initial letters, white on a black ground.
Woodcut coat of arms on the final leaf.

First Eprtion. Folio.  Fine contemporary binding of wooden boards covered
stamped pigskin, the [ront cover bearing the owner’s initials V. E. G. and dated
XXXVII. (1537). Vienna, Joannes Winterburger, 1514. £21

The rare and beautiful first edition of the Tables of Georg Peurbach and Regiomontanus. The
former was professor of mathematics at Vienna, where Regiomontanus studied under him and
was celebrated as the computer of a new table of sines.

. The editor of the works, Georg Tanstetter, was physician to the Emperor Maximilian I. and
became professor of astronomy at the University of Vienna. The introduction is of great interest
as it contains a bibliography of astronomical works by scientists of Vienna.

A fine copy bearing on the title-page the signature of the owner whose initials appear on the
binding, Valentinus Engelhard Gothanus.

Bound with:

APIANUS (Petrus). Instrumentum primi mobilis, a Petro Apiano nunc primum inventum et
editum: accedunt Gebri filii Affla Hispalensis libri IX de Astronomia. Title in red and black.
With fine woodcut on title-page representing two astrologers, full-page woodcut coat of arms on
az, and numerous geometrical diagrams in the text.

Nuremberg, Johannes Petrus, 1534.

One of the rare works of the eminent astronomer Petrus Apianus, or Bennewitz, which is men-
tioned by Brunet, but which he had not seen. The Author was professor of astronomy at
Ingolstadt and in his Cosmographia (1524) he first showed how to determine longitude by
observing the distance of the moon from certain fixed stars. He died in 1552.

Bound with:

FINAEUS (Orontius). Arithmetica Practica, libris quatuor absoluta, omnibus qui Mathematicas
ipsas tractare volunt, perutilis, admodumque necessaria: Recens ab Authore castigata, aucta et
recognita.

Faris, Stmon de Colines, 1535.

With tide within a beawtiful border of medallions representing the sciences, on a eriblé ground,
and fine ornamental initials.

An extremely rare and possibly the first edition of the Arithmetic of Oronce Finé. We have been
unable to find any record of this edition, the earliest recorded being that of 1542, also printed by
Simon de Colines, at Paris. Oronce Finé, born at Briangon in 1494, was professor of mathematics
at the College de France and wrote extensively on astronomy and geometry. He died in 1555.
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1514 Ap. [9g2] BARBARUS (Franciscus). De re uxoria libelli duo.

gto. Calf. Paris, Ex Chalcographia Ascensiana, 1514 £7 158
A very interesting little book on women by a Venetian patrician.

Some chapter-headings read as follows:—

Chapter 1. On marriage and its advantages.

Chapter 11. What dowry and what virtues should be looked for in a wife.
Chapter III. At what age a woman should marry.

Chapter IV. On the social position of the woman.

Chapter V. On the customs of marriage.

Book IL On the duty of the wife in general. This section comprises a chapter on the
talkativeness and silence of women; on women’s dress; on the food women should eat; on the
care of the houschold; on the education of their children.

1514 A.n. [93] MANFREDI (Hieronymo). Libro delhomo in lingua materna.
Compilato per misser Hieronymo di Manfredi da Bologna ad utilita e delectatione
del genere humano : inelqual dilucida le cause della natura circa la conservatione dela
sanita: e dele cose se sumeno in cibo e poto: con la compositione de lhomo per la
quale se cognosce naturalmente le bonta e defecti di quello: ditto vulgarmente
Perche.

With an anatomical woodcut on title.
8vo. Old vellum. Venice, Simon de Luere, 1514. £7 108

1515 AD. [94] ALBUMASAR. De magnis coniunctionibus: annorum revolu-
tionibus ac eorum profectionibus,

Gothic Letter. Fine large woodcut on title; 271 astrological woodcuts of the con-
stellations in the text.

Small g4to. Old calf, blind-stamped. Venice, Jacobo Penti de Leucho, 1515. £9 9s

1515 A.D. [95] SAVONAROLA (Michele). Libreto de tutte le cose che se man-
zano comunamente: quale sono contrarie e quale al proposito: e como se appare-
chiano: e di quelle se beueno per Italia, e de sei cose non naturale: e le regule per
coservare la sanita de li corpi humani con dubii notabilissime novamente stampato.
Gothic Letter, double columns. On the verso of title are three woodcuts.

Small 4to. Half calf. Venice, Bernardinus Benalius, 1515. £8 105
Simon, Bibliotheca Bacchica, vol. 11, No. s81. Apparently the second edition.

An exhaustive guide to all manner of food and drink with a summing up at the end of the
general rules to be observed for the preservation of health.

The Author was a doctor and grandfather of Girolamo Savonarcla of Florence.
Small corner of title-page repaired, and a few headlines just shaved, otherwise a good copy.
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1516 A.n. [g6] CIRUELO (Pedro Sanchez). Cursus Quattuor Mathematicarum
artium liberalium.

Title unthin woodcut border and with large woodcut printer's device of Brocar,
which is repeated on last leaf.

Small folio. Levant morocco, inside dentelles.
Alcala, Arnaldo Guillen de Brocar, 1516. £35

“One of the first books of Mathematics and Liberal Arts printed in Spain. The work is divided
into sections dealing with Arithmetic, Geometry, Perspective, Music.”” See Smith, History of
Mathematics, 1, p. 344.

Pedro Ciruelo, one of the illustrious theologians and mathematicians of the sixteenth century,
was born at Daroca, Spain, c. 1470, and died in 1560.

1516 a.p. [97] JAMBLICHUS de mysteriis Aegyptiorum, Chaldaeorum,
Assyriorum,

Folio. Pigskin, blind stamped on sides.
Venice, in Aedibus Aldi et Soceri, November, 1516. £18 18s

Tre First Comrrere EbpiTiOoN.

A collection of writings of Platonists and Neo-Platonists treating of the mind, soul, death, demons,
Imagic, dreams, pleasures, etc.

1517 A.p. [98] CHENU [CHANUTUS] (Etienne). Regimen castitatis conserva-
tivum arbori judaicae junctum.

With xylographic title in red and black, two full-page woodcuts (Figura Virginitatis
and Arbor judaica), three large woodcuts in the text, tail-piece (with Coat-of-Arms
of the Author?) and many initials of different sizes.

Small folio. Polished brown calf, gilt lines on sides.
[ Towulouse, Jehan Faure, 1517].
(SEE ILLUSTRATION OVERLEAF). £215

The first and only edition of this extremely rare Toulouse woodcut book, interesting for its
unusual medical contents. The first part of the book, a *“ REciMEN oF sExuaL LiFE,” is a rcfutation
of a treatise, *“ De Epydimiali morbo,” by the physician Ludovicus de Villa Rubea. The two
physicians disputed about their views “ ad poemam ignis" before the Archbishop of Toulouse,
in April, 1514.

The second part is a fierce attack on the Jews which culminates in the demand to have them
expelled from France, together with the Neo-Christians, the so-called “ Segwaces judacorum
or “ Marrani.”” The author contends that syphilis is a chastisement for having given admission
to the Jews.

The peculiar woodcuts show a strong Spanish influence. The second full-page cut represents
the Arbor judaica growing in the Hortus Liliorum (= France), the author is seated at the left
side of it, whilst on the right side there is Fides, escaping. Then follows a picture entitled
“Sinagoga [iudeorum.” The name of the printer, Jehan Faure, is found in the privilege at
the end, dated August 8th, 1517.
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PLATE VII

Portrair of
DR. AMBROISE PARE.
See WNo., aon,




Sy X ETN

Engraved Title from the rare First Edition of
Gapernover's * Boock oF PHysicre.”
Dorte, 1599,

See Mo, 228,




1517 A.0. [99] MAGNINUS MEDIOLANENSIS. Regimen Sanitatis. Insuper
opusculum de flebothomia editum a Reginaldo de Villa Nova. Additur quoque
astronomia Hippocratis de variis egritudinibus et morbis.  Item quid pro quo
apothecariorum nuperrime castigatum accuratissimeque per peritissimum artis
medice cultorem Magistrum Nicolaum Rabby recognitum. Title in red and black.
8vo. Half calf. Lyons, . Myt, 1517. £18 18s

Among other tracts included in this work are Arnoldus de Villa Nova's * Tractatus de vinis"”
and De regimine senum et seniorum, Averroe’s “ De tyriaca,” and ]J. Barbantinus' “ De dieta.”
“De vinis" contains prescriptions for making medicated wines and for furnishing natural wine
with medicinal properties by introduction of scammony, hellebore, etc., into the stem of the vine.

1517 A.p. [100] PRAEPOSITUS (Nicolaus). Dispensarium ad aromatarios nuper
diligentissime recognitum. Platearius, vulgo circa instans nuncupatur de simplici
medicina, recognitus ac novis exornatus additionibus per Michaelem de Capella.
Title-page printed in red and black, and fine printer's device.

4to. Original stamped pigskin binding, with clasps.
Lyons, Constantin Fradin, 1517. £27 108

“In the early part of the rath century, Nicholaus Pracpositus composed, at the request of his
colleagues in the school of Salerno, an “ Antidotarium “—that 15, a collection of formulae for
combining together, in a single pharmaceutical preparation, various drugs, both those commonly
employed in that part of Europe and others which were then known only to the Arabian
Physicians.

This book of formulae, containing as it did descriptions of the effects which might be expected
from the different preparations, and furnishing instructions with regard to the proper mode
of employing them, served its purpose admirably, not enly in Salerno, but throughout Europe, at
least during the Middle Ages.

All the pharmacopocias of a later date were based upon his * Antidotarium,” and indirectly upon
the still earlier celebrated treatises written by Matthew Platearius, and bearing the titles * Glossae ™
and *Circa instans™ (also that of “De simplici medicina").

The most remarkable item, however, which is to be found in the Antidotarium is that in which
mention is made of the use of soporific sponges (“spongia soporifera®™) for anaesthetizing
purposes by means of inhalations, in certain surgical procedures. They were made by
impregnating the sponges thoroughly with the juices of narcotic plants (opium, hyoscyamus,
mandragora, lactuca, cicuta, etc.), drying them, and putting them aside until they were actually
needed. Then the sponge was saturated for about an hour with hot water or steamed, after
which it was applied over the patient’s nostrils and held there until the inhalation of the fumes
had induced sleep.” (Buck, Growth of Medicine).

The term * praepositus” means the president or the dean of the school with which the person
named is connected.

1517 A.D. [101] ORTUS SANITATIS: de Herbis et Plantis, de Animalibus et
Reptilibus, de Auibus et Volatilibus, de Piscibus et Flatatilibus, de Lapidibus et in
terre venis nascentibus, et Urinis et earum speciebus : Tabula Medicinalis cum Direc-
torio generali per omnes tractatus,

Hlustrated with several hundred curious and interesting woodcuts of animals, birds,
fish, reptiles, etc.

Folio. Vellum. Anno 1517. £48
A fine copy of a book rarely found in good condition.

[59]
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: First Eprrion oF Hurren's Work ox tHE Virtuss o Guatacum Woop.
1519 Ap. [105] HUTTEN (Ulrich von). De guaiaci medicina et morbo gallico.
" With fine full-page woodcut of the Arms of Albert, Archbishop of Mainz; also fine
portrait of Hutten on last leaf.

Roman Letter. 4to. Morocco gilt. Mainz, Johann Schoeffer, April, 1519.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW). £75

First Edition of Hutten’s famous Book on Syphilis and its American-Indian remedy “ guaiacum
wood." The Author gives a long account of the discovery of the virtues of guaiacum wood
in the Island of Cuba.

- T e e e e,

VLRICHVS DEHYTIEN EO  GERMA

See No. 105,



First German Ebpition oF UrricH Von Hutren's Work on THE VIRTUES OF
Guatacum Woob.

1519 A.p. [106] HUTTEN (Ulrich von). Von der wunderbarlichen Artzney des
Holtz Guaiacum genant und wie man die Frantzosen oder Blatteren heilen sol.

Durch Thomam Murner geteutschet und verdolmetschet.
With fine woodcut on title-page showing two patients being led by a physician to a

dealer in guaiacum wood.
First German Eprtion. Gothic Letter.

Strassburg, Johann Grieninger, 1519.
(SeE ILLUSTRATION BELOW).
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Recires For THE UsE oF PHYSICIANS AND APOTHECARIES.
1523 A.n. [112] FERNANDO DE SEPULVEDA. Manipulus Medicinarum,
Gothic Letter, double columns. Title within woodcus border.
Small folio. Boards, sheepskin back. Salamanca, 1523,
(SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW). : £95

An extremely rare edition of this work, consisting entirely of recipes for the use of doctors and
apothecaries.

Palau's Manual knew of no edition before 1550 and of that only the copy in the British Museum.
Wormed at latter end.
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1523 A.D. [113] MANFREDI (Geronimo). Opera nova intitulata il Perche utilis-
sima ad intendere la cagione di molte cose: e maximamente alla conservatione de
la sanita et phisionomia, et virtu delle herbe.

Small 8vo. Half calf. Venice, Francesco Bindoni, 1523. 158

1526 a.p. [114] TORRE (Alonso de la). Vision delectable de la philosophia y
artes liberales : metaphisica : y philosophia moral.

Gothic Letter. Title within woodcut border, beneath woodcut vignette; numerous
woodcut illustrations in text.

Folio. Half calf. Seville, Jacob and Juan-Cromberger, 1526.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION OVERLEAF). £75

The author wrote his Vision delectable on metaphysics and moral philosophy, circa 1440, and its
fluency and brilliance claimed for it a pre-eminent place in the scientific prose of the fifteenth
century. Alfonso de la Torre is said to have been a native of Burgos; was attached to the College
of St. Bartholomew at Salamanca in 1437; and wrote his book at the request of Juan de Beamonte,
Prior of the Order of St. John of Jerusalem and tutor of Prince Carlos of Viana. It is “an
encyclopzdia of the liberal arts” in allegorical form, in which Grammar, Logic, Rhetoric, Music,
Geometry, Arithmetic and Astrology are personified and lead the mind to the pinnacle of Truth,
before which Wisdom, Nature and Reason reveal their secrets.

The work was inspired, to a certain extent, by Algazel, Avempace and Maimonides; but the
fineness of its conception and treatment render it of intrinsic value to the history of Spanish
philesophy.

‘Salva (No. 2434) states that a later edition of this work was translated into Italian by Domenico
Delfino and published by him in Venice in 1556 as an original work; with the extraordinary
result that, being regarded as a work of great merit, it was translated into Spanish again by a
Jewish writer, Francisco de Caceres, who did not know of the original work in Spanish.

SeanisH Epition oF Joun HovLywoon's SpHERE.

1526 A.p. [115] SACROBUSTO (Joannes) [John Holywood]. De Sphera Mundi
cum additionibus et commentario Petri Ciruelli, interfertis questionibus Petri de
Aliaco.

With woodcut border to title and woodcut of the sphere on the reverse of title and
on last leaf, woodcut portrait of John Holywood, diagrams, etc.
Folio. Calf. Alcala, Michael d’Eguia, 1526. L5

An unusuval Spanish Edition of John Holywood's Sphere, with notes by Pedro Ciruelo and Peter
de Aliaco.

1527 A.D. [116] VILLANOVA (Arnoldus de). Le trésor des pouvres: selon
maistre Arnoult de Villenove: maistre Gerard de solo: plusieurs aultres Docteurs
en medecine de Montpelier. Title printed in red and black.

gto. Vellum boards. Lyon, Claude Nourry, 1527. L16 165

André Simon, whose bookplate appears in this volume, describes this edition in his Bibliotheca
Bacchica as “a fine edition of the greatest rarity.”

[69]
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1530 a.0. [117] BERENGARIO DA CARPI. Isagogae breves et exactissimae in
. Anatomiam humani corporis. With 24 woodcuts, mostly full-page.

Small 8vo., [Strassburg, H. Sybold, 1530.]
(SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW). £75

Choulant-Frank, p. 140, cite this edition from hecarsay, without apparently having seen a copy.
They quote the dedication to Jo. Locerus, dated quarte Non. Jun., 1530, but without mentioning
that it is addressed to him, not by the author, but by the editor, the Strassburg physician and
printer, Henr. Sybold; and that in it we find the interesting passage: * Cocterum ut lector
quasi oculata fide percipiat dissectiones membororum atque discrimina, singula suo ubique loco
aptis figuris adumbrari.”

It is thercfore clearly evident that at least those illustrations not found in the original Bologna
edition are the work of Sybold himself and they comprise at least five (not four) illustrations of
the heart, two of the brain and some others. How far the other cuts differ from the Italian

originals and in how far they must be regarded as Sybold’s original work, enly a comparison side

by side of the two editions can show.
A fine and perfect copy.
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1531 A.p. [118] ELUCHASEM ELIMITAR. Tacuini sanitatis, de sex rebus non
naturalibus, earum naturis, operationibus, et rectificationibus, publico omnium usui,
conservandae sanitatis, recens exarati—Albengnefit. De virtutibus medicinarum et
ciborum.—Jac. Alkindus. de rerum gradibus.

With woodcut by Weiditz on the recto of every leaf from page 39 to 117, illustrating
articles of food, ete,

Small folio. Original binding of wooden boards, half stamped leather.

Strassburg, Johann Schott, 1531. £27

Vicaire 323. Simon, Bibliotheca Bacchica, II, 633. e
First Edition of this important dietetical work by Ibn Botlan (Eluchasem Elimitar).
Ibn Botlan (dicd in 1063) was a physician at Baghdad. * Of his works a compendious dietetic-
therapeutic writing cbtained particular importance not so much on account of its contents as for
its form. It consists of synoptic tables, discussing the useful or harmful effects of air, food,
movement and repose, sleep and insomnia, humours and affects, with indication of remedies
against harmful influences. Issued in 1531 (and 1533). The edition is remarkable for a series
of woodcuts representing natural and artificial bodies, discases and actions, and even seasons and
winds." (Cf. Neuburger I, p. 218).
Albengnefit {or Abenguefit, Ebn Fafed ai Lachmi (gg7-1070), was a hospital physician at Toledo,
and for a while vizier. He was distinguished for a rational method of treatment. His principle
was so far as possib!c to use none but dietetic measures; if drugs were necessary he preferred simple
ones to complex. The best known of his works were the “ De medicamentis simplicibus "
(contained in the present edition) and “ De balneis sermo® (Neuburger). Cf. also Choulant,
. 370/71.
?akﬁ,- lg-en Ishak al Kindi or Alkindus lived in Basra, later in Baghdad, where he was held in
high esteem by the Califs on account of his learning. He wrote at least 200 treatises upon
philosophy, mathematies, astronomy. astrology, physies, etc. Of his 22 medical writings the
book “ De medicinarum compositarum gradibus, investipandis libellus* (here contained) was the
best known (Neuburger) (CE also Choulant, p. 336/37) -
According to Choulant none of the three works was issued in Arabic.
The fine and ingenious woodcuts by Weiditz with their vivid representation of 16th century life,
lend a special charm 1o the volume. Several of them depict persons in different occupations, some
of which are of a rather unusual character, others food, animals, plants, etc.

1532 Ap. [119] ARNOLDUS DE VILLANOVA. Le regime de santé pour con-
server le corps humain et vivre longuement. Le souverain remede contre I'espidimie,
la cognoissance des urines corrigé par plusieurs docteurs regens en medecine regens
4 Montpelier, Avec une recepte pour conserver & garir de la grosse verolle.

8vo. Levant morocco. FParis, Alain Lotrian et Denis Janot, [1532].
(See IuLusTraTION, PraTe No. IV). £65

1533 AD. [120] ELUCHASEM ELIMITAR. Schachtafelen der Gesuntheyt:
Erstlich durch Bewarung der sechs neben Natiirlichen ding. Als des Luffts den

gesundtlicher weisz yn und usz zii athemen und zii entpfahen. Speisz und
Tranck ordenlich zii nyesszen.

Rechtmissiger Ucbung oder Riig des Leibs sich zii gebrauchen. Deszgleich
Schlaffens und Wachens. Offnung oder Verstopffung des Bauchs.  Innerlicher
Begyrlicheyten oder Affecten, als Freiiden, Zorn, Forcht, Angst. &c.

Zum anderen durch Erkantnussz Cur und Hynlegung aller Kranckheyten mensch-

[72]
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ErvcHasem Erivitar—continued.
lichs Ziifalls, eiisserlich und innerlich, vom Haubt an bitz uff die Fiissz, durch alle

Glyder.
With full-page woodcut and charming woodcut decorations at the bottom of almost

every page by Hans Weiditz.
Folio. Morocco gilt, g. e. Strassburg, 1533.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW). £21
Choulant, Handbuch, p. 368 (not quoting this edition). See note to No. 118 of this catalogue.
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1535 A.n. [123] PARIS. Ordonnances faictes par la court du Parlement sur le
faict de la queste nourriture et entretenement des Pauvres de la Ville de Paris.

Gothic Letter. 8vo, Morocco, g.e. Paris, Jehan André, 24 December, 1535.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW). A12
The last paragraph is of medical interest, containing lengthy references to the maladie de Naples
and its treatment in the Hétel-Diew. The only copy known.

1535 A.D. [123a] PARIS. ORDONNANCES NOUUELLES faictes par la
courttant sur le faict de la pollice, que des poures mendicans. Publiées a Paris au
moys Doctobre. Autre ordonance sur la deffense de ne porter barbes XXXV,
Small 8vo. Levant morocco, g.e. (Dury).

Paris, Jehan André, 2 December, 1535. £10 108
The only copy known, and quoted by Brunect. Supp. II, g94/s.
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1536 A.p. [124] KOPPZ RAUMENTALU (Jan). Gruntownii a dokonaly regi-
ment zdrawy : preloz skrz Hynka krabice z Waytmille.

With woodcut on title-page and fine printer's device on verso of final leaf.

Folio. Interesting contemporary Bohemian binding of black morocco, the sides
blind-stamped, in the centre of front cover a panel containing a crowned lion
rampant, two clasps. Prague, Jana Hada, 1536. £25
Balbin, Bohemia Docta III, p. 188.

A very rare Bohemian translation of a work on dietetics composed by Count Rudolph de

Hohenburg.
Title-page soiled and outer margin repaired; a few other marginal repairs, some waterstains.

1537 A.D. [125] ABRAHAM JUDAUS [ = Aben Ezra], (c. 1090-1167). De
Nativitatibus, hoc est de duodecim domiciliorum caeli figurarum significatione . . .
pristino suo nitori restitutus per Joan. Dryandrum medicum et mathematicum,

Roman Letter. With a fine woodcut border on title (with Hercules and Pyramus
and Thisbe) by A. Woensam v. Worms.

4to. Boards. Cologne, E. Cervicornus, 1537. £6 6s

A rare and well printed edition of one of the most influential handbooks of astrology of the
Middle Ages, by Abraham ben Meir ibn Ezra, a Jew born at Toledo about 10g0; after extensive
travels (he was in London 1158) he died in 1167 in Spain. His astrological treatises, based
. mainly on Arabic sources, were at an early date translated into French, Latin and Catalan, and
were spread in the whole of Christendom in several different versions. See Steinschneider: Ges.
Schriften I. 327-87, 498-506; Sarton: Introd. to Hist. of Science I 187-.

1537 a.0. [126] [SUN DIALS.] MUENSTER (Sebastian).  Fiirmalung und
kiinstlich Beschreibung der Horologien / nemlich wie man der Sonnen Uren mit
mancherley Weys und Form /[ und auff allerley Gattung entwerffen soll an die
Mauren / auff die nider unnd auffgehebte Ebne [ auff rotund [ schlecht [ aussgraben
und andere mancherley Instrument.

With woodcut on title-page and numerous woodcut diagrams in the text.
Folio. Vellum. Basle, 1537. £10 108

1538 a.p. [127] CHIRINO (Alonso). Menor dafio de medicina.
Fine woodcut on title-page.

Gothic Letter. Small folio. Dark brown Spanish leather.
Seville, Juan Cromberger, 1538.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION OVERLEAF). £s55

Palau’s Manual, Vol. II, p. 363, could cite no copy of this work as having ever been offered for
sale.

The author was physician to John II of Castile, and examiner of physicians and surgeons.

The interesting woodcut on the title-page represents the two brothers, Saints Cosmas and Damian,
who were physicians by profession, and refused, on principle, to accept any fees for their services.

[771]
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THe First Book WriTten By VEsALIUS.

1539 A.D. [128] VESALIUS. Epistola, docens venam axillarem dextri cubiti in
dolore laterali secandam : et melancholicum succum ex venae portae ramis ad sedem
petinentibus, purgari.

With full-page engraving on p. 41, and printer's device on verso of the last leaf.
Fist Eprrion. 8vo. Half calf. Basle, R. Winter, 1539. £75

The rare first edition of the letter written by Vesalius to Nicolaus Florenas, physician to Charles V
and a friend of Vesalius' father. It is dated from Padua, the Kalends of Jan. 1539, and may
have been prepared at Louvain in 1536 when the subject was under discussion. The occasion
of its publication was the desire of Nicolaus Florenas to know Vesalius' opinion on the burning
question of the day—from which side to bleed in pleurisy and pneumonia.

1539-40 A.D. [129] LUIS (Antonio). De re Medica Opera; Galeni: de difficili
spirationes: de usu respirationis: De corde: Galeni liber de ptisana: Galeni de eo
quod sit animal, id quod utero continetur. De eo quam Galenus animam immortalem
esse dubitaverit, etc. Lisbon, Luis Rodrigues, 1540,

Bound up with: De Occultis Proprietatibus. Lisbon, Luis Rodrigues, 1540.
And Problemata. Lisbon, Luis Rodrigues, 1539.
Three works in 1 vol., small folio. Old calf. £31 108

- Scarce works by a Portugese-Jewish physician.

1540 a.p. [130] SCOT (Michael). La Phisionomie traduicte en Francoys, par
Nicole Volnir de Serouille, secretaire du Duc de Lorraine.

Roman Letter. Printer's device on last leaf.

12zmo. Half calf. Paris, Vincent Sertenas, 1540. £15 158

“It is probable that the treatise entitled Physionomia was written carly in the year 1209. The
Phystonomia was based partly on portions of Aristotle’s works on animals, partly on the Secreta
Secretorum, and partly on works by Rhazes. It became very popular, and was widely circulated
in manuscript.

The treatise is in three books, cach with an introduction. The first deals with generation,
conception, and birth; the second with the signs of the complexion; the last physiognomy proper,
which professes to define and interpret the character and disposition from observation and com-
parison of the different parts of the body.” (Ferguson).

1540 A.p. [131] PICCOLOMINI (A.). Dele stelle fisse. Libro uno dove di tutie
le XLVII immagini celesti minutissimamente si tratta. ., .  Er oltre a questo
cison tavole, con nuoua inuention fabricate. With 48 plates.

Bound up with: De la sfera del mondo.
qto. Vellum. Venice, Al Segno del Pozzo, 1540. £5 55
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1541 a.D. [132] REGIMEN SANITATIS SALERNI. This boke teachinge all
people to governe them in helthe, is translated out of the Latyne tongue into
englyshe by Thomas Paynel. Whiche boke is amended, augmented, and diligently
imprinted.

Brack Lerrer. Title within woodcut border. Printers' device at end.

Small 4qto. Calf (rebacked). London, Tho. Berthelet, 1541.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW). £48
Consisting of the original Latin poem. Only the commentary has been translated into English.
The work is of great importance, giving as it does, an excellent idea of the hygienic and dietetic
treatment of the time.

THomas Paynerr studied medicine and later became an Austin Friar. He was chaplain to
Henry VIII and an intimate friend of Alexander Barclay.
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1541 A.D. [133] SAVONAROLA (G. M.). Regimiento de Sanidad de todas las
cosas que se comen y beven con muchos consejos, interpretado en lengua Castellana
por el prothonotario Fernan Flores, Canonigo dela yglesia collegial de Xerez dela
Frontera, dirigido al yllustrissimo sefior don Juan de Guzman, Duque de Medina
Sidonia. With woodcut on title of Saints Cosmas and Damian.

Small gto. Meorocco, g. e. (Thibaron).
Sevilla, Dominico de Robertis, March 8th, 1541. £48

Apparently one of three known copies; this is the Mello copy, formerly in the Library of Canovas
del Castillo.

A fine copy in good condition. The only other copies, a copy in the British Museum and a
copy in the library of the Hispanic Society of America. The book was dedicated by Fernan
Flores to Juan de Guzman, Duke of Medina Sidonia,

1541 A.D. [134] DRYANDER (Johann). Anatomia Mundini, ad vetustissimorum,
corundemque aliquot manu scriptorum, codicum fidem collata, iustoq; suo ordini
restituta.  With 46 woodcuts and some initials.

Small gqto. Boards. Marburg, 1541. £31

Some of the woodcuts in this edition are Vesalian while the remainder are largely after Dryander’s
own dissections. Choulant-Frank, p. 05 and p. 149.

' MonpING DE Luzzi, Moxpivi or Muxpinus pe LENTis was the son of a pharmacist ar Bologna,
and became an anatomist and professor at the University there. He has been recognised as the
founder of anatomy in the Middle Ages, since he wrote for his students, in 1316, an anatomic
compendium which remained famous until the beginning of the XVIth century. He is said
to have died in 1318.

Jowann Ercumanw, called Dryanper, professor of mathematics and medicine at Marburg, died
in 1560. He was especially interested in anatomy, and is generally regarded as among the first
anatomists who made illustrations after their own dissections. Thus his edition of Mundinus is
made particularly authoritative. Mundinus never used any illustrations, and those published later
in his books had not been taken from nature, and were generally nothing more than
representations of traditional errors.

This Anatomia Munpint contains several Vesavian plates (Cf. De Feyfer, p. 48), yet it appeared
two years before Vesalius' De Humani Corporis Fabrica. Some plates are dated 1536 and 1537,
and many have a monogram of the initials G and B intertwined, G and above it G V B, or
V B with G, and with a compass. Apparently different wood-engravers were engaged in the
waork, but on the whole one can recognise the school of Haxs Brosamer, who used to work chiefly
for the publishing house of Egenolff in Frankfort.

A few light marginal waterstains, but a perfect copy of a rare treatise with all the woodcuts in
excellent impressions.

1541 A.p. [135] FICINUS (Marsilius). Le premier (et le second) Livre De la vie
saine et de la vie longue. Traduict en Frangoys par maistre Jehan Beaufils, advocat
au Chastelet de Paris.

Titles (to both parts) in red and black.
Small 8vo. Morocco, g. e. Paris, Denys Janot, 1541. £12 128
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1542 a.n. [136] BOUVELLES (Charles de).  Livre singulier et utile touchant

I’Art et Practique de Geometrie.
With numerous woodcuts, initials and ornaments designed by Orence Finé.
Small 4to. Calf. Paris, 1542. £15 158
Renouard, S. de Colines, p. 353.
“This work is not only interesting as one of the earliest handbooks of Geometry written in a
vernacular language for the practical use of artisans, as the author states in his preface; it has,
moreover, a peculiar importance for another passage in this same preface which furnishes explicit
and indubitable evidence that Oronce Fing, the famous mathematician and cartographer,
designed and engraved the illustrations of this book himself, in other words that he was a
practising artist in book illustration.
BouveLLes, who was a canon resident at Noyon about fifty miles from Paris, says he received the
visit of OronTivs Regius Mathemaricus, who called on him on the way to the ﬁbbey of Ourscamp.
Ham elles showed him the miserable first attempr of some Paris printer to print this treatise

“recentemn foeturam preli indignam. Duc protinus ingenue spopondit; se quidem cum primis
daturum operam ut aereis typis invulgata, plurimis esset usui; figurarum quoque, quas ibidem
frequentius inscripsi, futurum ligneis in tabellis pictorem.”” He promised to design the illustra-
tions on wood blocks himself; * nec promissa fefellit,” and he kept his word.
On fol. 2 a ballad in French by Or. Finé in praise of Geometry: “ Rithmus circularis Orontianus,”
beginning : —

“Sur tous les ars qui sont dictz liberaulx . . ."

and on the last leaf five Latin distichs by Sussaneaus in praise of Or. Finé commending him not
only for his own works on science but for helping other scholars to get their works printed
beautifully and correctly.

1542 A.p. [137] LOBERA DE AVILA (Luis). Libro de Pestilencia curativo y
preservativo: y de fiebres pestilenciales con la cura de todos los accidentes dellas.
Title in Gothic Letter, red and black, within handsome woodcut border, surmounted
by the Coat-of-Arms of Charles V. Spanish text in Gothic Letter; Latin text in
Roman.

Small folio. Calf. Alcala, Juan de Brocar, [c. 1542].

(See IrLustration, Prate No. V). £28

Luis Lobera de Avila was born at Avila (Spain) during the latter part of the fifteenth century.
He is believed to have studied in France, and, on his return to Spain, to have practised at Ariza
for a short time; subsequently being appointed to the service of the Emperor Charles V, who
nominated him physician-in-chief, and whom he accompanied on his travels in Europe and Africa.
Lobera de Avila was the author of numerous important medical works which were published
in the carly part of the sixteenth century.

1542 A.D. [138] NUNEZ (Pedro). De Crepusculis liber unus.  Item Allacen
Arabis vetustissimi, de causis Crepusculorum liber unus, & Gerardo Cremonensi iam

olim Latinitate donatus, nunc primum in lucem editus.
Title within fine woodcut border. Woodcuts in text. Printer's mark at end.
qto. Half vellum. Lisbon, Luis Rodrigues, 1542. 426

Anselmo No. 300,
Pedro Nuficz was born at Alcazar de la Sal, Portugal, in 1492, and died at Coimbra in 1577.
He was chief cosmographer at the Court of Jodo III, and numbered amongst his pupils the

!n{;:ms Luiz and Henrique (afterwards the Cardinalking of Portugal) and their nephew, King
Sebastian.

When the Portuguese university was transferred from Lisbon to Coimbra, Nufiez was appointed
[82]
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Nuxngz (Pedro)—continued.

to the first chair for Mathematics in 1544, which he held for cighteen years. He spent the later
years of his life in Lisbon, whither the young King Sebastian had bidden him take up his
residence. He was one of the foremost mathematical scientists of his day and contributed
astronomical and mathematical works to the scientific literature of the sixteenth century, which
have been an inspiration to later scholars.

For a full account of Pedro Nufiez see Vol. I of King Manuel's Catalogue of early Portuguese
Books in the Library of King Manuel of Portugal. (London, Maggs Bros, 1529.)

Tue First Accurate Greek Text oF HiprocraTes” ApHORISMS.
1543 A.p. [139] RABELAIS (Frangois). Aphorismorum Hippocratis sectiones
septem ex Franc. Rabelaisi recognitione. [Together with the original Greek. ]
2 parts in 1 vol., 12mo. Original vellum.
Lyons, S. Gryphius, 1543. £35

Exposition Rabelais, No. 8s.

Greek and Latin texts of the aphorisms, translated and edited by Frangois Rabelais, when physician
at the Hétel-Dieu of Lyons, a position which he occupied for 18 months., One of the earliest
Latin translations.

“ Rabelais had studied medicine in Paris and at Montpellier. For an edition of the Aphorisms
of Hippocrates he consulted Greek manuscripts. The Father of Medicine had been known
chiefly through Latin translations. Rabelais, probably for the first time in any European
university, lectured from the Greek text.”"—(Osler.)

“The medical knowledge of Rabelais was enormous and scholarly, witness, for instance, his
- familiarity with syphilis, and the fact that he edited the first accurate Greek text of the
* Aphorisms * of Hippocrates. It was at Montpellier that Rabelais, in order to obtain his licentiate
lectured on Galen and Hippocrates and edited the ‘ Aphorisms® of the Father of Medicine.
Evidently he edited the rext very carefully.”—(Coriat, “Rabelais the Physician,” Annals VI, No. 4).

1543 A.0. [140] ARCHIMEDES. Opera per Nicolaum Tartaleam multis erroribus
emendata. With numerous geometrical diagrams.
4to. Levant morocco, g. e. Venice, 1543. £5 55

Presentation Cory From Dr. Joun Carus, Founner oF GONVILLE AND
Caivs CoLLEGE, CAMBRIDGE.
1544 A.D. [141] CAIUS (Dr. John). Galeni Libri aliquot Graeci partim hactenus
non visi, partim repurgati, annotationibusque illustrati.
Small qto. Old calf. Basle, 1544. £105

PRESENTATION COPY FROM THE AUTHOR, THE CELEBRATED Dg. CAms 1o HIS FRIEND THE Britisn
Aneassapor 1N VEnice, EpMunDp HARVEL, WITH AN INSCRIPTION IN CAIUS' AUTOGRAPH AT THE END
oF THE DEDICATION :—

“To the illustrious and noble gentleman Edmund Harvel, the Envoy to the Most Illustrious
King of England to the Venetians, his (friend) Joannes Caius has sent this as a gift.” .
The book is dedicated to King Henry VIII of England, and in the text of his dedication Caius
refers to his friend Edmund Harvel, as follows: —

“ Among those of whom I am bound by bonds of friendship especially is Edmund Harvel, Your
Majesty’s Envoy to the Senate of Venice, 2 man who is well known by his studies in literature,
and has earned praise generally by his pleasantness of manner.”

Dr. Caius was the foremost physician in England during the time of Henry VIII, and was Doctor
successively to King Henry VIII, Edward VI, and Queen Mary. He re-founded Gonville Hall,
Cambridge, which from that time became known as Gonville and Caius College. He had an
antipathy to Welshmen, and expressly excluded them from holding fellowships at his College.
Shakespeare had this in mind when he introduced him as one of his characters in the Merry
Wives of Windsor, where Dr. Caius sends a challenge to Evans, 2 Welshman.
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TuE Mastery oF WITCHES.

1545 AD. [144] [WITCHES]. MOLITORIS (Ulrich). Hexen Meysterey: Dess
Fiirsten Hertzog Sigmunds von Osterreich mit D. Ulrich Molitoris und Herr Cunrad
Schatz, ein schon Gesprech von den Onhelden; ob die selben bésen Weyber, Hagel,
Reiffen und ander Ongefell den Menschen zii Schaden machen kénnen. Auch sunst
ihrem gantzen Hexenhandel.

With an amusing woodcut of witches and wizards at table on title, and other cuts
in the text,

4to. Calf. w.p., 1545.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW). £15 155

The title reads in translation as follows:—" The Mastery of Witches. The Conversation of
Duke Sigmund of Austria with Dr. Ulrich Molitoris and Cunrad Schatz, about witches, whether
these wicked women can make hail, frost and other disasters to the detriment of mankind; also
about their whole witchcraft, whence it comes and what is to be thought about it.”

See No. 144.
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1547 a.D. [148] FUENTES (Alonso de). Summa de philosophia en la qual assi
mismo se tracta de Astrulugia y Astronomia, y otras sciencias.

Title within woodcut border; various small woodcut maps and astronomical llustra-
tions.

Small 4to. Levant morocco, g. e. Seville, Juan de Leon, 1547.

(SeE ILLUSTRATION BELOW). £75

A rare edition of a rare work. The book is described as a compendium of natural philosophy,
and treats of astronomy, astrology and physiology; the last section being reminiscent of Aristotle.
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Vorume FroM THE Lierary oF Tycio Brave (THE Founper oF MobpErN
AstroNomy), wiTH Notes N His Hanp,

1550 A.p. [155] MONTEREGIO (Johannes de). Tabulae directionum profection-
umque, non tam Astrologiae judiciariae, quam tabulis instrumentisque innumeris
fabricandis utiles ac necessariae.—ejusdem tabula sinuum, per singula minuta
extensa, universam sphaecricorum triangulorum scientiam complectens.
158 leaves, last blank. Tubingen, Ulhard Morhard, 1550.
Bound with: :
Arianus (Petrus)., Cosmographia, per Gemmam Frisium aucta. Additis eiusdem
argumenti libellis ipsius Gemmae Frisii.
72 . With large world map, two smaller maps, also comprising America, and
numerous diagrams with movable pieces. (Small tears in some leaves.)
Paris, Vivant Gaultherot, 1553 (1551 at end).
2 vols. in 1, gto. Contemporary binding of stamped brown leather, with ** Tycro
Brape ”’ stamped on front cover, and * Anxo 1561 "' stamped on back cover. £125

[¥sIDE THE FRONT COVER, AND ON THE HALF-TORN FLY-LEAF ARE NOTES BY TycHo BRase, INcLUDING
THE FOLLOWING OWNERSHIP NOTE :

Sum TycHonis Brape

Erts THALIRO & 4 Gross (Grosschen).
Tycho Brahe, born in 1546, was only 14, and still a student at Copenhagen University, when he
purchased this book. It was the year following the eclipse of the sun (21 Aug., 1560), which
had so attracted the youthful Brahe, and centred his interests in astronomy. THis wAs ONE oOF
THE EARLIEST BOOKS THAT TYCHO PURCHASED TO PURSUE HIS CHOSEN STUDY OF ASTRONOMY.
J. L. E. Dreyer, in *“ Tycho Brahe,”" 1Bgo, writes of Tycho's awakening interest in astronomy,
as follows :—
“ Astronomy soon claimed his attention. On the 215t of August, 1560, an eclipse of the sun
ook placc, which was total in Portugal, and of which Clavius has left us a graphic description.
Though it was a small eclipse at Copenhagen, it attracted the special attention of the youthful
student, who had already begun to take some interest in the astrological predictions or horoscopes
which in those days formed daily topics of conversation. When he saw the eclipse take place
at the predicted time it struck him “as something divine that men could know the motion of
the stars so accurately that they could long before foretell their places and relative positions.”
He therefore lost no time in procuring a copy of the Ephemerides of Stadius in order to satisfy
his curiosity as to astronomical matters; and not content with the meagre information he could
get from this book, he very soon made up his mind to go to the fountain head, and at the end
of November in the same year he invested two Joachims-thaler in a copy nf the works of
Ptolemy, published at Basle in 1551. This copy is still in existence, and may be seen in the
University Library at Prague; there are many marginal notes in it, and at the bottom of the
title-page is written in Tycho’s own hand that he had bought the book at Copenhagen on the
last day of November for two thaler. This book contains a Latin translation of all the writing
of Prolemy, except the Geography, the Almegist being in the translation of Georgios from
Trebizond. The study of this complete compendium of the astronomy of the day must have
given the youthful student enough to do; indeed, it may well be doubtful whether he was at
that time able to master it."
It is an interesting point to note that both on the cover and on the fly-leaf Tycho's surname is
spelt Brade. In later years this form of the name scems never to have been used by Tycho, but
we note that in several early Danish documents he is referred to as Brade; and that he was
entered in the book of matriculation of Leipzig University as ““ Tyho Brade ex Scandria.”
Among the few marginal notes is one giving the longtitude and latitude of Helsingborg. Tycho's
father was governor of Helsingborg Castle, and died there on 30 December, 1570.
VERY PEW OF THE BoOKs FROM TYCHO'S PERSONAL LIBRARY HAVE SURVIVED, AND A SPECIMEN IS
HARDLY EVER ON THE MARKET.
Sc,:I: Prof. Prandtl's Die Bibliothek des Tycho Brahe, 1933, which describes and illustrates our
volume.
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A Plate (greatly reduced) showing Anatomy of a Woman, with movable faps, which
reveal the interior organs, from
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Ulm, 1639.
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1557 A.p. [167] AMATUS LUSITANUS [Juan Rodrigo of Castello Branco, a
Portuguese-Jewish doctor],  Curationum Medicinalium Centuriae Quatuor; com-
mentatio de introitu medici ad aegrotantem, de crisi, & diebus decretorijs.

8vo. Old morocco, g. e. Venice, Balthesar Constantinus, 1557. £10 108

An excellent collection of Clinical cases by a famous physician, whose life has been written by
Prof. Maximilian Lemos.

With the autograph signature on title of Paul Zacchias, a celebrated French doctor. He gained
a high reputation in practical medicine and was appointed physician to Pope Innocent X. He

devoted his time particularly to the study of Forensic medicine, and did much to advance medical
science.
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See No. 165.

1558 a.p. [168] CURIO (Joannes). De conservanda bona valetudine opusculum
scholae salernitanae.

12mo. Old calf. Paris, Cavellat, 1558. A 15
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1567 a.p. [178] BESSON (Jacques). Le Cosmolabe un Instrument Universel, con-
cernant toutes Observations qui se peuvent faire par les Sciences Marhématiques,
tant au Ciel, en la Terre, comme en la Mer.

The two parts complete. Title with woodcut borders, numerous woodcuts of Mathe-
matical Instruments, and folding plates.

Small 4to. Morocco, inside dentelles, g. e. (Gruel).
Paris, Ph. G. de Rouville, 1567-1560. £25

1568 a.p. [179] HYLL (Thomas). The Profitable Arte of Gardeninge, nowe the
thirde time sette forth, to which is added much necessary matter, and a number of
Secrets with the Phisicke helpes belonging to eche herbe, and that easie prepared.

London, Thomas Marshe, 1572.

A Pleasant Instruction of the parfit ordering of Bees, with the mervelous nature,
prﬂpcrl:ie and government of them : and the miraculous uses of both their huny and
waxe, etc.

London, Thomas Marshe, 1568.
Brack Lerrer. With several woodcuts in the text.
The two works in one volume. Thick 12mo. Old calf.

(SeE ILLUSTRATION OVERLEAF). £35

A Fmng Copy—As usual it does not have “ A Proper Knot for a Garden ™ which is sometimes
inserted.

Benvenuto CEeLLINT’s CRAFT SECRETS.
1568 a.0. [180] CELLINI (Benvenuto). Due Trattati uno intorno alle otto prin-

cipali arti dell’ oreficeria.  L’altro in materia dell’ Arte della Scultura, doue si
veggono infiniti segreti nel lavorar le Figure di Marmo, & nel gettarle di Bronzo.

First Epmion. Royal 8vo. Vellum. Florence, 1568. £8 8s

1569 A.p. [181] [MONTAIGNE.|] La Theologie naturelle de Raymond Sebon
docteur excellent entre les modernes, en laquelle par I'ordre de nature, est demonstrée
la verité de la foy chrestienne & catholique, traduicte nouvellement de Latin en
francois (by Montaigne).

First Epirion. Small 8vo. Morocco, inside dentelles, g. e., by Duru.

Paris, Gilles Gourbin, 1569.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION ON P. 103). £Ar115

First EDITION OF THE FIRST PUBLISHED WORK BY MONTAIGNE, WHO DEDICATED HIS WORK TO HIS

FATHER. VERY FINE COPY FROM THE NOILLY COLLECTION.

The first French translation of Raymundus de Sabunde's Liwre des Créatures, which contains

many chapters of medical interest. Raymundus endeavours to correlate natural science and

theology. It is interesting to note that in Book II, chapter XII, of his Essais (published 11 years
(Continued over)
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MoxTalcNE—continued.

after this his first work), Montaigne includes a very interesting “ Apologic de Raimond Scbond.”
In which some have seen the kernel of Montaigne’s philosophy.

“The next event in life was the death of his father on June 18th, 1568, by which he became
master of a considerable fortune, including the chiteau and estate of Montaigne. His first care
was to complete a task which he had undertaken at his father's request, the translation of a
Latin work entitled Theologia naturalis, the purport of which was to establish the truth of the
Christian religion by nature and reason. The translation was indeed finished at the time of the
elder Montaigne's death, but it had not been printed. It was now sent to the press, and it ap-

peared, but without the translator’s name."” (Tilley, The Literature of the French Renaissance).
Raymundus de Sabunde (or Sebonde) was born at Barcelona towards the end of the 14th
century. He combined the training of a physician and theologian. About 1430 he practised
medicine at Toulouse, and, at the same time, he taught at the university of that town as a
professor of theology and philosophy. The * Theologia naturalis” is his chief work. It is
written after the method of the * Ars magna” of Raymond Lullus and contains interesting
remarks on the nature of man and on natural history.
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1572 A.D. [185] LAVATER (Lewes, of Zurich). Of Ghostes and Spirites walking
by Nyght, and of strange noyses, crackes, and sundry forewarnynges, whiche com-
monly happen before the death of menne, great slaughters, and alterations of kyng-
domes. Title within woodcut border.

First Eprrion v ExcrisH. Brack Lerrer. Small gto.  Eighteenth-century red
morocco gilt, g. e.

Printed at London by Henry Benneyman for Richard Watkyns, 1572.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW). £65
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1572 a.n. [186] GOHORY (Jacques), Parisien.  Instruction sur I'Herbe Petum,
ditte en France 'Herbe de la Royne ou Medicée: Et sur la racine Mechiocan prin-

cipalement (avec quelques autres Simples rare & exquis) exemplaire & manier philo-
sophiquement tous autres Vegetaux.

With two woodcuts of the tobacco plant (one being double-page woodcut).

Small 8vo. Levant morocco, gilt, inside dentelles, g. e.

Farts, Galliot du Pré, 1572.

(SEE ILLusTRATION BELOW). 415 155

One of the rarest books, and earliest, on tobacco. It is closely cur by the binders.
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CHaves (Geronimo de}—continued.

The author was a distinguished mathematician, cosmographer and poct of Seville (1523-1574),
also a graduate in medicine; he was the first to occupy the chair for cosmography founded by the
Casa de Contratacion. He was one of the first cartographers to publish a map of the New World,
and left his valuable collection of maps, scientific instruments, and manuscripts to the library
of the Monastery of the Cartuja at Seville, which was later partly destroyed.

CHRONOGRAPHIA

CYSREE BOIR SO ROV DR,
los.tiempos, el mas copiofo y precifo
que hafta ahora ha fa-
lido 4 luz,

COMPVYV ESTO POR
Hieronymo de Chanes A ﬂrnfqgo.
9 Cofmographo.

CON PRIVILEGI1O

EN SEVILLA.
157 6.

See No. 190.
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1579 A.n. [195] LANGHAM (William). The Garden of Health, conteyning the
sundry rare and hidden vertues and properties of all kindes of Simples and Plants,
together with the maner how they are to be used and applyed in medicine for the
health of mans body, against divers diseases and infirmities most common amongst
men,

Firsr EpirioN. Brack Lerrer. Small 4to. Old calf.

Imprinted at London, 1579. 427 105

1579 a.p. [196] THE DESCRIPTION of a Moste Dreadfull and Mervelous
Monster Borne in Manchester within the County of Lancaster upon Tusdaye being
the fourtenth of August last past. 1579,

Printed on one side of a folio leaf, with the title as given above, followed by large
cut of the “ Monster,” and beneath a full description.

Printed in Brack Lerrer. Imprinted at London for Toby Coke, [1579]. £42

A very remarkable and unrecorded Elizabethan Broadside of Medical interest.

1580 a.p. [197] ESPINOSA (Juan de). Dialogo en laude de las Mugeres, intitu-
lado Ginaecepaenos. With woodcut portrait of the author on verso of uitle.
First Eprrion.  Small gto. Vellum. Milan, Michel Tini, 1580. £12 128

1581 ap. [198] LEMNIUS (Levine). The Touchstone of Complexions, generallye
applicable, expedient and profitable for all such, as be desirous and carefull of theyr
bodyly health. Contayning most easy rules and ready tokens, whereby every one
may perfectly try and throughly knowe, as well the exacte state, habite, disposition
and constitution, of his Body outwardly : as also the inclinations, affections, motions,
and desires of his Mynde inwardly. First wrytten in Latine, and now Englished

by Thomas Newton.
12mo. Half calf. London, Thomas Marsh, 1581. 436

Like all discase, mental trouble was theoretically considered as an upset of the humours of the

body. The doctrine of Humours presupposed that men are of four complexions: sanguinary,
phlegmatic, choleric, and melancholic. The Toucnstone oF ComrLExions describes the nature

of the constitutions, the diseases to which they are prone, and the remedies for them. Melancholia,

as its name suggests, was concerned with the black bile.
Thomas Newton, (1542%-1607), the translator, a celebrated Elizabethan physician, was also the

author of “ The old man's dietarie.”

1581 A.n. [199] RAYMUNDUS DE SABUNDE. La théologie naturelle de Ray-
mond Sebon, traduicte nouvellement en Francois par messire Michel, Seigneur de
Montaigne.

Thick small gto. A beautiful copy in old French crimson morocco, gilt, g. e.
Paris, Michel Sonnius, 1581. £8s

The First Edition of the First Book published by Montaigne, with the special title and the privilege
which was reprinted in 1581 for the copies, when Guillaume Chaudiére republished it

The * Theologia Naturalis™ was, perhaps, the first work which, proceeding on the principle
that God has given us two books, the book of Nature and the book of Scripture, confined itself
to the interpretation of the former. Its chief thought is the parallelism between these two books.
The second is more sacred on account of its supernatural character, but a foundation must be
laid by the study of the first.”” (Enc. Brit.).

[113]

MAGGS BRODS, LONDON



Pari’s Famous Book on THE Mummy axp THE Unicorn.
1582 a.p. [200] PARE (Ambroise). Discours de la Mumie, de la Licorne, des
Venins, et de la Peste.

First Eprrion. With the fine engraved portrait of the author, by Delaune, six full-
page plates of a unicorn, an elephant, etc., and other illustrations in the text.

Paris, Gabriel Buon, 1552.
Together with :

BODIN (L.). De la Demonomanie des Sorciers.
Paris, 1582.

The two works bound .in 1 vol, 4to. Original calf, gilt.
(See Prare VII axp ILLUSTRATION OPPOSITE). £125

Paré’s discourse on the mummy and the unicorn, according to Garrison, successfully Ldispnsed _uf ;
an ancient therapeutic superstition, which was practised by Queen Isabella, the Catholic, of Spain,
and the ladies of her Coutt.

Ox WircHes, WIZARDS AND SORCERERS.

1582 a.p. [201] SAUR (Abraham). Ein kurtze treuwe Warnung Anzeige und
Underricht ob auch zu dieser unser Zeit, Hexen, Ziuberer und Unholden vorhanden
und was sie aussrichten konnen, etc.

gto. Calf, Frankfort, 1582.
(SEE JLLUSTRATION BELOW). £5 55

The title reads (in translation):—A short true warning that there are stil! at this time amongst
us Christians, witches, wizards and sorcerers in existence, and what they can accomplish, together

with a confession of a witch who has only recently been executed at Marburg on the 25th May
of the present year, 1582,

The witch confessed to poisoning cattle, to having the power to make herself invisible, and to
having converse with the Devil, as her mother had before her.
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1584 A.p. [202] DOLCE (Ludovico). Dialogo de la doctrina de las mugeres, en
que se enseiia como an de vivir.

12mo. Half calf (rebacked).

Valladolid, viuda de Bernardino de Sancto damfﬂgﬂ, 1584. £8 8s

A curious and rare work on the training, deportment and character of girls and women.

1586 a.n. [203] BRIGHT (Timothy). A Treatise of Melancholie. ~Containing
the causes thereof, & reasons of the strange effects it worketh in our minds and
bodies: with the phisicke cure, and spirituall consolation for such as have thereto
adioyned an afflicted conscience.

First Eprtion. 12mo. Calf (old style).

London, Thomas Vautrollier, 1586. £18 18s

“This work is said to have suggested The Anatomy of Melancholy of Robert Burton. Bright is
probably best known to-day as the inventor of modern shorthand.”
This copy has a flaw on the first leaf of Dedication affecting one or two words.

MELANCHOLIA, as its name suggests, was concerned with the black bile. .
BRIGHT goes deeply into the causes and reasons for this condition, considering its metaphysical

as well as its medical aspects.

1586 a.p. [204] LE GRAS (Jacques). Le Tombeau de feu noble homme Richard
Le Gras de Rouen en son vivant, Docteur en Medecine.

Bound up with:

Les Besongnes et les Tours d’Hesiode Ascracan, mis en Frangois par Jaques Le Gras
2 vols. in 1, 12mo.  Old French red morocco, gilt back, g. e.

Paris, Estienne Prevosteau, 1586. £15 158

AN INTERESTING ALcHEMICAL WORK.
1587 a.p. [205] DU CHESNE (Joseph). Le Grand Miroir du Monde.

4to. Morocco, inside dentelles, g. e. (David).

Lyons, Barthelemy Honorat, 1587. £18 18s

Joseph du Chesne (or Quercetanus) was born in Gascony in 1546. He practised in Bile and
Geneva, and was physician in ordinary to Henry IV. He was the first physician in France to
recommend the antimenial remedies described by Paracelsus, and he also studied the action of air
on wounds. Died in 1609. (Power and Thompson, Chronologia Medica).

1588 a.n. [206] [ST. ROCH, the Patron Saint of sufferers from the Plague.]
CAMPOS (Mancel de). Relagam do solenne recebimento que se fez em Lisboa
as santas reliquias que se levaram 4 igreja de S. Roque da Companhia de Jesu.

12mo. Old calf. Lisbon, Antonio Ribeiro, 1588. 428

Anselmo (No. g81). :

This curious little book contains a full account of the ceremonious reception of relics of Saints
which were lodged at the Church of Sio Roque in Lisbon on 25th January, 1588. In addition
to the prose relation are numerous sonnets, in Latin and Portuguese, to various saints, including
some to San Roque. This saint was the patron of sufferers from plague; and for centuries after
his death (which took place only in the fourteenth century) prayers were offered up to him for
his intercession on behalf of stricken areas.
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1588 a.p. [207] DIAZ (Francisco). Tratado nuevamente impresso, de todas las
enfermedades de los rifiones, vexiga, y carnosidades de la verga, y urina. With wood-
cuts of surgical instruments.

4to. Original vellum. Madrid, Francisco Sanchez, 1588. £18 18s

Francisco Diaz, a Spanish doctor of the sixteenth century, obtained his degree of medicine in
Alcala. Philip II chose him as physician to the Royal Family.

PraceDp oN THE INDEX.

1588 a.p. [208] SABUCO DE NANTES (Dofia Oliva), Nueva Filosofia de la
Naturaleza del hombre, no conocida ni alcancada de los grandes filosofos antiguos:
la qual mejora la vida y salud humana,

The Second Edition. 12mo. 0ld vellum.
Madrid, P. Madrigal, 1588. £5 55

A discourse on the physical and moral nature of man; the physical nature of the universe; and
the preservation of health, wherein the author emphasizes the triumph of mind over matter.

The preliminary pages contain some sonnets by Juan de Sotomayor, culogising the author in
complimentary references to her name, Olive. Her full name is given as Oliva Sabuco Barrera
and Oliva de Nantes Sabuco Barrera. In fact the real author is not Oliva Sabuco but her father
Miguel Sabuco as has been shown by Jose Marco Hidalgo in the Rewista de Archivos (1903) by
-documents he has published. The Inquisition placed this work on the Index Expurgatorius.

1588 A.p. [209] OECONOMIA HIPPOCRATIS, Alphabeti Serie Distincta.

Folio. Calf. Frankfort, Andreas Wechel, 1588. £3 3s
An alphabetical index to the subjects treated by Hippocrates.

1589 A.p. [210] PAULMIER (Julien de). Traité du Vin et du Sidre. [Translated
from the Latin by Jacques de Cahaignes. ]

Small 8vo. Old calf. Granada, Hugo de Mena, 1590. £3 35

The original text was published in 1588, but it was the French translation by Cahaignes, one of
Paulmier’s pupils, that attained a wide popularity in France in the 17th century as the first
book dealing in a thoroughly practical manner with apple-growing and cider-making on a large
scale.

A facsimile in 2 vols. was published at Rouen in 1894-96.

1590 A.p. [211] LEON (Andres de). Libro primero de annathomia, recopilaciones
y examen general de evacuaciones, annathomia y compostura del cuerpo humano,
differencias y virtudes del Anima, diffiniciones de Medicina, con muchas cosas
curiosas y provechosas de Philosophia, y Astrologia. Con dos tratados de avisos para
Sangrar, y Purgar; en todo respectando los Signos y Planetas.

8vo. Calf. Baeza, de Montoya, 1590. £18 18s
[117]
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1598 A.p. [227] ACOSTA (J.). Historic Naturael ende Morael van de Westersche
Indien: Waer inne ghehandelt wordt van de merckelijckste dinghen des Hemels /
Elementen [/ Metalen / Planten ende Ghedierten van dien: alsoock de Manieren /
Ceremonien /| Wetten [ Regeeringen ende Ooorloghen der Indianen.

Printed in Brack Lerrer. Small 8vo. Calf.
Enkhuizen, Jacob Lenaertz, 15g8. £7 108
Title remargined.

Witk Extensive ConTEMPorRARY Manuscrirr ADDITIONS.

1509 A.p. [228] GABELHOVER (Oswald). The Boock of Physicke. Wherein
throughe commaundement of the most Illustrious & renoumned Duke & Lorde,
Lorde Lodewijcke, Duke of Wirtenberghe, & of Teck, Earle of Mompelgart, &c.
Most of them selected, and approved remedyes, for all corporall diseases, and sick-
nesses, which out of manye highe, and common Persons written Physick-boockes,
are compacted, and united together. Through his renoumned Graces most famous
Physition Mr. Doctour Oswaldus Gabelhouer. Faithfullye translated out of High
duche by Doctour Charles Battus, ordinarye Physitione to the Citye of Dorte. And
now neulye translated out of Low-duche into English by AM. With engraved title,
containing a view of Dordrech.
First Epition 18 Excrisn.  Thick small folio. Original oak boards (rebacked).
Imprinted at Dorte by Isaack Caen, 1599.

e

(SeE Irrustrarion, Prate No. VIII). %75

TrE oxLy ExcLise TransaTion and very rare. The above copy is of exceptional medical interest
as it is interleaved with nearly 250 pages completely filled with contemporary manuscript
additions consisting of about 10 pp. Cookery and Perfume receipts and hundreds of Prescriptions
and Remedies, of considerable interest and importance, for the varied ailments and deceases,
besides further additions in the text itself. A manuscript Index of the Additions, is also
included, containing well over zoo entries. Besides those of medical and cookery interest there
are other entries of interest to the Angler and farrier: : —

“To take fishe.”
“For the Yellowes in a horse.”
“* For the broke wynd of a horse,” etc.

The title-page of the above copy of Gabelhover's work is a little worn, the Errata leaf at end
is lacking, and the final leaves are slightly wormed. The copy may, however, be considered
a good one, and of exceptional interest as it contains extensive manuscript additions.

1599 A.p. [229] RABELAIS (Francois). = Les Oeuvres de M. Francois Rabelais,
Docteur en Medecine. Contenant cinq livres de la Vie, faits, et dits Heroyques de
Gargantua et de son fils Pantagruel. Plus, la Prognostication Pantagrueline, avec
Oracle de la Dive Bacbuc, et le mot de la Bouteille. Augmenté de ce qui s’ensuit.
Les Navigations et Isles Sonantes, L'Isle des Apedefres, La Cresme Philosophale,
avec une Epistre Limosine, et deux autres Epistres & deux Vielles de differentes
moeurs.

3 vols. in 1, 12mo. Full red morocco, g.e. Lyons, Jean Martin, 1599. £15 15s
Exposition Rabelais, No. 350. Plan No. 116,
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1600 A.p. [230] GILBERT (William). De Magnete, Magneticisque Corporibus, et
de Magno Magnete Tellure; Physiologia Nova, plurimis & argumentis, & experi-
mentis demonstrata. [lustrated with folding plate of diagrams and a large number
of woodcuts.

Tue Rare First Epition. Folio. Fine tall copy in the original limp vellum binding.

London, Short, 1600.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION OPPOSITE). £95

The first edition of the first great scientific book published in England. It has obtained for its
author the fame which Dryden predicts in his epistle to Dr. Charlton: *“ Gilbert shall live till

loadstones cease to draw.”

“The De Magnete is a landmark in scientific thought. It was a contribution of fundamental
importance and the basis of much' of the later work in physics. Gilbert was physician to Queen
Elizabeth.”

“ His merit was immediately recognised both in England and on the continent. Bacon mentions
Gilbert with respect in the * Novum Organum.” The author had worked at his subject for many
years, revising and experimenting. He begins by a summary of existing knowledge about the
magnet, exactly resembling the commencement of a modern scientific essay. The next part is
characteristic of his own time, and is an account of the names of the loadstone and their
etymology. The remainder is an investigation of the properties of the magnet, illustrated by
diagrams and relating numerous experiments. The attraction of the magnet, its direction in
relation to the poles of the earth, its variation and declination are treated in separate divisions.
He does not neglect to point out the practical bearing of these points in navigation, and how the
declination may be used in discovering the latitude at sea. His general conclusion is that the
phenomena of magnetism are explained by regarding the earth as one vast spherical magnet.”
(D.N.B.).

Tue Visions or MaHoMET, 1NcLUDING HIS VIsiT To HELL axp HEAVEN,
Froum tHE Private Treasury oF THE Turkisa Surtans, Acamer III axp Aspur Aziz.

Late xvurH cenTuRy. [231] THE MIRAJ. The Apocalypse of Mahomet, includ-
ing his visit to Hell and ascent to Heaven, in visions.

Manuscript on 463 leaves of paper in the purest Turkish (including extracts from
the Koran in Arabic), written in large Naskh within broad gilt rules, and many of
the pages with gilt ornament between the lines.

With illuminated sarlow and 128 wunusually large nearly full-page miniatures
beginning with a Scene in the Life of the Prophet, followed by his Vision of his
Ascent to Heaven on Burag, continuing with groups of Holy Men, Sultans, Princes
and Princesses engaged in working miracles, learned disputations, teaching, etc., in
very rich and vivid colours in gold,

Folio. Turkish gold stamped leather binding, with flap and doublures.
| Turkey, late XVIith Century].

(SeE ILLusTRATION, PLATE No. 1X). £1050

" The Apocalypse of Mohamet™ is a book in which is related the miraculous voyage which the
Prophet accomplished in an instant when mounted on his mare Buraq he traversed the spheres of
the intangible worlds. His mare brought him as far as the throne of Allah.

ACCORDING TO MANUSCRIPT NOTES IN TURKISH ON THE FLY-LEAF OF THE BOOK IT BELONGED FORMERLY
TO THE PRIVATE TREASURY OF THE TURKISH SULTAN AcHMET (1703-1730), THEN To SULTAN ABDUL-
AZIZ, BY WHOM IT WAS BEQUEATHED TO HIS DAUGHTER THE SULTANA SALIHA.
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. xviITH CENTURY. [238] ALCHEMY. Seventeenth Century Transcript of a long and
interesting poem in English Verse on Alchemy (originally written in 1477). Treating
of the quest for the Philosopher’s Stone, the Elixir of Life, &. With continual refer-
ences to the old phllnsnphcrs, Aristotle, Roger Bacon, Albertus Magnus, and others.
Manuscript, clearly written on nearly 150 pp.

Small gto. Contemporary vellum, with the Arms of Henry Percy, Earl of North-
umberland, the ** Wizard ' Earl, in gilt on the sides.

“English, XVII Century. £75

The book commences:—
* Maistry full meruaylous and Archimaistrie
: ' Is the tincture of holy Alchimy.
A wonderfull science, secret Philosophy,
A singular grace, and gifte of Almightie.
Which was never founde by labour of man,
But it by teaching, or revelation began.”

C:c—nunua]]].r referring to-the quest for the Philosopher's stone:—

“Wher Mettals bee onely Elementative
Having no seede, nether feeling of life
Therfore concluding all must cease,
For- mettal once mettal shall not more encrease.
Methirlesse one mettall transmuted wee finde,
Unto a mettall of another kinde.
For pmpmqmtlc of matter, that in them was,
As it is knowe betwixt yre, and brasse.
But to make true sylver, or golde is no cugine,
Except onely the Philosophers medicine.
Wherfore such lesings as Multipliers use
Clerkes reprove, and utterly refuse.
Such art of multiplying is to be reproved,
But holy Alchimy of righte is to bee loved.
Which treateth of a pretious medecine,
Such as truly maketh golde, and sylver fine.” - Etc.

“I made als-m:n the iilizcr ﬂf Lifc-
Which mee berefte a Merchaunt his Wife.,” Etc.

1603 A.p. [235] [PLAGUE.] Proclamation issued by James I, forbidding the
holding of St. James’ Fair at the time of his Coronation, owing to the likelihood of its
attracting crowds to London, thereby spreading the Plague.

Brack Lerrer. Printed on one side of a folio sheet. Given at our Castle of Windsor,
the XI day of July, 1603.

Imprinted at London by Robert Barker, 1603. £5 55

1603 a.p. [240] [PLAGUE.] Proclamation issued by James I, forbidding the
holding of Bartlemew and Sturbridge Faires, owing to the assembly of great crowds
of people being the means of spreading the Infection of the Plague,

Brack Lerter. Printed on one side of a folio sheet.  Given at our Honour of
Hampton Court the VIII day of August, in the first yeere of our Reigne.
Imprinted at London by Robert Barker, 1603. £6 6s
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Acosta (Joseph)—continued.

Aristotle, that the middlc zone of the earth was so scorched by the sun as to be destitute of
moisture and totally unhabitable. Even after the discovery of America this Aristotelian dogma
was an article of faith, and its denial was one ground of the charge of scepticism and atheism
brought against Sir Walter Raleigh. Acosta, however, boldly declared that what he had seen was
so different from what he had expected, that he could not but “laugh at Aristotle’s meteors

and his philosophy.”
g A Prognoftication
%fm cner, mﬂBE by ErraPater, 3 %

lew,bozne in Iury,Bodo? in
Aronomie anb {Phificke %

Wery paofitable fo kecpe
the body in bealth:

~ Quo alflo Ptho-
lomeus
faith the fame,

1604-5 a.p. [245] SCAPPI (B., Private Cook to Pope Pius V.). Opera; ristampata
con aggiunte, il Trinciante, & il Maestro di Casa. Hlustrated with portrait and 28
full-page woodcuts of Kitchens, Cooking Utensils, Knives, Forks and Spoons, Sauce-
pans, Grills, etc. (including one of a conclave of Cardinals seated at dinner).

Venice, 1605.

CERVIO (V.). Il Trinciante. Venice, 1604.

In 1 vol,, thick small g4to. Original calf (with large Arms of George Wilmer (died
1626) on sides). £5 55
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1606 A.n. [250] MARTINEZ (Henrico). Reportorio de los Tiempos, y Historia
Natural desta Nueva Espafia. Woodcut sphere facing first page of text; revolving
horary chart.

Small 4to. Half morocco (wormed in margins).

Mexico, En la Emprensa del mesmo autor, 1606, £52 108

Medina (Mexice) No. 228, Palau mentions this work in his Manwal (V, 78), but evidently did

not sce a copy.
The greater part of this work deals with astronomy and astrology, and there are many interesting

chapters on diseases and physical afflictions attributable to astrological influence; together with
other interesting lore relating to the planets.

The author was a cosmographer of Spanish origin, who was born in Mexico and lived there.
He went to Spain to study, and returned to his native country after receiving the title of
Cosmographer-Royal. He was commissioned by the Marques de Salinas, Viceroy of Mexico, to
study the question of the floods which had periodically caused havoc in the neighbourhood of
Mexico city, since the Spaniards neglected to keep in proper repair the dyke built by the Aztec
emperors from Iztapalapan to Tezepezal. Martinez constructed a subterranean canal called
desaqiie de Huehuetoca, for the purpose of conducting the overflow from the river Guantistan
and the great lagoon Zumpango. ‘This work, in which more than 15,000 Indians were employed,
was not a success, and the Marques de Guadalcazar, the new Viceroy, scrapped it and employed
the Dutch engineer Adrian Boot to take the matter in hand. Martinez was imprisoned for a
time, but regained his liberty at the hands of a later Viceroy, the Marques de Cadreita, who
appointed him Chief Engineer and commissioned Martinez to resume his engineering work on
the original plan; but Martinez died shortly after regaining his freedom before his plan could
be carried out.

1608 a.p. [251] PLAT (Sir Hugh). Floraes Paradise, Beautified and adorned with
sundry sorts of delicate fruites and flowers, by the industrious labour of H. P.
Knight: With an offer of an English Antidote (becing a present, easic and pleasing
remedy in violent Feavers, and intermitting Agues) as also of some other rare inven-
tions, fitting the times. _

Tue ExcessiveLy Rare First Eprrion. Small 8vo.  Original calf.

At London, Printed by H. L. for William Leake, 1608, £35
With the blank leaf “ A" The * Short Title Catalogue ™ only records one copy of this excessively
scarce little work, namely that in the British Museum.

Plat’s chief work on gardening. In it he is careful in his description of gardening experiments,
all of which were, he says, “ wrung out of the earth by the painful hand of experience,” to state
the name of his informant in all cases where he had not done the work himself. An appendix
of “ new, rare, and profitable inventions " describes among other things, Plat's fireballs and his
experiments in making wine from grapes grown at Bethnal Green.

Natural flaw in B, affecting one letter.

1608 A.p. [252] HILL (T.). The Gardeners Labyrinth. Containing a Discourse
of the Gardeners life, in the early travels to be bestowed on his plot of earth, for the
use of a Garden: with instructions for the choice of seeds, apt times for sowing,
setting, planting, and watering, and the vessels and instruments serving too that use
and purpose. Also the Physick benefit of each Herb, Plant, and Flowre, with the
vertue of the distilled waters of every of them, as by the sequele may further
appeare. Woodcut illustration on title, numerous woodcut illustrations in the text,
and the four plates of the Knots.

Brack Lerrer. Small gto. Original calf (rebacked).

London, Printed by Henry Ballard, 1608. A10 108
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1618 a.p, [263] [PHARMACOPOEIA LONDINENSIS.] A Proclamation issued
by James I commanding all Apothecaries of this Realme, to follow the dispensatory
lately compiled by the Colledge of Physitions of London.

Brack Lerrer. Printed on two large folio sheets. Given at Qur Pallace of White-
hall the sixe and twenticth day of Aprill, in the sixteenth yeers of Our Reigne.

Imprinted at London by Bonham Norton, and John Bill, 1618.

{SEE. ILLUSTRATION GI‘F{)SITE). £31 I0S

“ Whereas by Our especiall Commandement, there hath bene of late compiled in the Latine
tongue by the Colledge of the Phisitions of London, a Booke entituled ‘Pharmacopoea Lon-
dinensis,” prescribing and directing Apothecaries the generall formes, as well of dispensing and
compounding of all sorts of Medicines, and Phisicall Receipts, as distilling of Oyles and Waters.
. . « Wee therefore desirous in all things to provide for the common good of Our Subiects . . .
doe hereby straitly require, charge and command all and singular Apothecaries within this our
Realme of England, or the Dominions thereof, that they and every of them, immediately after
the said *Pharmacopoea Londinensis,” shall bee Printed and published, doe not compound or
make any medicine or medicinable receipt . . . that are or shall bee in the said ‘ Pharmacopoea
Londinensis * mentioned and named after the wayes or meanes prescribed or directed.” Etc.

1618 a.p. [264] FERRAGUT (Bernardo). Conjectura de los efectos significados
por los Cometas que aparecieron el mes de noviembre, en el horizonte de la ciudad

de Huesca afio 1618.
12mo. Huesca, Pedro Bluson, 1618. 42 25

A curious little tract on the portent of the comets of 1618, as seen at Huesca. The author was an
astrologer and mathematician, a native of Majorca, and a student at the University of Huesca.

1618 A.p. [265] VILAGU (Scbastian). Discurso de la Naturaleza, propiedades,
causas y efetos del phenomeno y cometa que aparecieron en el mes de noviembre 1618,
y un tratado breve de la distancia de los ocho cielos a la tierra.

1zmo. Half morocco, t. e. g. Barcelona, Geronimo Margarit, 1618. £1 108

An interesting little treatise on the comer of MNovember 1618, and on astronomy in general by
a Catalan astrologer and mathematician.

1618 a.p. [266] MAS (Bernardo). Pronostico natural, y discurso del cometa y
palma nubila, que han aparecido en el presente afio de 1618.
12mo. Half morocco, t. e. g. Barcelona, Estevan Liberos, 1618. £1 108

An interpretation of the prophetic significance of the comet seen in 1618,

1618 a.p. [267] SOTO (Dr. Juan de). Juizio y pronostico del cometa que se mani-
festé a 4 de Noviembre deste afio de 1618.
12mo. Half morocco, t. e. g. Granada, Pedro de Bolivar, 1618, £1 105

An explanation of the comet from the point of view of astronomy and astrology, by a professor
at Granada University.

1618 a.p. [268] VILLANOVA (Arnoldus de), Le Trésor des Pauvres, auquel
sont contenus plusieurs remedes, brunages, oignemens, emplactres, pillules, elec-
tuaires, preservatifs, & receptes contre toute sorte de maladies.

12mo. Vellum. Paris, Antoine Bourrignant, 1618. £2 58

[134]
MAGGS BROS. LONDON



| By the King.

a4 A Proclamation commanding all Apo-

thecaries of this R.ealme,to follow the difpenfatory
lately compiled by the Colledge of Phyfitions of London.

there bathbene of [ate compiled in the L atine tongue by the Cols
A1 Tengeofthe Pbhifitions of London, a Booke entéiuled Pharmaco-

7| pocaLondinenfis,pyefcefbing and divecting Apothecavies the geues
=8 1 rall fozmes,alvell of bifpenling and compounding of all fozts of
25| evicines, and Phificall Weceipts , as viltiling of Dyles and
24| moaters, and fuch Whe epteactions , togesher With che erue
meights and SReafures, hherebp to make them Which beretos
Foze bane bene bavioufly and diffevently compoled, and made arcopding ag mens fenerall
fanies haue 1ed them,to the great dangee of Duc Hubiects in theic Wues and bealth: And
Wwhereas fop the better veformation of the abufes hevetofoze practiled in compounding off
@Predicines, maee thougbt &t to incopozate the Apotbecaries of Londoninto one boby, foz
bibbingallothers Within Londott, oy leucnmilesthereof,to put to fale any Phylicall com:
politions , eveept they Wwere o2 (hould bee members of the {aiv Companyp; And Wheveas
through the greatcare and indulrie ofthe faid Colledge , the fam Pharmacopoca Londinenfls ig
noibpecfecteband veavy foz the zefle, and (s a Wworke greatly tending to the publique good
of Dur Subicets; And mdee minding that all fallhood, ufferences , bavictics andincertain:
tiesinmaking o2 compofing of Pedbinnes and bifklling of Dyles 0z B2aters herealier, be
bty taken albay and abollyed, and thattn the time to comethe mannet and fojme pre-

See No. 263.
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PLATE XIIl

A drawing from
AN Arcuemist’s Note Book.
[England?, r7th Century.]

See No. 321.
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“ Arrroovep HEevre ror THE TooTHacHE,”
1622 A.p. [274] MAXIMINUS (Jacobus).  Rare Medical Broadside, listing the
miraculous properties of certain stones, headed: * Whereas the Professor hereof,
Jacobus Maximinus, borne in Italy, and lately come out of Germanie, hath attained
unto the demonstration of the making of Foure most strange and rare Artificiall
Stones, and a sweete Ball, and the true vertues thereof : and the Names and Colours
of every stone. The first is the Moraccolocius Stone is white : The famous Amothist
is the redde Stone: The famous Safaris is the purple Stone: The Safonya, which is
the Straw coloured Stone, &c.” Printed on one side of a small folio sheet. Royal
Arms at head. Narrow ornamental border.
Brack Lerter. October the 24, 1622. £15 155
A very scarce and curious medical broadside, listing the miraculous properties of certain stones
in the cure of various ailments. [Ornamental border a little imperfect at the foot.]
The Moraccolocius stone, for example, is the “approoved helpe for the Toothach, and all
rotten and stinking Tecth!
The directions for the use of the Amothist stone are as follows:—' Dissolve this stone into
foure spoonefuls of water, and snuffe up part of a spoonefull at the nostrils, and hold somewhat
betwixt the teeth, and let the rhewme voyd out, and it helps the paines of the head, and the

hearing, and the Megrin, and sore eyes, and brings away the rhewme out of all parts of the
head."”

First Book By A Wosman on BREAST-FEEDING OF Basiks.
1622 a.p. [274a] ELIZABETH CLINTON, COUNTESS OF LINCOLN. The
Countesse of Lincolnes Nurserie.
4to. Half moroceo.
Oxford, John Lichfield and James Short, 1622. £21

An appeal to Englishwoman to feed their babies personally at the breast and not to avoid their
duty because * it is objected, that it is troublesome, that it is noysome to ones clothes, that it makes
one looke old, etc.” \

With a dedication to Bridget, Dowager Countess of Lincoln and an address by Thomas Lodge,
physician and author,

Only 3 copies recorded in 8. T.C. 5432.

On tHE Expursion of DisorpERLY WoMEN FrRoM GRANADA,
1622 a.p. [275] VELAZQUEZ (Geronimo). Informacion dirigida para que
mande quitar de todo el reyno las casas publicas de las malas mugeres, particular-
mente la desta ciudad de Granada.
Small g4to. Old vellum. Granada, Bartolomé de Lorengana, 1622.
(SEE ILLUSTRATION OVERLEAF). 421
An early attempt at solving the social problem by closing the houses of prostitution throughout
Spain.
1622 a.p. [276] OVIEDO (Luis de), Apothecary in Madrid. Methodo de la colec-
cion y reposicion de las medicinas simples, de su correccion y preparacion; y de la
composicion de los letuarios, xaraves, pildoras, trociscos, y azeites que estan en uso.
Va afiadido en algunos lugares el tercer libro, y todo el quarto libro; en que se trata
de la composicion de los unguentos, cerotos, y emplastos, que estan en uso y las
recetas.
Small folio. Spanish calf. Madrid, Luiz Sanchez, 1622. £10 108
With some marginal repairs.
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INFORMACION

TEOLOGICA YIVRISTICA.

DIRIGIDA ALILLVSTRISSIMOD SE-
fior don Francifco de Contreras Prefidente de Caftilla, para
que mande quitar de todo el Reyno las cafas publicas de las
malas mugeres, particularmente Ja defta ciu-
dad de Granada.

DISPVEST A Y ORDENADAL POR GERONIMQ
Velaxquex, natyral dela cindad de Granada, y Prefecto dela Congrega-
cion del Efpivitw Santo,que efta fundala en el Colegio dela Compa
#iade IESV'S dela dicha cindad.

§ Acrecentada en cfta fegunda imprefsion.
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Hoc modo fpecialiter fpeBat ad Prafidentes, quorum eft non folhim pec.
cata corripere. fed etiam peccantem cordgese ac debit’ peend pur ire,
Dionifo Cartujano. Iib 1.de vira ¢ yeormine Principum are. .
s i Rl o
EnGranada,For Bartolome dé Joorencana, Anodebar.

See No. 27s.



Toeacco as A REMEDY ForR SEAMEN.
1623 A.p. [277] [TOBACCO.] Een korte beschrijvinge van het wonderlijcke
Kruyt Tobacco, komende uyt verre ende vreemde Landen, het welcke zeer bequaem
end nut is teghen veel gebreken des hoofts, der mage, ende andre leden des lichaems,
dienende principalijck de Zee-varende lieden.
With interesting woodcuts on title-page of a man smoking a long pipe (repeated in

the text).
12mo. Morocco, g. e. Rotterdam, by de Borse by Joris Pauwelsz, 1623,
(SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW). £21 105

First Work on ““ MaL pE Loanpa.”
1623 a.n. [278] ABREU (Aleixo de). Tratado de la siete enfermedades, de la in-
flammacion universal del Higado, Zirbo, Pyloron, y Rinones, y de la obstrucion, de
la satiriasi, de la Terciana y Febre maligna, y passion Hipocondriaca. Lleva otros
tres tratados, del mal de Loanda, del Guzano, y de las Fuentes, y Sedales.
gto. Old calf. Lisbon, Pedro Craesbeeck, 1623, £13 135

The first work to mention the well-known African disease, the MaL pe Loaxpa.

Eenkoptcbelchif-

binge ban et wonderlijcke Kruyt

Tﬂbaccﬂ,hun::ttatghm therre tght Dlecinde
Fanten / fet welcke seer bequaemenbde put 18 ¢
teel gebaekien deg hoofts: ber mage/ende anbere ledrn
g lichaems/ dienenbe principalijck ve Zee-bavende
Lieben; het welcke den Tefer in Dit Doecy len ett
te kennen gegeden, @vergefer upt’tCngeld,
— :
I

i)

Den bintle ce Roop tot Wotterdam/bpde
Boyfe b FHoris Pauwelfs, Awwo 1623.

See No. 277.






1623 aA.p. [282] COTTA (John). Cotta contra Antonium: or an Ant-Antony: or
an Ant-Apology, manifesting Doctor Antony his Apologic for durum potabile, in
true and equall ballance of right Reason, to be false and counterfait.

First Eprtion. Small 4to. Sewn as issued,
At Oxford, Printed by John Lichfield and James Short for Henry Cripps, 1623.
£10 105

With several portions in English verse, amounting in all to over go lines.

Dr. Cotta's famous contribution to the great Anthony Controversy, attacking Francis Anthony
(1550-1623) and his * Apologie or Defence of Aurum Potabile™ in which he had laboured to
show that metals are excellent medicines, gold most of all and that by his method it was
dissolved in a potable form and furnished a Universal medicine.

Only three copies of this rare piece are recorded in the * Short Title Catalogue,” none of which
are in the U.S.A.

1624 a.p. [283] BARROUGH (Philip). The Method of Physick, contaning the
Causes, Signes, and Cures of inward Diseases in Mans body, from the head to the
foote. Whereunto is added, the forme and rule of making remedies and medicines,
which our Physitions commonly use at this day, with the proportion, quantity, and
names of each medicine.

Small 4t0. Calf.
. London, Imprinted by Richard Field, dwelling in great Woodstreete, 1624. £5 55

1624 a.p. [284] CABROL (Bathelemy). Alphabet Anatomic, auquel est contenu
I'explication exacte des parties du corps humain, avec 1'ostéologie.

qto. Old vellum. Geneva, Pierre et Jaques Chouet, 1624. £3 35

1625 a.p. [285] AGUSTIN (Miguel). Libro de los secretos de agricultura, casa
del campo, y pastoril. Traducido de lengua catalana en castellano. With vignette
on title-page; numerous woodcuts in text and folding plate.

Five parts in one, gto. Origtnal vellum.

Zaragoza, Pasqual Bueno, [1625]. L6 108
The Third Book deals with distilling.

1626 a.p. [286] VICARY (Thomas). The Englishmans Treasure. With the true
Anatomie of Mans Body: Compiled by that excellent Chyrurgion Mr. Thomas
Vicary Esquire, Sergeant Chyrurgion to King Henry the 8. To K. Edward the 6.
To Queene Mary, and to our late Soveraigne Lady Q. Elizabeth. And also chiefe
Chyrurgion to St. Bartholomewes Hospitall. Whereunto are annexed many secrets
appertaining to Chyrurgerie, with divers excellent approved Remedies for all Cap-
taynes and Souldiers, that travell either by Water or Land: And likewise for all
Diseases, which are either in Man or Woman.  Also the rare Treasure of the
English Bathes, written by William Turner. As also Oyntments and Plaisters; with
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Vicary (Thomas): The EncrisMans TREASURE—continued.

especiall and approved remedies for the Plague, and Pestilent Fever, which never
came to light before this present: By G. E. Etc,, etc. Woodcut of skeleton.

Brack Lerter. Small gto. Bound by Riviére in vellum, g. e.
Printed at London by B. Alsop, and Tho. Fawcett, 1626. 421

This book, as has been proved by Dr. ]. F. Payne in an elaborate examination of its contents,
is a transcript of a fourteenth century manuscript in English, which is itsclf based upon
Lanfranc and Henri de Mondeville, with a few short additional passages. Its anatomy is
therefore pre-Vesalian. The author was the first master of the Company of Barber-Surgeons after
the union in 1540.

1626 a.p. [287] VAUGHAN (William).  Directions for Health, Naturall and
Artificiall : Derived from the best Phisicians, as well Moderne as Antient. Divided
into 6 sections comprehending.—1, Ayre, Fire, and Water.—2. Foode and Nourish-
ment.—3. Evacuations as Purgations, Tobacco-taking, etc.—4. Infirmities, Humours,
and Death.—s. Perturbations of the wind, and spirituall sicknesses.—6. Quarterly,
Monethly, and Daily Diet, with Medecines to prolong life. Whereunto is annexed
Two Treatises of approved medicines for all Diseases of the Eyes, and Preservation of
the Eye-Sight. The first written by Doctor Baily, sometime of Oxford, the other
collected out of those two famous Phisitians, Fernelius and Riolanus.

Small g4to. Morocco. London, John Beale, 1626. £10 108

1627 a.n. [288] MONTAIGNE. Les Essais. Edition nouvelle enrichie d’anota-
tions en marge. Corrigée et augmentée d'un tiers outre les précedentes impressions.

Plus la vie de 'autheur extraite de ses propres escrits. Engraved title-page and por-
trait of Montaigne.

Small 8vo. Vellum. Rouen, Guillaume de la Haye, 1627. £8 10s

See note to No. 217.

1629 A.p. [28g] PARKINSON (John). Paradisi in Sole Paradisus Terrestris, or a
garden of all sorts of pleasant flowers which our English ayre will permit to be
noursed up: with a Kitchen garden of all manner of herbes, rootes, & fruites, for
meate or sause used with us; and an orchard of all sorts of fruit bearing Trees and
shrubbes fit for our Land, &c. With finely executed woodcut title, portrait, and
hundreds of euts of flowers, etc., in the text.

First Epition. Folio. Original calf (rebacked).

[ Colophon] London, Printed by Humfrey Lownes and Robert Young at the signe
of the Starre on Bread-street hill, 1629.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION OPPOSITE). £35

Nearly a thousand plants are described under the three heads enumerated on the title, and of
these 780 are figured on 109 plates, the wood-blocks for which, many of them copied from Clusius
and Lobel, were specially cut in England. Pulteney styles this work, the first which * separately
described and figured the subjects of the flower garden.”
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1635 A.D. [299] PERSON (David). Varieties: or, a Surveigh of Rare and Excellent
matters, necessary and delectable for all sorts of persons. Wherein the principall
Heads of diverse Sciences are illustrated, rare secrets of Natural things unfoulded,

&c,
First Eprrion. Small qto.  Original calf (repaired).
London, Printed by Richard Badger, for Thomas Alchorn, 1635. £5 55

A MiracLe PerrorMmED BY ST. Francis Xavier.
1636 a.n. [300] [ST. FRANCIS XAVIER.] Relagam de hum prodigioso milagre
que o glorioso S. Francisco Xavier Apostolo do Oriente obrou na cidade de Napoles
no anno de 1634.
Small 8vo. Levant morocco, g. ¢., by Riviére.
[Goa], na India Oriental, No Collegio de Rachol, 1630. £105

A very rare publication, describing the miracle performed by St. Francis Xavier on Padre Marcello
Mastrillo at Naples in 1634, prior to the latter’s departure for Goa. This curious little tract
deseribes the recovery effected through the intercession of St. Francis Xavier, when the Jesuit
Padre Marcello was dying and prayed to be spared in order to perform his work as a missionary
in India.

Rachol, in the episcopal Seec of Goa, was once a flourishing town, but much of its ancient
grandeur has long disappeared. The college at which this book was printed is, however, an
important educational institution to-day, where a number of the students study theology. The
original building was the episcopal seminary established by King Sebastian of Portugal in the
latter part of the sixteenth century.

1636 a.p. [301] GERARDE (John). The Herball; or Generall Historie of Plantes,
Gathered by John Gerarde of London, Master in Chirurgerie. Very much enlarged
and amended by Thomas Johnson, Citizen and Apothecarye of London. With
engraved title by Jo. Payne (re-margined and laid down) and hundreds of woodcuts.
Folio. Mottled calf.

London, Printed by Adam Islip, Joice Norton and Richard W hitakers, 1636, £10 10s

1637 a.p. [302] PUJASOL (Dr. Esteban). El sol solo, y para todos sol, de la Filo-
sofia sagaz y Anotamia de Ingenios. En la qual, mirandose cada uno a un espejo
o un amigo a otro su rostro podra venir a colegir y rastrear por el color, etc. su
natural complexion, su ingenio, inclinacion y costumbres y como podra obviar la
continuacion en los vicios y escusar enfermédades venideras,

gto. Old vellum (a corner of one leaf slightly torn).

Barcelona, Pedro Lacavalierie, 1637, £4 108
The author of this curious book makes use of physiognomy to discover a person's character

and disposition; he is supposed to have inspired Lavater in his great work on physiognomy.
Adolfo de Castro believes this book to be somehow connected with Huarte’s Examen de Ingenios.

A Denunciation oF Extravacant Costumes—anp a TreaTisE oN Toeacco.
1638 a.p. [303] TALAVERA (Hernando de), drchbishop of Granada. Reforma
de Trages. Doctrina illustrada por el Maestro Bartolome Ximenez Paton. Ensefiase
el buen uso del Tabaco.

Small 4to. Vellum. Baeza, [uan de la Cuesta, 1638.
(SEE ILLUSTRATION OPPOSITE). £16 16s

A curious work in which the doctrines of Fray Hernando de Talavera, first Archbishop of
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Taravera (Hernando de)—continued.

Granada, against the vanitics of extravagance in costume and living, are set forth by Bartolomé
Ximenez Paton. To which is added a treatise on the uses of tobacco.

Fray Hernando de Talavera (1428-1507), confessor to Isabel the Catholic, distinguished himself
in the political negotiations with the Moors. The present treatise is described in Hurtado's
Historia as * of great importance as a study of the customs of the period.”

REFORMA

DE TRAGES

DOCTRINA DE FRAI

HERNANDO DE TALAVERA
primer Argobifpo de Granada.

JILVSTRADAPOR ELMAEST RO BAR-
tolome Ximenez PatonyRegente del Effudro de letras Ymanas
enVillanueba de Jos Infantes.

ENSENASEEL BVEN VSODEL
Tabaco.

‘Afiode

CON PRENVILEGIO.
En BAECA, Por Iuandela Cuefla,

See No. 303.


















PLATE AY

The English Alchemist, Jounw Dausten, from speculum philosophiae. Alchemical MS.
[England, 17th Century.]

See No. 323,
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1650 AD. [324] VENNER (Tobias). Via Recta ad Vitam Longam: or, a Treatise
wherein the right way and best manner living for attaining to a long and healthfull
life is clearly demonstrated; with a compendious Treatise of the famous Baths of
Bathe, and also an accurate Treatise conceining Tobacco,

Small 4to. Old calf. London, 1650. £3 105

In the Treatise concerning Tobacco Venner attacks those who smoke between the courses at
meals, and * cannot travel without a tobacco pipe at their mouth.”

1650 A.p. [325] PORTA (G. B.). Magiae Naturalis Libri Viginti. With woodcut
on title and diagrams in text.
8vo. Half calf. Rouen, Jean Berthelin, 1650. £ 15

“ Porta deserves notice by reason of the publication of his Magia Naturalis. It is a work on
popular science including books on many subjects of natural science, cosmology, geology, optics,
plant products, medicines, poisons, cooking, etc. Included are books on transmutation of the
metals, including chemical changes generally; distillation, artificial gems, the magnet and its
propertics; cosmetics used by women, fires, gunpowders, Greek fires, invisible and clandestine
writing. The book on imitation gems is of interest. Also the making of enamels and their
coloring for pottery are described in this book. The work must have been of considerable
influence in disseminating interesting chemical information.”—(Stillman).

1651 a.p. [326] HARVEY (William). Exercitationes de Generatione Animalium,
quibus accedunt quaedam De partu: de Membranis ac humoribus uteri: et de
Conceptione. With engraved title.
“12mo. Original calf (rebacked).

Amsterlodami, Apud Joannem Jansonium, 1651. £7 108

1651 a.p. [327] HERNANDEZ (Francisco). = Nova plantarum, animalium et
mineralium Mexicanorum historia a Francisco Hernandez medico, in Indijs prae-
stantissimo primum compilata, deinde a Antonio Reccho in volumen digesta, a Jo.
Terentio, Jo. Fabro, et Fabio, Columna Lynceis notis, & additionibus illustrata. Wazh
engraved title and large number of woodcuts of plants, animals and minerals,

Small folio. Old calf, gilt back (joints repaired), with Arms on sides of Jacques de
Thou, the famous historian (as a bachelor). Rome, 1651, £35

The author was a Spanish physician sent to North American Spanish Possessions by order of
Philip II for the purpose of describing their productions, concerning whom Acosta remarks:
*Doctor Francis Hernandez hath made a goodly worke uppon this subject, of Indian plants,
liquors and other phisicall things, by the King's expresse commission and commandement,
causing all the plants at the Indies to be lively painted, which they say are above a thousand two
hundred, and that the works cost above three score thousand ducats.” * The work of Hernandez
is a monument of industry and erudition, the more remarkable as being the first on this
subject, and after all the light from the labours of later naturalists it still holds its place as a
book of the highest authority.”

The author was called “the third Pliny.” Onr tobacco, with illustration, pp. 173-177: de
tabacis Haytinorum, p. 312.

1652 a.p. [328] HUARTE (Juan). Examen de Ingenios para las sciencias.
Demy 8vo. Gilt morocco, inside dentelles. Leyde, Juan Maire, 1652. £8 8s
This edition is usually included in the collection of Elzevir publications. The text is the same

as that in 1593, which had not then been censored by the Inquisition.
Juan Huarte is considered to have been an early forerunner of the phrenologist Gall.
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Burwer (John)y—continued.

Nature. With fine impression of the portrait of Bulwer by W. Faithorne, a curious
frontispiece by T. Cross with letterpress description opposite, and numerous wood-
cuts in the text depicting the quaint customs and habits of various nations.

Small gto. Morocco. London, Printed by William Hunt, 1653, £10 108

The best edition, extensively enlarged and corrected to be almost a new work. Without doubt
one of the most curious volumes ever compiled. The author has been to the pains of bringing
together everything he could meet with of the treatment of the human body by different nations,
ancient and modern, in the New World as well as the old, according to the dictatzs of fashion,
vice, or custom.

1653 A.p. [332] PLATT (Hugh). The Jewel House of Art and Nature: contain-
ing Divers Rare and Profitable Inventions, together with sundry new Experiments in
the Art of Husbandry, with Divers Chimical conclusions concerning the Art of Dis-
tillation, and the rare practises and uses thereof. With woodcut illustrations.

Small gto. Original calf. London, Printed by Bernard Alsop, 1653. £3 35

Platt, a writer on agriculture, and inventor, devoted the latter part of his life to the study of
natural science, mechanical inventions, domestic economy, and agriculture. His investigauons
into the effect of various manures, especially salt and marl, proved of genuine value.

1654 a.p. [333] WHITLOCK (Richard). Zootomia; or, Observations on the
Present Manners of the English : Briefly Anatomizing the Living by the Dead, with
an Usefull Detection of the Mountebanks of both Sexes. Etched frontispiece (by
W. Hollar) of an allegorical dissection.

Thick 12mo. Fine copy in original calf. London, Printed by Tho. Rycroft, 1654.

£8 8s
With the leaf * Explication of the Frontispiece.”
It satirises the Manners, Customs, and Follies of the 17th Century, with chapters on “ The Faith-
ful Chyrurgian,” * The Quacking Hermaphrodite,” “ The Valentinian Doctor,” * The People’s
Physitian,” ** Medicinall Observations and Characters,” *The Best Husbandry,” * The Load-
stones Touch-stone, trying, Who's the Magnetick Lady.” Ete.

1654 A.D. [334] A CLOSET FOR LADIES AND GENTLEWOMEN; or, The
Art of Preserving, Conserving, and Candying. With the manner how to make
divers kindes of Syrups, and all kinde of Banqueting-stuff : Also divers Soveraign-
Medicines and Salves. Corrected, Amended and much Enlarged.

12mo. Calf. London, Printed by R. W., 1654. 49 os

With second title: “ Delights for Ladies, to adorn their Persons, Tables, Closets, and Distilla-
tories, with Beauties, Banquets, Perfumes and Waters.”

1654 A.0. [335] FONTEUETTES (Louis de). Hippocrate Dépaisé: ou la version
paraphrasée de ses Aphorismes; en vers Frangois.

Small qto. Boards. Paris, Edmé Pepingue, 1654. £3 35
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1658 .0, [344] TOPSELL (Edward). The History of Four-footed Beasts, and
Serpents: Describing at Large their True and Lively Figure, their several Names,
Conditions, Kinds, Virtues (both Natural and Medicinal), Countries of their Breed,
their Creation, Preservation, and Destruction. :
Whereunto is now added, The Theatre of Insects; or, Lesser Living Creatures: As
Bees, Flies, Caterpillars, Spiders, Worms, etc. By T. Muffet. With numerous
interesting woodcuts in the text, : ;

First CompLeTE Eprtion, containing the First Edition in English of Muffett’s
“ Theatre of Insects.”

Thick folio. Original calf. London, 1658.

(SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW.) £28

Isaac Walton, in his “ Compleat Angler,” makes use of this book as an autherity; indeed, the
book was much consulted in the 17th century, both for its quaint illustrations and its descriptions.

See No. 344.

1660 A.p. [345] MEDICAL BROADSIDE. The Families best Guide or a Look-
ing Glass in time of Plague and Pestilence. 1. Being an Account of the Rise, Cause,
Nature and Manner of the Plague, from the Influence of Planets, Infectious Aires,
Unwholesome Diets, and Other Natural Causes. With crude woodcuts at top, one
depicting a gravedigger at work, in a Plague Pit. Another showing an apothecary’s
shop and doctor writing at a table, an angel appearing to him. ** Strive not for Gold
nor Silver but with Medicines Transmute bodies corrupted unto health.”  And
another a Skeleton holding an hour glass.

Size of sheet 18 by 14 inches. C. 1660.

(SeE ILLustratioN, Prate No, XVI.) £15 158
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1661 A.p. [346] WILLIS (John). Mnemonica: or, the Art of Memory, Drained out
of the pure Fountains of Art and Nature. Also, a Physical Treatise of cherishing

Natural Memory.
First Eprrion 1v Excrisi. 12mo. Old half morocco.
London, Printed and are to be sold by Leonard Sowersby, 1661, £3 108

Willis also invented the hrst practical and rational scheme of shorthand founded on a strictly
alphabetical basis.

1661 A.p. [347] REMMELIN (Johann). Kleiner Welt-Spiegel, Das ist : Abbildung
Gottlicher Schopfiung an dess Menschen Leib. With the three plates of the Latin
edition and a new engraved title.

Folio. Boards. Ulm, Joh. Schultes, 1661. £15

With the super-imposed flaps intact. See note to No. 304 of this catalogue.
This was edited by Remmelin’s son after his father’s death.

1662 A.D. [349] WATKYNS (Rowland). Flamma sine Fumo; or, Poems without
Fictions. Hereunto are annexed the Causes, Symptoms, or Signes of several Diseases
with their Cures, and also the diversity of Urines, with their Causes in Poetical
measure.

First EpiTion. 12mo. Original calf.
“London, Printed for Willlam Leake, 1602. £14 145

1663 Ap. [350] WORCESTER (Marquis of). A Century of the Names and
Scantlings of Such Inventions, as at present I can call to mind to have tried and
perfected which (my former notes being lost) I have, at the instance of a powerful
Friend, endeavoured now in the year 1655 to set these down in such a way as may
sufficiently instruct me to put any of them in practice.

12mo. Original calf (rebacked). London, 1663. £18 18s

The Marquis of Worcester, in a petition to Parliament, in the reign of Charles II, offered to
publish the hundred processes and machines, enumerated in his very curious “Century of
Inventions " on condition that money should be granted to extricate him from the difficultics
in which he had involved himself by the prosecution of useful discoveries. But the petition was
ignored, and thus many of these admirable inventions were lost for generations. The Steam
Encive and the TELEGRAPH may be traced among them.

1663 a.0. [351] BOYLE (Robert). Some Considerations Touching the Usefulness
of Experimental Naturall Philosophy. '

First Eprrion. Both Parts. Small 4to.  Original calf (rebacked).
Oxford, Printed by Hen. Hall for Ric. Davis, 1663. £6 6s
With the two half-titles and errata leaf at end.

1663 a.p. [352] GALILEI (Galileo). Systemata Cosmicum. In quo quatuor
Dialogis de Duobus Maximis Mundi Systematibus, Ptolemaico & Copernicano, etc.
Small 8vo. Original calf (rebacked). Londini, Thomas Dicas, 1663. A1 55
With the original leaf * A ™ before the ttle.
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1665 a.p. [358] PRAETORIUS (Joh.). Unerhortes Prodigium von der hochblauen
Scide, so bey Laucha um Naumburg unlingst auffm Acker hiuffig angetroffen
worden; nachdem sie dahin Himmel ab wie ein Regen oder Thaw gefallen gewesen.

4to. Calf. Hall in Saxony, 166s. £2 105

The author recounts a marvellous fall of blue silk from the sky on to the fields, near Laucha,
Naumburg, like rain or dew. The author further gwes a lengthy account of 24 other marvellous
showers, including blood, iron, hair, frogs, milk, mice, stones, corn, sulphur, fish, caterpillars,
calves, ashes, worms, chalk, tiles, wool, etc.

1665 a.p. [359] HIPPOCRATES. Opera Omnia. Graece et Latine. Edita et
ad omnes alias editiones accomodata industria. J. Vander Linden, Engraved title,
the text printed in Greek and Latin in parallel columns.

2 vols., 8vo. Fine copy in full contemporary crimson morocco gilt, inside doublures
of red morocco with gilt dentelles, g.c.

Lugduni Batavorum, Daniel, Abraham et Adrian & Gaasbeeck, 1665. £7 78

1666 A.n. [360] NOYDENS (Benito Remigio). Practica de Exorcistas y Ministros
de la Iglesia en que se trata de la instruccion de los Exorcismos par langar y suyetar
los demonios y curar espiritualmente todo genero de maleficio y hechizos.

Small 8vo. Old vellum. Madrid, Andres Garcia de la Iglesia, 1666. 42 2s

A very curious little book of practical exorcisms for driving out demons from those possessed
and containing interesting stories of witchcraft, etc. It also contains remedies against locusts,
bad weather, wolves, fevers, witches, worms, hail, etc.

“ ONE OF THE EARLIEST ANATOMIC ATLASES WITH SUPERIMPOSED PLATES.” (GARRIsON).
1667 A.D. [361] REMMELIN {]ﬁh) Pinax m:scmcﬂsmﬂgmphmus in quo certissi-
mum anatomiae compendium variis aere incisis visionibus proponitur. Omtleding
des Menschelyke Lichaems. With 3 anatomical plates with superimposed flaps.

Folio. Boards. Amsterdam, Justus Danckers, 1667,
(See IrLustraTion, Prate No. XVIL) £15

Choulant, p. 83.
Fine copy of the Dutch edition of Remmelin.

On the verso of the title-page are two anatomical diagrams, showing the veins of the skin, which
appear for the first time in this edition. See note to item 304.

First EpiTion oF Browne's *“ ReLicio Mepici ™ 1v French.
1668 a.p. [362] BROWNE (Sir Thomas). La Religion du Medecin, c’est 4 dire:
Description necessaire par Thomas Brown, Medecin renommé 3 Norwich; touchant
son opinion accordante avec le pur service divin d’Angleterre.  With engraved
frontispiece.
Thick 12mo. Original calf gilt. Imprimée, I'An 1668. £9 gs
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Presentation Cory.
1669 a.n. [363] BROWNE (Sir Thomas). Religio Medici. The Sixth Edition,
Corrected and Amended, With Annotations never before published, upon all the
obscure passages therein. Also Observations by Sir Kenelm Digby, now newly
added.

Small 8vo. Bound in contemporary red morocco with gilt tooling on sides and back,
bearing the inscription *° To THE Countess Dowacer oF Dorser ” tooled in a small
panel on the upper cover.

London, Ja. Cotterel, for Andrew Crook, 1669. £7 10s

The copy presented by Sir Thomas Browne to Anne Clifford, Countess of Dorset, Pembroke, and
Montgomery (1590-1676), whose second husband was Philip Herbert, fourth Earl of Pembroke
and Montgomery. It is interesting to note that it was her first husband, the Earl of Dorset, who
first brought Sir Thomas Browne's * Religio Medici” to the notice of Sir Kenelm Digby, the
latter reviewing it in his * Observations.”

1669 a.n. [364] SIMPSON (William). Hydrologia Chymica: or, the Chymical
Anatomy of the Scarborough, and other Spaws in York-Shire. 'Wherein are Inter-
spersed, Some Animadversions upon Dr. Wittie’s lately Published Treatise of the
Scarborough Spaw. Also a Short Description of the Spaws at Malton and Knars-
borough, etc.

First Eptrion.  Small 8vo.  Fine copy in original ealf.
London, Printed by W. G. for Richard Chiswel, 166g. £6 105

1670 a.p. [365] HUGHES (W.). The Compleat Vineyard: or, An Excellent Way
for the Planting of Vines, According to the German and French manner, and long
Practised in England. Wherein is set forth the ways, and all the circumstances
necessary for the Planting a Vineyard; with the election of the Soil; the Scituation
thereof; the best way for planting of the young Plants; the best time and manner of
Proyning; the Turning and Translation of the Ground; Also, the fashion of Wine-
presses; the manner of brusing and pressing Grapes; and how to advance our English
wines. With engraved plate.

Small 8ve. 0Id half morocco.

London, Printed by . C. for Will. Crook, 1670. £3 108
A little stained.

1670 ap. [366] DESCARTES (René).  Meditationes de prima philosophia in
quibus Dei existentia, & animae humanae a corpore distinctio, demonstrantur his
adjunctae sunt variae objectiones doctorum virorum in istas de Deo & anima demon-
strationes : cum responsionibus auctoris,

Amsterdam, D. Elzevir, 1670.
Bound up with:
Appendix, continens objectiones quintas & septimas in Renati Des-Cartes Medita-
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Descartes (René)—continued.
tiones de Prima Philosophia cum ejusdem ad illas Responsionibus, & duabas Epistolis,
una ad Patrem Dinet, altera ad D. Gisbertum Voetium.

Amsterdam, D. Elzevir, 1670.
Bound up with:

Epistola Renati Des-Cartes ad D. Gisbertum Voetium. In qua examinantur duo
libri, nuper pro Voetio Ultrajecti simul editi; unus de Confraternitate Mariana, alter
de Philosophia Cartesiana.

Small 4to. Calf. L% 108

Willems 1430.

Descartes was one of the first to subscribe to Harvey's theory of circulation, but was unable so
far to relinquish his Galenist theories as to accept the idea of propulsion of the blood by
contraction of the heart.

His theories suffered from lack of practical knowledge, and although many of his conclusions
have since been proved fallacious they were a step in the right direction and exerted an immense
influence on contemporary research.

1672 a.p. [367] SINCLAIR (George). The Hydrostaticks; or, The Weight, Force,
and Pressure of Fluid Bodies, made evident by Physical and sensible Experiments.
Together with some Miscellany Observations, the last whereof is a short History of
Coal, and of all the Common, and Proper Accidents thereof; a subject never treated
of before. With engraved title and numerous folding plates.

First Eprrion. Small gto. Fine copy in contemporary red morocco, the back and
sides delicately tooled in gilt with sprays of flowers, etc., g.e.

Edinburgh, Printed by George Swintoun, James Glen and Thomas Brown, 1672.
£8 10s

Dedication copy to Robert Macgill, second Viscount of Oxford, with the signature of his first
wife, Lady Henrietta Livingstone, on the fly-leaf.

Sinclair was employed by coal owners in the Lothians to report on the extent and dip of the
various beds of coal in their neighbourhood, and his report was published in the above work,
where he also suggested the best methods of draining off water from coal seams. In this work
he shows an extensive knowledge of both English and Scottish collieries.

Carcurating MacHINE,
1673 a.p. [368] MORLAND (Samuel). The Description and Use of Two Arith-
metick Instruments. Together with a Short Treatise, explaining and Demonstrating
the Ordinary Operations of Arithmetick. As likewise, a Perpetual Almanack, and
several Useful Tables. With engraved portrait and numerous plates.
First Epirion. 12mo. Original calf.
London, Printed by Moses Pitt, 1673. £8 108

These arithmetical machines, originally presented to Charles II in 1662, were manufactured for
sale by Humphry Adamson, who lived with Jonas Moore, in the Tower of London. By means
of them the four fundamental rules of arithmetic were readily worked “ without charging the
memory, disturbing the mind, or exposing the operations to any uncertainty.”

1675 a.p. [369] WITZEL (J. C.). De fistula genae terminata ad dentem cariosum.
4to. Strassburg, 1675. £5 58
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1677 ap. [370] [ASTROLOGY.] Poor Robin’s Opinion of the Present Blazing
Star, appearing in the North-East Part of the Heavens, this present year, 1677, which
is far more Remarkable than any before of that Nature, by reason of the strangeness
of its position.

4 pp., small folio. Unbound.

London, Printed for D. W., 1677. A1 18

1677 a.n. [371] FUENTE LA PENA (Fr. Antonio de). El Ente dilucidado.
Engraved title within ornamental border of cherubim.

First Eprrion. First Issue. Small gto. Original vellum.
Madrid, Imprenta Real, 1676, £30

An extraordinary treatise on physiology, whose Rabelaisian extravagances escaped the Inquisition
in the carly days of its publication. Salva was amazed at the fact that its vulgarity should have
been * passed ™ by several priests, and the licence for publication duly given; and declares that
*“ it scems impossible that a Capuchin Father should be the author of a work so full of monstrous
absurditics, asinine vulgarities and the basest indecencies.” There is an interesting chapter on

Can Man Fly? in which the author argues the question from a pseudo-scientific point of view,
and opines that it is possible for man to fly.

When the nature of the book was brought to the notice of the Friars of the Order, they destroyed

all available copies or tore out the title-page bearing the name of the author. It is always there-
fore extremely rare to find perfect, or even imperfect, copies of this book.

There were two impressions of this book, the second being dedicated to the Marques de Ia
Guardia, the first to Fray Martin de Torrecilla.

1677 A.D. [372] ——— Second Edition. Original vellum. 1677. £27

1678 a.p. [373] HARVEY (Gideon). Casus Medico-Chirurgicus; or a most
Memorable Case of a Noble-man Deceased. Wherein is shewed, His Lordship’s
Wound, the various Diseases survening, how his Physicians and Surgeons treated
him, how treated by the Author after my Lord was given over by all his Physicians,
with all their Opinions and Remedies. Moreover, the Art of Curing the most
dangerous of Wounds, by the first intention, with the Description of the Remedies.
First Epirion.  Small 8vo.  Original calf.

London, Printed for M. Rooks, 1678. £6 6s

In 1678 Harvey was called, in consultation with other physicians, to attend a nobleman (Charles,
Lord Mohun, father of the more notorious ducllist), who had received a wound in a duel, of
which he ultimately died. Harvey, pleading that he was commanded by the King to write an
account of the case in the above work, made it the occasion of virulent personal attacks, under
feigned name, on the other physicians concerned.

1678 a.p. [374] [BURGGRAV (Joh. Ernst).] Lampas vitae et mortis. Witk
engraved frontispiece and two curious copperplate engravings.
12mo. Fine copy in contemporary erimson morocco gilt, g. e.

Leyden, Arnold Doude, 1678. £8 108

A most curious work on Oceult Science, unknown to Ferguson, “ Bibl. Chemica,” who quotes
only a German translation of 1682,

It gives an account of a lamp fed with a liquid made from human blood, which burns as long
as the person lives from whom the blood is taken, and goes out at his death. In addition, it
indicates all the important events of his life. The illustrations show the preparation of this
liquid, and a picture of a man on his death-bed, etc.
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By SHAKESPEARE'S Sow-IN-Law.

1679 a.p. [375] HALL (John). Select Observations on English Bodies of Eminent
Persons in desperate Diseases. First written in Latin by Mr. John Hall, Physician :
After Englished by James Cook, Author of the Marrow of Chirurgery. To which is
now added, an hundred like Counsels and Advices, for several Honourable Persons :
with all the Several Medicines and Methods by which the several Cures were effected.

With engraved portrait of James Cook by R. White.
Small 8vo. Contemporary calf (joints repaired).

London, Printed by |. D. for Benjamin Swift, 1679. £18 18s

The sceond edition, containing ** Directions for drinking of the Bath-Water, and Ars Cosmetica,
or Beautifying Art: By H. Stubbs,” not included in the first.

1679 a.p. [376] MARTIN (B.). Dissertation sur les dents.
12mo. Calf. Paris, Thierry, 1679, £29

1680 a.p. [377] ASTROLOGY. HILL (John). An Allarm to Europe: by a Late
Prodigious Comet scen November and December 1680.  With a Predictive Dis-
course. Together with some preceding and some succeeding causes of its sad Effects
to the East and North Eastern parts of the World. Woodcut on title.

4 pp-» folio. Fine copy, unbound.
London, Printed by H. Brugis for William Thackery, [1680]. £1 58

Jouann Kuncker’s Cory.

1680 A.p. [378] BOYLE (Robert). The Sceptical Chymist: or, Chymico-Physical
Doubts and Paradoxes, Touching the Experiments whereby Vulgar Spagirists are
wont to Endeavour to Evince their Salt, Sulphur and Mercury, to be the True Prin-
ciples of Things. To which in the Edition are subjoyn'd divers Experiments and
Notes about the Producibleness of Chymical Principles.

Thick small 8vo. Fine copy in original calf.
Oxford, Printed by Henry Hall for Ric. Davis, 1680. £18 18s

FromM THE LiRARy oF JoHANN KUNCKEL, THE CELEBRATED GERMAN CHEMIST AND DISCOVERER O
PHOSPHORUS (1630-1702), INSCRIBED BY HIM ON THE TITLE: " KUNKEL LABORATOR: EXPERIM: " ALso
HAVING NUMEROUS ANNOTATIONS IN HIS AUTOGRAPH.

The scarce Second Edition of one of the great books in the history of scientific thought, for it
not only marks the transition from alchemy to modern chemistry, but is a plea couched in most
modern terms, for the adoption of the experimental method.

The Second Edition contains almost as much again as the First Edition, published in 1661.
“In it Boyle virtually demolished, together with the peripatetic doctrine of the four elements,
the Spagyristic doctrine of the tra prima, tentatively substituting the principles of a * mechanical
philosophy,’ expounded in detail in his * Origin of Forms and Qualities.” Founded on the old
atomic hypothesis, these accord, in the main, with the views of many recent physicists. They
postulate one universal kind of matter, admit in the construction of the visible world only
moving atoms, and derive diversity of substance from their various modes of grouping and

(Continued over)
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1682 a.p. [383] [MULLEN (Allen).] An Anatomical Account of the Elephant
accidentally Burnt in Dublin, on Fryday, June 17. in the Year 1681. Sent in a Letter
to Sir Will. Petty, Fellow of the Royal Society. Together with a Relation of new
Anatomical Observations in the Eyes of Animals: Communicated in another Letter
to the Honourable R. Boyle, Esq.; Fellow of the same Society. By A. M. Med. of
Trinity Colledge near Dublin. With two folding anatomical plates.

First Eprrion. Small 4to.  Fine copy in original calf (rebacked).

London, Printed for Sam. Smith, 1682. £4 45

With the original blank leaf between the two parts and two leaves of “book advertisements”
at end.

Elephants were practically unknown in Ireland at this time and a file of musketeers were needed
to kczjl:uﬂdr.hc crowd from appropriating portions of the carcass, before the skeleton could be
assembled.

1682 a.n. [384] [ASTROLOGY.] A True Account of this Present Blazing-Star.
Presenting it self to the View of the World, this August, 1682, with sundry con-
siderable Remarks and Observations thereupon.

2 pp., folio. London, Printed for L. Curtis, 1682. 18s

1682 A.p. [385] SAINT MARTIN (Michel de). Moiens Faciles et éprouvés, dont
Monsieur de 'Orme premier Medecin & ordinaire de trois de nos Rois
s'est servi pour vivre prés de cent ans.

First Epirion, 12mo. Ol calf. Caen, Chez M. Yvon, 1682. A1 158

1683 a.p. [386] TRYON (Thomas). The Way to Health, Long Life and Happi-
ness, or, A Discourse of Temperance and the particular Nature of all things requisit
for the Life of Man, As all sorts of Meats, Drinks, Air Exercise, &c. with special
Directions how to use each of them to the best Advantage of the Body and Mind.
. . . Towhich is added, A Treatise of most sorts of English Herbs. . . The
like never before Published.

Thick 8vo. Half calf. London, Andrew Sowle, 1683. £3 108

With the signature of Henry Martyn, * The martyr-missionary of the East,” on the fly-leaf.

This scarce volume is full of curious matter. Although the author was inclined to Vegetarianism,
he gives instructions for the preparing, cooking, and eating of all kinds of flesh; he is very severe
on doctors; and tells what planet and constellation govern each instrument of music, etc.
Chapter VI treats “ Of Waters, Ale, Beer, and Tobacco.”

By SHAKESPEARE's Son-IN-Law.

1683 a.p. [387] HALL (John). Select Observations on English Bodies of Eminent
Persons in desperate Diseases. With engraved portrait of James Cook by R. White.

Small 8vo. Calf. London, Printed for William Marshall, 1683, £12 128
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1685 a.p. [385] SCRIVENER (Matthew). A Treatise against Drunkennesse:
Described in its Nature, Kindes, Effects and Causes, especially that of Drinking of
Healths.

First Eprrion. Small 8ve. Original calf.

London, Printed for Charles Brown, 168s. £3 3s

With “errata™ leaf at end.

1685 a.p. [389] BOYLE (Robert). Of the Reconcileabieness of Specifick Medicines
to the Corpuscular Philosophy. To which is Annexed a Discourse about the Advan-
tages of the Use of Simple Medicines.

First Epirion.  Small 8vo.  Fine copy in original calf.

London, Printed for Sam. Smith, 168s. £8 108

“ The * Specific Medicines,” a rare and little known tract of Boyle, entitles him to a place among
the principal contributors to medical science in the seventeenth century. In it he examines the
scientiic and philosophical basis of a ‘specific’ remedy and reveals a rather surprising insight
into the nature of a great variety of common diseases, e.g., nephritis, the failing heart, gangrene,
ete.”—Prof. J. F. Fulton.

1685 a.p. [390] DIEMERBROECK (I.). Opera omnia, anatomica et medica nunc
collecta et recognita per T. de Diemerbroeck.

With fine portrait, frontispiece and numerous engraved plates, some folding.
Folio. Old calf. Utrecht, 168s. 42 2s

1686 a.n. [391] THE ACCOMPLISH'D LADIES DELIGHT in Preserving,
Physick, Beautifying and Cookery. With engraved title and portrait and woodcuts.

Tue Sixta Eprrion Envarcep. 12mo. Original calf.

London, 1686. £5 108

Small portion at foot of title missing and two other leaves very slightly imperfect. The full-page
woodcuts consist of an angling scene, cight varicties of fish, and shape of pastry.

TroMmas CarLyLE's Cory oF THE First IssuE oF THE *“ EpiTio Princers ' oF
Newron's PrincIPIA.

1687 A.p. [392] NEWTON (I.). Philosophiae Naturalis Principia Mathematica.
With numerous figures in the text.

First Issue oF THE First EpiTion with the short imprint on title. 4to. Original
calf (rebacked).
Londini, Jussu Socictatis Regiae ac Typis Josephi Streater. Anno, MDCLXXXVIL.

£95

Thomas Carlyle’s copy bearing his signature on the fly-leaf, “ Ex libris Thomae Carlyle 1816,”
and his bookplate inside the front cover. Also contains numerous annotations in pencil in his
autograph throughout the volume.

Newton’s “ Principia ™ will always be memorable not only in the annals of one science or of one
country, but will form an epoch in the history of the world, and ever remain one of the brightest
pages in the records of human reason.

Blank corner of the first few leaves repaired.
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1688 a.p. [393] SINCLAIR (George). The Principles of Astronomy and Naviga-
tion: or, A Clear, Short, yet Full Explanation, of all Circles of the Celestial, and
Terrestrial Globes, and of their Uses, being the whole Doctrine of the Sphere, and
Hypotheses to the Phenomena of the Primum Mobile.

To which is added A Discovery of the Secrets of Nature, which are found in the
Mercurial-Weather-Glass, etc.

As also a New Proposal for Buoying up a Ship of any Burden from the Bottom of
the Sea.

Small 8ve. Morocco, g. e. Edinburgh, 1688. £10 108
George Sinclair, Professor of Mathematics at Glasgow, was one of the first in Scotland who
devoted attention to the study of physics, then held of little account. In 1665 he was associated
with an unnamed experimenter, probably Maule of Melgium, the inventor of the diving-bell, in
using the new invention in exploring the contents of the ship Florida, a relic of the Armada,

wrecked on the Isle of Mull. ;
Sinclair was one of the first in Scotland to utilise the barometer, which he styled the baroscope,

as a means of measuring altitudes and also the depth of mines, although he based his calculations
on erroneous principles.

1688 a.p. [394] SEIXAS Y LOVERA (Francesco de).  Theatro Naval Hydro-
graphico de los fluxos y refluxos y de las Corrientes de los mares, estrechos, archi-
pielagos y passages aguales del mundo y de las diferencias de las variaciones de la
aguja de marrear, y efectos de la luna, con los vientos generales y particulares que
regnan en las quarto regiones maritimas del orbe. With folding table.

First Epition. Small gto. Old vellum.
Madrid, Antonio de Zafra, 1688. £42

This work contains an historical study of the art of navigation, shipbuilding; a study of the tides
throughout the world; winds in general, and those of the Pacific and Atlantic Coasts of America
in particular; variations of the compass; and other martters relating to navigation. The folding
table gives particulars of the winds.

Francisco de Secixas, a distinguished Spanish navigator and cosmographer, began his travels at
an carly age, and studied in particular mathematics, cosmography, and languages. About the
year 1662, he accompanied the French Ambassador Tavernier on his special mission to the Great
Mogul; and visited China two years later; passing the Moluccas, and the Strait of Lemaire from
the Pacific to the Atlantic on his way back. He then made a long voyage to China and Siam
in a mercantile fleet, and took possession of one vessel as his share of the profits. In command
of this vessel, he undertook another commercial tour in Europe and the coast of Guinea; proceeded
to Lima in 1697, by way of Costa Rica and Panama, and made a special study of metallurgy for
the purpose of increasing the output of precious metal in the mining districts of Peru.

Birta oF THE “ OLp PRETENDER.”
1689 A.p. [395] [JAMES STUART, the “ Old Pretender ”]. A Full Answer to
the Depositions; and to all other the Pretences and Arguments whatsoever, concern-
ing the Birth of the Prince of Wales.
W hereunto is annexed, a Map or Survey engraven of St. James’s Palace, and the Con-
vent there: Describing the Place wherein it is supposed the true mother was delivered.
With the particular Doors and Passages through which the Child was convey'd to
the Queens Bed-Chamber.
Folio. Half calf.
London, Printed for Simon Burgis, 1689. £1 108
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1691 Ap. [396] TRYON (Thomas). A New Art of Brewing Beer, Ale, and other
Sorts of Liquors; so as to render them more healthful to the Body, and Agreeable to
Nature. To which is added, the Art of Making Maul, etc., and Several Useful and
Profitable Things relating to Country Affairs.

The Third Edition, with many large Additions never Printed before.  Small 8vo.
Original calf.

London, Printed for Thos. Salusbury, 1691. £2 108

1692 a.n. [397] PETERMANN (Andreas). Griindliche Deduction vieler Hand-
Griffe [ die in dem Buche / die Chur-Brandenburgische Hoff-Wehe-Mutter genannt
/ geriihmet werden [/ und doch auff blosser vergeblicher Speculation beruhen / iiber
dieses aber [ in der Praxis ungereimt 4 auch denen Wehe-Miittern und Kreissenden
gefahrlich seynd [ &c. Nebens Etzlichen Beilagen.

Small gto. Unbound. Gedruckt im [ahre, 16¢2. £1 158

Rare tract refuting certain methods of delivering used at that time. Petermann was professor in
ordinary of surgery and anatomy at the University of Leipzig.

1693 A.p. [398] MATHER (Increase). A Further Account of the Tryals of the
New-England Witches. With the Observations of a Person who was upon the place
several Days when the suspected Witches were first taken into Examination. To
which is added, Cases of Conscience concerning Witchcrafts and Evil Spirits Person-
ating men.  Written at the Request of the Ministers of New-England.

Firsr Eprrion. 4to. Morocco, entirely uncut (Riviére).
Landon, |. Dunton, 1693. L1 35

The first nine pages contain Deodat Lawsen's “ True Narrative of some Remarkable Passages
relating to sundry Persons afflicted by Witchcraft at Salem Village in New England, which
happened from the 1g9th of March to the sth of April, 1692.” . Then follows the * Further
Account™ on pages g-10, and after this, with separate title and pagination, the “ Cases of Con-
science.”” At the end are four pages of Advertisements.

1693 a.0. [399] MATHER (Cotton). The Wonders of the Invisible World : being
an Account of the Tryals of Several Witches lately Executed in New-England : and
of several Remarkable Curiosities thercin Occurring. Published by the Special Com-
mand of his Excellency the Governor of the Province of the Massachusetts-Bay in
New-England.

Second Edition. 4to. Morocco, entirely uncut (Riviere).

London, John Dunton, 1693. £70

1693 a.p. [400] RODRIGUES (Domingos). Arte de Cozinha, em tres partes. A
primeyra tratta do modo de cozinhar varios pratos de todo o genero de carnes, etc.
A segunda tratta de peyxes, marixo, frutas, etc. A terceyra tratta da forme de ban-
quettes para qualquer tempos do anno, etc.

With two folding plates showing a suggested arrangement of dishes for eight persons.

Small 8vo. Half roan. Lisbon, Manoel Lopes Ferreyra, 1693. £2 25
Written by the head cook to the King of Portugal.
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O~ THE Ass.
1605 A.p. [401] PAULLINI (Christian Franz). [Onographia Curiosa:] de Asino,
Liber Historico-Physico-Medicus, ad normam imperialis Academiae Caes. Leopol-
dinz Nat. curios. scriptus, Variisque observationibus, memorabilibus & curiositatibus
conspersus. With frontispiece and an mgmﬂiﬂg of a louse.
Svo. Old calf.
Frankfort am Main, Joh. David Zunner, 1605. £4 45
A most curious book about the Ass,
The author, after describing strange and curious books which have been written about strange
and curious subjects, mentioning books on rats and mice, fleas, flies, lice, beetles, blindness, lies,
shadows, wool, nothing, nobody, drunkenness, gout, stupidity, and the praise of the devil, decided
to write a general book about the ass.
He devotes himself specially to describing the ass under five different headings: (1) Philological
and Physical; (2) Political; (3) Theological; (4) Medical; (5) Economical; and also quotes descrip-
tions and allusions to famous asses™in literature and history.
Some of the chapters have entertaining contents as well as entertaining headings.
In the last section the author #reats the ass from an alimentary, superstitious and magical point
of view.

1696 a.p. [402] MANDEY (Ven.) and MOXON (James). Mechanick-Powers: or,
the Mistery of Nature and Art unvailed.

The whole composed in Ten Bocks, and illustrated with numerous copper cuts.
Small gto. OIld calf. London, Printed for the Authors, 1696. £5 55

1698 A.p. [403] TRYON (Thomas). The Way to Health, Long Life and Happi-
ness: Or, A Discourse of Temperance.

The Third Edition. To which is added a Discourse of the Philosophers Stone, or
Universal Medicine, Discovering the Cheats and Abuses of those Chymical Pre-

tenders. Svo. Old half calf.
London, Edmund Richardson, 1698. - £2 25

The additions in this edition extend to 24 pp. and include a two-page poem by Mrs. Aphra Behn,
“To shew that the Recommending Abstinence from Flesh is no new Upstart Conceit.”

1699 A.D. [404] LOPEZ CORNE]JO (Alonso). Galeno Ilustrado, Avicena expli-
cado y Doctores defendidos. Refutase la nueva con la antigua medicina, y mani-
fiestase, que ni Hypoerates, Galeno, Avicena, ni los Practicos Antiguos ignoraronlo
mas de lo moderno.

gto. Vellum. Sevilla, |. de la Puerta, [1699]. : 44 4s

1700 AD. [405] ENGLISH MANUSCRIPT TREATISE OF SURGERY,
MEDICAL PRESCRIPTIONS, ETC. Extending to nearly 200 closely written

pages.
Folio. Old vellum. Circa 1700. £5 55

A note on the fly-leaf states:—
“N.B.: This Book is a collated copy of a course of Surgery presented to Archbishop Sheldon,
the original of which is now preserved among the Archives at Lambeth.”
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THE ArcHanGeL MicHAEL HEeaving LEPErs, PAraLYTICS AND THE BLIND.

1700 A.D. [406] ST. MICHAEL. Discourse [Dersan] for the Festivals of the
Archangel Saint Michael.,

Manuscript in Ethiopic, written on 170 leaves of vellum, in a fine bold hand (in
red and black) by Bed‘a Giyrugis, the Royal Scribe, in the reign (and probably on
behalf of) the King Iyasu,

Profusely illustrated with 72 very interesting and brightly coloured miniatures (some
double page).

Thick 4to (9% by 814 inches). Stout wooden boards covered with brown leather

blind-tooled with a series of linear designs and crosses, inner margins covered by over-
lapping of the outer leather, the space between filled with coloured striped cloth.

[ Circa 1682-1706.]

(See ILLustraTION, Prate No, XVIIL) £105
As mentioned, the Manuscript was written by the Royal Scribe, Bed'a Giyurgis in the reign
(and probably on behalf of) King Iyasu. If this king is to be identified with Iyasu I, which is
probable, the MS. must have been written between 1682 and w7o6. It is profusely illustrated
with full-page and double-page pictures, comprising 72 in all. The pictures, which are vigorously
executed in bold colours, and which illustrate the text, include many representations of the
Archangel Michael performing miracles like healing the lepers, paralytics and the blind. There
are also pictures of the Holy Family; St. George slaying the Dragon; Moses and the Burning
Bush; Moses and Aaron before Pharoah and his magicians turning the rod into a serpent;
Dorotheus and the Fish; a double-page illustration of Samson smiting the Philistines with the
jawbone of an ass; a particularly fine double-page illustration of Balaam and the Ass, with the

Archangel Michael barring the way with his sword; and another double-page illustration of the
Israclites crossing the Red Sea and the rout of Pharoah and his hosts.

A picture of the Scribe in a prostrate condition is to be found at the bottom of three of the
pictures, which also contain his name at foot (see folios 2, 81, and 116).

Are Mores Brinp?

1702 A.D. [407] THOMASIUS (J.). Curi6ser Tractat genannt das wiedergefundene
Gesicht der sonst blinden Maulwiirffe.
12mo. Wrappers. Dresden, 1702. £2 2s

A very unusual treatise investigating the sight or blindness of moles. The title reads (in
translation) : —" A curious tractate called the Sight found again of the otherwise blind moles.”

TuE Way 1o Long Lire anp Heavth.

1703 A.D. [408] TRYON (Thomas). The Knowledge of a Man’s Self the Surest
Guide to the True Worship of God, and Good Government of the Mind and Body.
In Opposition to Tradition, Custom and Bigottry, the Governors of the Present, and
all Preceding Generations. Or, The Second Part of the Way to Long-Life, Health
and Happiness. With engraved portrait by R. White.

Fmest Eprrion. 8vo. Half calf.

London, Printed for Tho. Bennet, 1703. £2 155
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PLATE XVII

The First Plate, showing the Male and Female Anatomy, with superimposed flaps which lift up
to disclose the interior organs, from
Remmerin, Pinax MicrRocosMoGRAPHICUS,
Amsterdam, 1667,

See No. 361.



PLATE XVIII

THE ArcHanGerL St. MIcHAEL,
From the Ethiopic Manuscript describing his healing of Lepers, Paralytics, and the Blind.
|Circa 1682-1700. |

Sce No. 4ob.



1705 a.D. [409] TRYON (Thomas). Some Memoirs of the Life of Mr. Tho. Tryon,
Late of London, Merchant. Written by himself.

First Epition. London, T. Sowle, 1705.

Wisdom’s Dictates: or, Aphorisms & Rules, Physical, Moral, and Divine; for Pre-
serving the Health of the Body, and the Peace of the Mind, fit to be regarded and
practised by all that would enjoy the Blessings of the present and future World. To
which is added, a Bill of Fare of seventy five Noble Dishes of Excellent Food, far
exceeding those made of Fish or Flesh, which Banquet I present to the Sons of
Wisdom, or such as shall decline that depraved Custom of Eating Flesh and Blood.

First Epirion. London, Printed for Tho. Salusbury, 1691.
Bound together. 12mo. Half calf. £5 58

Tryon's writings are a curious medley of mystical philosophy and dietetics, his objects being, as
he himself informs us, to “ recommend to the world temperance, cleanness, and innocency of -
living . . . to give his readers Wisdom's bill of fare,” etc.

1705 A.0. [410] [HORSES.] The Gentleman’s Dictionary. In three Parts. Viz. L
The Art of Riding the Great Horse: Containing the Terms and Phrases us'd in
the Manage, and the Diseases and Accidents of Horses. II. The Military Art. IIIL
The Art of Navigation.

With three engraved plates, one of a horse, the second a Plan of Attack and the third
the Rigging of a Ship.

Small 8vo. Original calf.

London, Printed for H. Bonwicke, 1705. £3 108

1705 A.D. [411] CALENDRIER DES BERGERS. Le Grand Calendrier et Com-
post des Bergers, composé par Ie Berger de la grand montagne, avec le compost
natural reformé selon le retranchement des dix jours, par le Pape Gregoire III.

lllustrated with a large number of anatomical and other curious woodcuts, many of
them full size,

Small 4to. Boards. Troyes, Jacques Oudot, [1705]. £5 58

1705 a.n. [412] FERREIRA (Antonio). Luz verdadeyra e recopilado exame de
toda a cirurgia.

Folio. Old calf. Liskon, 1705. £3 35
A classical work of Portuguese surgery; the best edition.

1708 a.Dn. [413] QUESNOT. Plusicurs Secrets Rares et Curieux, pour la Guérison
des Maladies; pour la Metallique, I'Oeconomique, et les Teintures; la Medecine du
Flosceli; et autres Curiosites.

Small 8vo. OId calf. Paris, 1708. 18s
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ConTrACTS WITH THE DEVIL,
1716 AD. [420] RINNEBERG (Joannes Andreas). De pactis hominum cum dia-
bolo circa abditos in terra thesavros effodiendos et acquirendos ad casum illum tragi-
cum, qui anno priori exeunte in vigiliis festi nativitatis Christi in agro Jenensi contigit.

4to. Calf. Jena, 1716. £2 108

The title reads in translation :—" About agreements of men with the devil with reference to
treasures hidden in the ground and with regard to the acquisition of them; illustrating the case
which took place last year on the Eve of Christmas at Jena.”

This interesting tract investigates the whole question of contracts with the devil for the purpose
of secking and obtaining hidden treasure, with special reference to the appearance of the devil
to two students, which is alleged to have taken place in the night of 24th/25th December, 1715.

1716 a.p. [421] MATCKE (H. A)) and HAMBERBER (G. E.). De conciliatione
Spirituum, oder : von der Kunst sich mit Geistern bekant zu machen. (In Latin).
gto. Calf. Jena, 1716, £2 108

In translation the rtitle reads:—" On the Conciliation of the Spirits or how to get acquainted
with Ghosts.”

THE KEy oF SoLomoNn—THE ORACLE OF ALL SORCERERS.

1716 a.p. [422] SEPHER MAPHTEAH SHELOMO (Book of the Key of Solo-
mon).

Hebrew Manuscript of the Famous Key of Solomon, written in a Hebrew cursive
script of Italo-Spanish character. 162 pages on paper with 32 magical diagrams.

qto. Old calf. Amsterdam, [circa 1716]. £63

This is the actual manuscript which Professor Sir Hermann Gollancz, described in
1903, and which he considered so important that he reproduced it in facsimile in 1914 (this
facsimile accompanies the Manuscript).
Dr. Gollancz, in his description, states that the chief work which is supposed to have served as
the oracle of all sorcerers through history was the famous Key of Solomon.
*“King Solomon, who, according to tradition, was king of the whole world, and who, according
to the statement in Ecclesiastes, could render all the joys and delights of life subservient to his
will, stood forth as the pattern and prototype for all who hankered after the things which they
regarded as the pleasurable and desirable objects of existence.”
*“The legend runs that it was by means of magical conjurations that King Solomon the Wise was
enabled to procure for himself all the delights and pleasures which he sought.
*1It is said that, in addition to the works composed by Solomon as contained in Holy Writ, he
wrote books on the nature of trees and plants, on wild beasts, animals, and fowl. He was
further the author of writings and conjurations against Evil Agents in a work called The Key
of Solomon.”
In the words of the great scholar of the Faust legend, Karl Engel, Solomon plays the same rble
in ancient Jewish magic as Faust does in the Christian; it is, therefore, not to be wondered at that
modern books on magic are attributed to him.
In comparatively modern times what are supposed to be translations or adaptations of the original
Hebrew Key appeared in various Romance languages, not to speak of German or English versions.
With regard, however, to the Hebrew text itself, it seemed, as far as our knowledge went, to be
altogether lost; it was, in fact, given up as lost, till Professor Gollancz became possessed of this
famous manusecript.
The book contains a number of magical operations and conjurations and a specific for pains
in the eyes, a chapter on theft, fumigation relating to planets, and services to be rendered by the
(Continued over)
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SerHER MAPHTEAH SHELOMO—continued.

spirits who are prepared to revive the dead and to place ships and boats at the disposal of the
conjurator; to break locks of wardrobes and safes containing hidden treasures; how to raise
an army of one million men in arms and directions for rendering yourself invisible; for cluding
prison and fetters; lastly there is a Mystic ALPHABET or " ALPHABET OF THE ANGELS."”

Among the contents are the following:—

Prayers and Invocations. On the composition of the Divine Seal.

Concerning the magical instruments and other requisites: The knife and swords; the sickle;
entering the circles fumigating; the water and hyssop; the lights and fire; the pen and ink;
the blood of the bat; virgin and unborn parchment; the wax or mortar for making the candles
or images; the needle and iron handle; ete., et.

Conjuration of the Powers of the twelve Signs of the Zodiac. Concerning the Spirits of the air
that rule during the seven days. Replies of divers spirits and their seals. Concerning the
sanctity of the nine talismans (revealed unto King Solomon). Names of the angels that minister
before Boal. Colours of the Planets. Book of * Practices"; the * Practice ™ or * Operation " of
Simon Magus. A remarkable and true recipe for love by the philosopher Adriano. Chapter on
going through the air in a cloud. Recipe for seeing a spirit in a mirror. To conjure or sanctify
a ring on the Sabbath-day. On subduing and binding the spirits. Illustration of the Magic
Circle. On keeping a spirit shut up in a ring. On secing spirits and conversing with them. On
how to become invisible, etc.

1716 A.D [423] PORRAS (Manuel de). Anatomia Galenico-Moderna. With por-
trait of Manuel Porras, frontispiece and 19 plates,

First EpitioN. Spanish calf. Madrid, Bernardo Peraita, 1716. £7 78

Tue ImporTANT MonoGrAPH oN THE Druc GinsEnc BY THE Famous
MissioNary To CANADA.
1718 A.p. [424] LAFITAU (F.). Memoire concernant la precieuse Plante du Gin-
seng de Tartarie, découverte en Canada par le P. Lafitau, de la Compagnie de Jesus,
Missionaire des Iroquois du Sault Saint Louis,

With large folding plate engraved by L. Boudan, of the Ginseng of Tartary, called
by the Iroquois Indians, Garentogueir.

Small 4to. Bound by Petit in full red morocco, gilt, inside dentelles, g. e.
Paris, Joseph Monge, 1718. £15 155

1719 A.D. [425] ORFFYREUS [ =BESSLER (J. E. E.).] Triumphans Perpetuum
Mobile Orffyreanum omnibus summis Orbis Universi Principibus, Magistratibus et
Statibus debita sum submissione venale propositum. . . (Privately printed in
the castle of Weissenstein near Cassel, Oct., 1719.)

With three plates and two engraved in text.
4to.  Vellum. £10 108

Orffyrcus’ Wheel is one of the unsolved mysteries in the history of Science, and the only
experiment on record which professes to have solved the problem of Perpetual Motion which
has never yet been either explained or exposed as an imposture, either by its contemporary critics
or by later research.

Cmdr. Rupert T. Gould, in his “Oddities, a book of unexplained facts” (1928), devotes a very
thorough essay to this unexplained mystery: * ... There does exist a considerable and
impressive body of testimony, subscribed by most competent witnesses, as to the self-moving
character of Orffyreus’ Wheel. If we reject it, we must also give up writing history from con-
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Orrryrevs [ = BessLer (J. E. E.)]|—continued.

temporary documents . . . While the secret of ‘ perpetual motion® (in the true sense) might have
died with Orffyreus, it had certainly been known to him."

J. E. E. Bessler (* Orffyreus ™ was an assumed name) was born at Zittau in 1680, and studied
Medicine, and Mechanics. The first of his self-moving wheels he exhibited at Gera in 1712, and
he repeated his experiment with bigger and bigger wheels, and in 1715 he obtained the written
testimony of several learned men that his wheel was not moved by any outward agent; it was
only necessary to start it and it would then rotate indefinitely and would, into the bargain, raise
heavy weights by means of a rope attached to its axle. From 1715 onwards Orifyreus was
summoned to continue his experiments at the Castle of Weissenstein near Cassel, in the service of
the Landgraf of Hesse-Cassel. Here he constructed his fourth, last and largest wheel, which was
1zft. in diameter and 14ins. thick. (An excellent independent description of this wheel occurs
in a letter written by Prof. Gravesande of Leyden to Isaac Newton). This wheel was rotating
in a sealed chamber from Nov. 1717 till May 1718 when it was examined by a commission of the
leading authorities of the day, and certified to be still rotating, and * that nothing from without
the wheel in the least contributed to its motion.” Failing to get any pecuniary reward for his
invention and attacked by enemies on all sides who swore he was an impostor, he smashed up
his wheel in a fit of passion; Orffyreus died in 1745 and took his secret to the grave.

This book, which Orfiyreus had printed in 1719 to offer his invention for sale, contains elaborate
descriptions and many illustrations of his invention, without, however, giving away the secret on
which the whole matter depends. Orffyreus refutes the more or less plausible imputations of his
enemies who had tried to give an explanation of the phenomenon, but is careful not to give away
his secret.

Good copy; inside the front cover is an engr. portrait of Orffyreus, with another one, showing
him in his laboratory attire, mounted down one side in such a way that it falls over the first
portrait and the face appears through a hole purposely made for it.

From Davip Garrick's Lisrary.
1720 A.D. [426] AN ARITHMETICAL COPY-BOOK, containing the Funda-
mental Rules of Practical Arithmetick, in Whole Numbers and Fractions, Vulgar
and Decimal. Engraven upon Copper Plates, in the Hand now commonly used in
Business for the Benefit of Youth. Intended for the Use of the Free-school founded
by Sr. Joseph Williamson at Rochester. Engraved by Sturt on 20 double pages.

Small 4to. Old boards. [London, c. 1720.] £2 25

From the Library of David Garrick, the celebrated Shakespearian Actor, with his bookplate inside
front cover.

1720 A.D. [427] [PLAGUE.] BROWNE (Joseph). A Practical Treatise of the
Plague, and All Pestilential Infections that have happen’d in this Island for the last
Century.  Laying down the Rules and Methods then used by the most learned
Physicians of those Times. With a Prefatory Epistle address’d to Dr. Mead, on
Account of his short Discourse concerning Pestilential Contagion.

First Eorrion. 8vo. Fine copy in half morocco.
London, Printed for |. Wilcox, 1720. £2 108

Browne wrote and lectured against Harvey's theory of the circulation of the blood.

1721 A.D. [428] [PLAGUE.] M. (S.). A Treatise of the Plague. By a Physician
in York.

First Epition. 8vo. Half morocco.

London, Printed for S. Osborn, 1721. £2 108
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Estevnerer (Juan de)—continued.

The medical work, was compiled for the use of Jesuit missionaries in the outlying missions in
Sorora, California, and New Spain, who would be unlikely to obtain ordinary medical assistance.
It contains instructions for surgical and medical treatment for most of the accidents and ills
which flesh is heir to, and there are numerous prescriptions for herbal medicines which could
be dispensed by unqualified home doctors; the work being divided into three * books ™ : Medicine,
Surgery, and Antidotes.

The compiler, Juan de Esteynefer, a Jesuit, spent many years assisting the missionary Fathers
in Sinaloa and Mexico. Moved by compassion for the sufferings of both Indians and missionaries,
owing to the lack of medical assistance, he resolved to publish this work.

1730 A.D. [438] CARTER (Charles). The Complete Practical Cook: or, A New
System of the Whole Art and Mystery of Cookery. Being a Select Collection of Above
Five Hundred Receipes for Dressing, after the most Curious and Elegant Manner (as
well Foreign as English) all kinds of Flesh, Fish, Fowl, &c. As also directions to
make all Sorts of excellent Pottages and Soups, fine Pastry, both sweet and savoury,
delicate Puddings, exquisite Sauces, and Rich Jellies. With the best Rules for Pre-
serving, Potting, Pickling, &c. Adorned with 6o curious copperplates.

4to. Original calf.

London, Printed for W. Meadows, 1730. £5 58

Tue First Book on Broop-Pressure anxp Broop-MEeasuremEeNT.
1731-3 A.D. [4384] HALES (Stephen). Statical Essays: Containing Vegetable
Staticks; or, An Account of some Statical Experiments on the Sap in Vegetables.

The Second Edition, with Amendments.
With nineteen plates.

[Vol. II]. Statical Essays: Containing Haemastaticks; or, An Account of some
Hydraulick and Hydrostatical Experiments made on the Blood and Blood-Vessels
of Animals. Also an Account of some Experiments on Stones in the Kidneys and
Bladder, etc.

First EpiTion.

2 vols., 8vo. Old calf. London, 1731-3. £10 10s

* He was the first to determine, by experiment on a living animal, the exact pressure of the blood
on the blood-vessels.” (W. Stirling, Apostles of Physiology.)

* After Haller, the principal landmark of eighteenth century physiclogy is undoubtedly the
Statical Essays (1731-33), of Stephen Hales, an English clergyman of inventive genius, who
enriched practical science in many ways. In the first part of these essays, Hales investigates the
movement of sap in plants. The second part, entitled Haemadynamics (1733), contains his most
important work, on the mechanical relations of blood-pressure, MARKING THE FIRST REAL ADVANCE
IN THE PHYSIOLOGY OF THE CIRCULATION between Harvey and Poiseville. By fastening a long
glass tube inside a horse’s artery, FIALES DEVISED THE FIRST MANOMETER OR TONOMETER, with the
aid of which he made quantitative estimates of the blood-pressure, the chpacity of the heart, and
the velocity of the blood-current, which in tendency are essentially modern.”

1732 AD. [439] VIDOS Y MIRO (J. d¢). Medicina y cirugia nacional y espargirica,
sin obra manual de hierro, ni fuego, para alivio de los enfermos. Con su Antidotario
de Rayzes, Yervas, Flores, Semillas, Frutos, etc. With woodcut.

qto. Calf. Madrid, Pedro del Castillo, 1732. £5 s5s
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PLATE XIX

ELECTRICAL FLYING MACHINE, FROM LA FOLLIE,
" LE PHILDSOPHE SANS FRETENTION, OU L'HOMME RARE.”
Paris, 1775.

See No. 475.






1733 AD. [440] [TOBACCO.] LACY (].), Merchant. Observations on the
Nature, Use, and Trade of Tobacco.

4 pp-, folio. London, March, 1733. A21

This work was issued by Lacy to advertise his own Tobacco, but he gives an interesting prose
description of the origin of Tobacco, tracing this history down to his own day. To do so he
refers to Purchas's Voyage to America, Comments of various Doctors, the Cost of Tobacco,
etc., ending with:—

N.B.—All Sorts of Leaf, Cut and Roll Tobacco are sold for Exportation, the Drawback discounted
by J. Lacy, at the Virginia Warehouse in Virginia-Street, near the Tower; who is to be spoke
with on the East Country and Virginia Walks at the Royal-Exchange, Lonpon.

A litde rubbed where once folded.

1735 A.D. [441] THE GENTLEMAN’S COMPANION; or, Tradesman’s Delight.
To which is added the Method of Curing and Preserving all sorts of Wines in the
best manner, also Some excellent receipts in Cookery, Physick, and Surgery.

1zmo. Old half calf. London, Printed for |. Stone, 1735. A1 55-

1736 A.D. [442] BAILEY (N.). Dictionarium Domesticum, Being a New and
Compleat Household Dictionary for the Use both of City and Country. Showing
the whole arts of Brewing, Baking, Cookery, and Pickling. Also Confectionary in
its several Branches.

Engraved frontispiece (slightly cut at foot).
8vo. Original calf (rebacked). London, Printed for C. Hitch, 1736. £1 58

1737 AD. [443] THE COMPLETE FAMILY-PIECE AND COUNTRY
GENTLEMAN AND FARMER’S BEST GUIDE. Containing a very choice and
valuable collection of above one thousand well experienced practical family receipts in
Physick and Surgery, Cookery, Pastry and Confectionary, &c.

Thick small 8vo. Original calf (rebacked).
London, Printed for A. Bettesworth, 1737. £1 108

THE NEwLY INVENTED FLEA-TRAP.

1739 A.D. [444] [BRUCKMANN (F. E).] Die neu-crfundene curicuse Floh-
Falle, zu ginzlicher Ausrottung der Flohe.

With an engraved plate of the flea-trap and its mechanism.
Small 8vo. Boards. 1739. £3 38

The anonymous author of this extraordinary invention, * the newly invented curious flea-trap for
the complete extinction of fleas,” describes his invention in g4 pages, together with an account
of all the literature on the subject of fleas.

The invention itself consists of a hollow ivory cylinder with small holes along its length to be
worn round the neck as a pendant. The cylinder contains an adjustable rod upon which is
smeared honey or syrup on which the fleas tempted by the bait would stick.

The author suggests that when the rod is withdrawn the fleas should be * dispatched in some way,
by murder, drowning, beheading, hanging or some similar death.”
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1745 A.D. [452] [HOOKE (Robert).] Micrographia Restaurata: or the Copper-
Plates of Dr. Hooke’s Wonderful Discoveries by the Microscope, reprinted and fully
explained.

Thirty-three plates, of which 26 are the originals and 7 excellent copies.

Folio. Boards, calf back. London, 1745. 42 108

174552 A.D. [453] GAUTIER (Jacques Fabian, d’Agoty). Essai d’Anatomie en
Tableaux Imprimés, qui répresentent au naturel tous les muscles de la Face, de Col,
de la Téte, de la Langue et du Larinx, d’aprés les parties disséquées et préparées par
L. Duverney, et imprimées en couleur par le Sieur Gautier seul privilégié du Roy
dans le nouvel art.  Eight copperplate engravings finely printed in colours, with the
text.

Suite de I'Essai d’Anatomie en Tableaux Imprimés representans au naturel tous les
Muscles du Pharinx, du Tronc et des Extremités superieures et inferieures, com- .
prenant douze grandes planches etc. Twelve coloured copperplates and text.

Paris, chez Gautier, 1745.

Anatomie de la Téte en Tableaux Impnm&s qui représentent au naturel le Cerveau
sous différentes coupes, la distribution des Vaisseaux dans toutes les parties de la
Téte, les organes des Sens et une partie de la Nevrologie; d’aprés les pieces disséquées
et préparées par M. Duverney, imprimées en couleur par le Sieur Gautier.  Eight
copperplates printed in colours with the text.

Paris, 1748.

Anatomie Générale des Viscéres en Situation, de grandeur et couleur naturcllt:_., avec
I’Angéologie et la Névrologie de chﬂquc partie du corps humain. Plates 1-18 printed
in colours. [Paris, 1752.]

Dissertation au Sujet de la Fameuse Hermaphrodite, Michel Anne Drouart, laquelle
hermaphrodite a été peinte et gravée par le Sieur Gautier. Copperplate engraving in
colours with the leaf of text. Paris, 1749.

Together 2 vols,, large folio, and 4 vols., large 4to. Calf and half calf.
Paris, 1745-52. £78

The first two parts of this work were re-issued the following year under the title of “ Myologie
complétte,” in which form it is more commonly met with.

Gautier was an assistant of Le Blon, from whom he learnt the art of colour printing, although
no acknowledgment of this indebtedness appears on any of his works; rather does he claim to
be the inventor of the process whereby he produced these very spectacular plares.

1746 a.D. [454] FAUCHARD (P.). Le chirurgien dentiste, ou traité des dents.
With portrait and 42 plates.

Second Editien. 2 vols. 12mo. Old calf. Paris, Mariette, 1746. £25

1746 A.D. [455] BUNON. Expériences et démonstrations faites & I'Hépital de la
Salpétriére & S. Céme, en présence de 1’Académie Royale de Chirurgie. Pour servir
de suite et de preuves A l'essay sur les maladies des dents, etc., et une Pharmacie
Odontalgique.

12mo. Old calf. Paris, Briasson, 1746. £16 16s
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Witn MaNuscrIipT ADDITIONS.
1746 a.p. [456] PHARMACOPOEIA COLLEGII REGALIS MEDICORUM

LONDINENSIS.
With engraved frontispiece of the Royal Medical College.

4to. Original boards, uncut.

London, T. Longman, T. Shewell, |. Nourse, 1746. £5 58

Interleaved and with many manuscript additions of Medical Receipts in the hand of Dr. Johnson
of Cambridge written circa 179s5.

1747 AD. [457] WESLEY (John). Primitive Physick: or, an Easy, and Natural
Method of Curing most Diseases.

First Eprrion. Small 8vo. Original calf.

London, Printed, and Sold by Thomas Trye, near Gray's-inn Gate, Holborn, 1747.
£25

Interleaved throughout, with very numerous MS, notes in the hand of T. Cook.

Twenty-threc cditions were published during Wesley's life time, cach revised and corrected by

the author.

This book, which Wesley affirms, * comes nearest an Universal Medicine of any known in

the World,” has excited the mirth of many persons by the curious nature of some of the remedies

recommended. It consists of 725 receipts for 243 of the various ills to which the flesh is heir.

Whatever may be said of the remedies, the advices on cold-bathing and the witty and sagacious

preface deserve to be read and pondered, especially the * few plain, casy Rules" on the preserva-
tion of the health, which are chiefly transcribed from Dr. Cheyne.

1749 A.D. [458] [SHORT (Thomas).] A General Chronoclogical History of the
Air, Weather, Seasons, Meteors, &c., in Sundry Places and different Times; more
particularly for the Space of 250 Years. Together with some of their most Remark-
able Effects on Animal (especially Human) Bodies, and Vegetables.

First Eprrion. 2 vols., 8vo. Original calf.

London, Printed for T. Longman, 1749. £1 55

Acainst FREEMAsONS,
1751 a.D. [459] MADRE DE DIOS (Fr. Juan de la). Adumbratio Liberorum
Muratorum seu Francs-Massons, vi cujus eorum societas, origo, ritus, mores, &c.
deteguntur.
12mo. Vellum. Madrid, Antonio Marin, 1751. £1 108

1753 AD. [460] BROWNE (Sir William). A Vindication of the Royal College of
Physicians : in reply to the Speech of the Solicitor General, on opening the petition
and appeal of Doctor Isaac Schomberg, alias Schamberg, to the Right Honorable The
Lord High Chancellor, The Lords Chief Justices, The Lord Chief Baron; as Visitors
of the Colledge. Intended to have been Addressed To their Lordships, in Lincolns-
inn-hall : After the Counsel should have Concluded Their Arguments against the
Jurisdiction.

Second Edition, 4to. Half calf.

London, W. Owen, Temple-Bar, 1753. £4 10s
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1754 A.D. [461] BRADSHAW (Mrs. Penelope). The Family Jewel, and Compleat
Housewife’s Companion : or, the Whole Art of Cookery made plain and Easy. With
Remarks by a London Pastry-cook. Also an Addition of about 200 Receipts.

The Sixth Edition. Small 8vo. Original calf (rebacked).

London, Printed for R. Whitworth, 1754. £1 55

1757 A.D. [462] BOURDET. Recherches et observations sur toutes les parties de
art du dentiste.  Avec 13 planches.

2 vols., 12mo. Calf. Paris, Hérissant, 1757. £18 18s

1758 a.n. [463] FRANKLIN (Benjamin). Briefe von der Elektricitit nebst Anmer-
kungen von J. C. Wilkie. With frontispiece.

8vo. Half vellum. Leipzig, 1758. £1 108

1760 A.D. [464] JOURDAIN. Traité des depéts dans le sinus maxillaire des frac-

tures et des caries de I'une et l'autre michoire; suivies de reflexions sur toutes les
opérations de l'art du dentiste. With six plates.

Small 8vo. _Original calf. Paris, D'Houry, 1760. £24

By a Pioneer oF Epucartionar Rerorm.

1760 a.D. [464a] [RIBEIRO SANCHES (Antonio Niines)], @ Portuguese-Jewish
physician. Cartas sobre a educagio de Mocidade.

132 pp., 8vo. Calf. [London], Cologne, 1760. £12 125

Very rare.

“The author was born in Portugal in 1699. He was denounced to the Inquisition in his 28th
year, and fled to join his relatives in Londen, where he entered the Jewish community. He was
recommended to the Empress Anna of Russia as her Court Physician, remaining in practice
in St. Petersburg from 1731 to 1747 under several reigns, saving the future Empress Catherine IL
from a dangerous illness, and was made a Counsellor of State by the Empress Elizabeth. His
writings are of the greatest scientific importance. He was the first person to acquaint wider
spheres with the medicinal value of the Russian vapour baths, and ke was a pioneer in educational
reform.” (From Dr. C. Roth, History of the Marranos, 1932).

For the authoritative life of Dr. Ribeiro Sanches by Prof. M. Lemos, 1911, see No. 613 of this
catalogue.

1762 a.p. [465] BOURDET. Leichte Mittel, den Mund rein und die Zihne
gesund zu erhalten,

12mo. Boards. Leipzig, 1762. £11 115

1767 a.D. [466] PRIESTLEY (Joseph). The History and Present State of Elec-
tricity, with original Experiments. With folding engraved plates.

First Epirion. Thick gto. Original calf (repaired).

London, Printed for |. Dodsley, 1767. £5 58
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Executions 1N VENICE—continued.

The methods of execution were as follows :—Hanging, decapitation, cutting to pieces, hanging
upside down, quartering, and there is even one case of shooting, After death the bodies were
buried in the Church of San Giovanni and San Paule, or burnt, or as in the year 830 in the
case of the Doge of Venice and his wife, who after being hung, were given to the dogs. Other
sentences were :—Imprisonment for life, torture with pincers, cutting off the tongue, a hand and
an ear and then drawing the victim along behind a horse, burning, strangling and hanging
upside down by one foot from the gallows.

The crimes for which the criminals were punished included conspiracy; murder of the Doge;
causing a commotion at the gate of the great council; forgery; coining false money and impairing
coins; treachery; bad administration of the salt monopoly; murder; having attacked an image
of the Virgin with a knife becavse a gambling game had been lost; homicide with a pistol in the
presence of a magistrate; attempted arson, rebellion, sacrilege; robbery on board ship; highway
murder; highway robbery; strangling a courier from Rome; frightening people with a
pistol; pretending to be a priest; fratricide; and the strangling of a husband.

Among the curious cases recorded is that of a Frenchman who, while in prison, was overheard
saying :—* I hope to God to wash my hands in the blood of these Venetian dogs in the middle of
the Piazza de San Marco,” for which crime he was immediately hanged.

Other interesting cases noted are the conspiracy of the Doge Marino Faleiro; and the attempt
of Marco Contarini to murder the Doge Francisco Foscari whilst he was on his way to the
banqueting hall.

In 1433 a criminal was hanged with a golden rope for having robbed the Treasury.

In 1503 a man was hanged for being a Robber Chief; on that occasion a special painted gallows
was built thirtystwo steps high.

- Under the 18th November, 1503, a very extraordinary case is recorded. **Biasio Corgnigo,
a sausage-maker near St. Simeon the Great, had his shop on the canal bank. While people were
eating tripe and black-pudding one man found in his portion of black-pudding the joint of a
human finger, whereupon he ran and informed the justices. By order of the criminal authorities
the sausage-maker was taken, drawn at the tale of a horse, and his hands were cut off in his shop,
then he was drawn and quartered and his house was razed as far as the foundations, where they
found many people assassinated and murdered, and in that place it was forbidden to build a
house or shop and ir is still called the ‘ Quay of Biasio." "

In 1621 two men were convicted for setting fire to the ship “ Forro Negro™ and the Galleon
of St. Mark. They were sentenced (which sentence was duly carried out) to be drawn behind
a horse, to have both hands cut off, and otherwise tortured and finally hanged. An official
of the Arsenal was also condemned to be dragged behind a horse, to have his hands cut off and
then to be hanged from the Mast, as * Principal of the burnt Galleon and the Ship™ * Forro
Negro,” and because he had robbed and embezzled.

In one case the compiler mentions the case of a man who was strangled in prison on the 21st
April, 1622, and was hanged by one foot on the gallows; and then on the 17th January, 1623,
his innocence was proclaimed throughout the city and his corpse solemnly transported from the
Church of San Giovanni and Paulo to his family sepulchre.

1773 A.D. [473] BOURDET. Cure facile per la pulitezza della bocca e per la con-
servazione de denti.

12mo. Sewed. Venice, 1773. £3 155

1773 A.D. [474] HUNTER (J.). Historia naturalis dentium humanorum. Natuur-
lijke historie der tanden van d’ mensch.

Latin and Dutch text. Wirh 16 plates.
4to. Boards. Dordracht, Blusse, 1773 £7
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AN Erecrricar Frying-MAcHINE IN 1775.
1775 a.0. [475] LA FOLLIE (Louis Guillaume de). Le philosophe sans prétention,
ou I’homme rare.  Ouvrage physique, chymique, politique et moral, dédié aux
savants. ~

With two vignettes and full-page engraving of a curious electrical flying machine.
8vo. Calf. Paris, 1775.

(See ILLusTraTION, PLATE No. XIX.) £4 4s

“Deux globes de verre de wois pieds de diamétre, montés au-dessus d'un petit siége assez
commode et soutenu par quatre montants de bois couverts de lames de verre: dans l'intervalle
quelques ressorts que je jugeais devoir donner le mouvement an deux globes: la piéce inférieure
¢tait un plateau enduit de camphre et de feuvilles d'or: Le tout était entouré de fils de
métal.” Etc,

1775 a.D. [476] MARTINEZ (Martin). Anatomia completa del hombre, con todos
los hallazgos, nuevas doctrinas, y observaciones raras, hasta el tiempo presente, y
muchas advertencias necesarias para la cirugia; segun el metodo con que se explica en
nuestro teatro de Madrid.

With frontispiece and portrait and 23 plates.

8vo. Spanisk calf. Madrid, Miguel Escribano, 1775. £5 55

1763 A.p. [477] QUER (Joseph).  Disertacion physico-botanica sobre la passion
nephritica y su verdadero especifico la Uvaursi o Gayubas. With plate.
qto. Madrid, Joachim Ibarra, 1763. 155

1767 ap. [478] BILGUER (Johann Ulrich). Abhandlung von dem sehr seltenen
Gebrauch, oder, der beynahe ginzlichen Vermeidung des Ablosens der menschlichen
Glieder, aus dem Lateinischen iibersetzt und mit noch einigen Wahrnehmungen
vermehrt. Zweyte verbesserte Auflage.

Small 8vo. Boards. Frankfurt und Leipzig, 1767. £1 108

This interesting tract is one of the earliest condemning the methods of amputation and recom-
mending natural therapeutic treatment. Bilguer was surgeon general in the army of Frederic
the Great. By many historical examples Bilguer proves his contention that amputations can be
avoided in most cases.

1777 AD. [479] DU COUDRAY (Madame Le Boursier; Maitresse Sage-femme de
Paris). Abrégé de I’Art des Accouchements, dans lequel on donne les préceptes
nécessaires pour le mettre heureusement en pratique, et auquel on a joint plusieurs
observations intéressantes sur des cas singuliers,

With portrait, and 26 plates printed in colours.

8vo. Half calf gilt. Paris, v777. A7 78
An interesting copy having at the end 48 pp. of contemporary medical recipes.

1778 a.p. [480] HUNTER (John). The Natural History of the Human Teeth:
explaining their structure, use, formation, growth, and diseases.

With 16 finely executed engraved plates.

The Second Edition. 4to. Original calf.

London, Printed for |. Johnson, 1778. £6 105
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Wite THE ARrms oF SARTINE, THE Famous Porice LiEUTENANT-GENERAL.
1778 a.p. [481] FAYE. Essai sur les Eaux Minérales & Médicinales de la Ville de
Bourbon-1I’Archambault,
8vo. Old French crimson morocco, gilt back, g. e., with the Arms on sides of A. R.
de Sartine. Moulins, 1778. : £12 128

From the library of the famous Licutenant General of Police who was born in Barcelona in 1729
and died 1801 at Tarragona.

1778 a.p. [482] PELLICER Y SAFORCADA (J. A.). Ensayo de una bibliotheca
de traductores espaiioles donde se da noticia de las traduccionnes que hay en castel-
lano de la sagrada Escritura, Historiadores, Medicos, asi Griegos como Latinos.

4to. Half calf. Madrid, Sancha, 1778. £5 58

1778 A.D. [483] PLENCK (].). Doctrina de morbis dentium ac gingivarum.
8vo. Boards. Vienna, 1778. £3 35

1778 A.D. [484] JOURDAIN. Traités des maladies et des opérations réeellement
chirurgicales de la bouche et des parties qui y correspondent; suivi de notes, d’obser-
vations et de consultations intéressantes tant anciennes que modernes.

With seven plates.

2 vols., 8vo. Original boards. Paris, 1778. £15 158

1778 a.p. [485] HEBERT (J. A} Le citoyen dentiste ou 'art de seconder la
nature pour se conserver les dents et les entretenir propres.
12mo. Boards. Lyon, 1778. £6

1778 A.p. [486] COURTOIS (H. G.). Griindliche und auf Beobachtungen gestiizte
Untersuchung der Beschaffenheit und Krankheiten der Zihne und der Art und
Weise sie zu heilen und ihnen vorzubeugen. With two plates.

8vo. Half calf. Gotha and Langensalza, 1778. LI1 115

1780 a.p. [487] HUNTER (].). Natiirliche Geschichte der Zihne und Beschrei-
bung ihrer Krankheiten in 2 Theilen. With eight plates.
8vo. Half calf. Leipzig, 1780. £6 10s

Own “ Tasasco ™ PeppEr.
1750 a.p. [488] GOMEZ ORTEGA (Casimiro). Historia natural de la Malagueta
6 pimienta de Tavasco, y noticia de los usos, virtudes de esta saludable y gustosa
especia. With full-page plate, illustrating the Tabasco pepper-tree.
gto. Unbound. Madrid, Joachin Ibarra, 1780. 185

The author was a member of the Royal Society of London and senior professor of the Spanish
Royal Botanical Gardens. His publication contains an interesting description of the malaqueta,
or Tabasco tree, which originally flourished in America and Jamaica; and was successfully trans-
planted in Europe through the agency of the Spaniards being known in England as * allspice.”
It was Dr. Francisco Hernandez, whom Philip II, sent to New Spain for the purpose of writing
the natural history of that eountry, who first described the fruits and the tree under the Mexican
name of Xocoxochitl, or Pimienta de Tabasco.
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1782 A.p. [489] THE BRITISH JEWELL, or Complete Housewife’s best Com-
panion. Containing a choice variety of useful Family Receipts. To which is added,

The Royal Gardener, &c.
Small 8vo. Boards. London, 1782, 10s 6d

Lacks frontispiece.

1782 a.p. [490] BOURDET. Soins faciles pour la propreté de la Bouche et pour
la conservation des Dents, suivis de 'art de soigner les pieds etc.
8vo. Bound. Lausanne, Mourer, 1782. £10

Another Edition.

1782 a.p. [401]
12mo. Half calf.

Paris ¢ se trouve @ Licge, chez F. |. Desoer, 1782. £10

AnivmaL Macnerism (MEesMERISM).
1784 aD. [492] [MESMER (F. A.).] Théorie du Monde et des étres organisés
Suivant les principes de M . . . gravée par D’A :—Ol,
Engraved throughout. 3 parts in 1 vol., gto. Contemporary red morocco gilt.
Paris, 1784. £52 10s
Dr. F. A. Mesmer was the celebrated discoverer of Animal Magnetism, called from his name
Mesmerism.
The present work was privately issued by Mesmer and comprises a résumé of his theories on
Animal Magnetism, which he used for his lectures in various towns.
It is partly in a kind of hicroglyphics, symbols being used for constantly repeated words, such as
Dieu, La Matiére, Solidité, Fluidité, Corps, Flux et reflux, Magnétisme, Elasticité, Gravité,
Lumiere, Electricité, Maladie, Sensation, Magnétisme animal, etc., etc.
The book is absolutely unintelligible without the additional keyplate, which is loosely inserted
in this copy. The Hieroglyphical symbols are engraved on the plate and their meaning 1s written
against ecach in manuscript, probably by Mesmer himself.
It is stated that Mesmer carefully guarded all copies of the book and only handed out one copy
in any town where his system was practised.
The book is quite a distinct work from that by his disciple, Bergasse, which was published in
the same year, with a very similar title, and consequently sometimes mistaken for this. It is
properly ascribed to Mesmer in the Third Edition of Barbier: Dictionmaire des Ouvrages

Anonymes.

1784 a.p. [493] JOURDAIN. Abhandlung iiber die chirurgischen Krankheiten
des Mundes und der mit denselben in Verbindung stehenden Theile. Nebst eine
Beschreibung der dabey vorkommenden Chirurgischen Operationen.

With seven plates.

2 vols., 8vo. Original boards. Niirnberg, 1784. £13 138

1785 A.p. [494] DU COUDRAY (Angélique Marguerite Le Boursier). Abrége de
PArt des Accouchements, dans lequel on donne les préceptes necessaires pour le
mettre heureusement en pratique, et auquel on a joint plusieurs Observations interes-
santes sur des cas singuliers.

With engraved portrait by |. Robert and 26 plates in colours.

8vo. Calf, git back.

Paris, Chez Theophile Barrois le jeune, 1785. ; £6 6s
A book of exceptional interest and importance, particularly on account of the colour plates.
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THe First Book PRINTED BY AND FOR THE BLIND.
1786 Ap. [495] HAUY (Valentin). Essai sur I'éducation des aveugles, ou exposé
de différens moyens, vérifiés par I'experience, pour les mettre en état de lire, 4 'aide
dw tact, d'imprimer des livres dans lesquels ils puissent prendre des connoissances de
Langues, d'Histoire, de Géographie, de Musique, &c., d’exécuter différens travaux
relatifs aux Méters, &c.
With 111 pages in special raised type for the use of the blind.
gro.  Calf.
Paris, Imprimé par les enfans-avéugles, et se vend a leur seul bénéfice, 1786. £12 125
“In the eighteenth century, blind beggars were so numerous that they often fought and jostled
for standing room in places where they were likely to receive alms. At the annual fairs it was
customary to'utilize the blind, decked out with asses’ ears, peacocks’ tails, and pasteboard
spectacles, as objects of amusement. In 1771, Valentin Haiiy (1745-1822), younger brother of the
celebrated mineralogist, sav a burlesque concert of this kind, greeted day after day by the coarse
guffaws of the vulgar. Deeply affected by the pitiful spectacle, he resolved in his heart to teach
the blind to read, write and play music. In 1785, he founded the Imstitur national des jeunes
avengles, and began the first printing for the blind in raised characters. By 1786 he was able
to make a good exhibition of the success of his pupils before Louis XVI. and his Court, and in
the same year published his Essai sur l'education des Aveugles [offered above]. This was the

origin of modern methods of teaching and caring for the blind.” (Garrison, History of Medicine,
p. 360). See also Abbé Carton, Le Sourd-Muet et I'Aveugle, Bruges, 1837.

1786 a.n. [496] FAUCHARD (P.). Le Chirurgien dentiste, ou traité des dents.
With portrait and 42 plates.

Third Edition. 2 vols., 12mo. Red morocco.

Paris, Serviéres, 1786. £20

1786 a.p. [497] BOURDET. Rechcrchcs et observations sur toutes les parties de
Iart du dentiste. With 13 plates.
2 vols., 8vo. Old half calf. Paris, 1786. £24

This edition is rare.

1787 ap. [498] RICHARDSON (John).  The Philosophical Principles of the
Science of Brewing; containing Theoretic Hints on an improved Practice of Brewing
Malt-Liquors, etc.

8vo. Original boards, uncut. York, Printed by A. Ward, 1787. 158
Lacks back strip. -

1788 A.D. [499] GEORGE III. Report from the Committee appointed to Examine
the Physicians who have attended His Majesty, during his illness, touching the state
of His Majesty’s Health.

18 pp., 4to. Unbound. Printed in the Year M.D.CC.LXXXVIIIL. 158

THE Rurks orF THE HuMane Sociery oF THE CoMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.
1788 A.p. [s00] THE INSTITUTION OF THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS : with the Rules for regulating said
Society.
8vo. Calf. Boston, 1788. £31 108

(Continued over)
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THE InstiTuTioN OF THE HUMANE SocIETY—Ccontinued.

The Humane Society of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts was founded in 1785. Its foundation
was first suggested by Dr. Moyes, an Englishman, who came to Boston in May, 1784. He
suggested the outlines of a plan for a society, on the lines of the British Royal Humane Socicty,
and the first meeting of subscribers was held on January sth, 1786. Dr. Benjamin Rush, of
Philadelphia, was an early honorary member, and the first President was James Bowdoin,
Governor of Massachusetts, in 1786.

The first of the many publications issued by the Society is an important and rare document
entitled “ The Institution of the Humane Socicty of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.” This
first edition bears no date; the second edition, published in 1788, is the one we offer above, which
contains the Rules of the Society and a list of its officers and members. John Collins Warren
and Oliver Wendell Holmes were among its early officers. Full details of the history of the
Society were written by M. A. de Wolfe Howe, and published under the title of ** The Humane
Society: An Historical Review,” Boston, 1918.

1789 a.p. [s01] YEAR BOOK OF THE DUBLIN LYING-IN HOSPITAL. Con-
taining A List of the Proprietors of Licenses for Private Sedan Chairs, at 25th March,
1788, alphabetically ranged, with their respective residences, published as required by
Law. A List of the Original Subscribers towards building the public rooms, and
establishing six Annual Assemblies: . . . with some Remarks on the State of
the Lying-in Hospital, its Buildings, and their present unfinished condition.

With several engraved plates of the Lying-in Hospital, Dublin, coats-of-arms; and six

Subscribers Admission tickets to the Public Assembly, at end, printed in brown, blue,
black, mauve, green, and orange respectively.

12mo. Original calf. [Dublin, 178g]. £3 158

1789 a.n. [502] YEAR BOOK OF THE DUBLIN LYING-IN HOSPITAL.
Another Copy. With the plates and one admission ticket.
12mo. Original calf. [Dublin, 1789.] £1 158

On WHaiTE Macic.
1789 a.p. [503] DECREMPS (Henri). La Magic Blanche devoilée ou Explication
des Tours surprennants, avec des réflexions sur la Baguette divinatoire, les Auto-
mates, joueurs d'Echecs, etc.
With illustrations.

Supplement 4 la Magie Blanche dévoilée contenant I'explication de plusieurs tours
nouveaux joués depuis peu i Londres, avec éclaircissemens sur les artifices de Joueurs
de Profession, les Cadrans sympathiques, le Mouvement perpetuel, les Chevaux

savans, les Poupées parlantes, les Automates dansants, les Ventriloques, les Sabots
élastiques, &c., &c.

Testament de Jerome Sharp, Professeur de Physique amusante; pour servir de com-
plément & La Magie Blanche Dévoilée.

With woodcuts.
Bound in 2 vols. Half calf. Paris, 1789. £3 3
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1791 A.D. [504] GUMILLA (P. Joseph). Historia natural, civil y geografica de las
Naciones situadas en las Riveras del Rio Orinoco.

With portrait, map, and 6 plates.
2 vols., small gto. Calf. Barcelena, 1791. 45 55

This is the best edition. Gumilla lived from 16go to about 1758; thirty years of his life were spent

among the tribes of the Orinoco. * Précieux pour la multitude de renseignements qu'il renferme ™
(Brasseur de Bourbourg).

Father Joseph Gumilla was sent at an early age to the American missions, and whilst carrying
on his evangelical work he made a study of the surroundings in which he lived, penetrating,
in his capacity as Superior of the Orinoco Missions, as far up the banks of that river as was
possible. He eventually returned to America, where he died.

This book contains a fuller and more complete history of the Indians of the Orinoco river
than his carlier work, entiticd El Orinoco llustrado y Defendido.

The first volume is principally geographical and descriptive, while the second deals fully with
the ethnology and natural history of the districts on the banks of the great river. In addition
to the portrait and map, there are interesting plates illustrating the Mapuy Indian dance;
a death scene; native doctors treating a patient; war drums and various Indian instruments.

1792 A.D. [505] GALVANI (Aloysius). De viribus Electricitatis in motu muscu-
lari, commentarius cum Joannis Aldini dissertatione et notis. Accesserunt Epistolae
_ad animalis electricitatis theoriam pertinentes.

With three engraved folding plates.

Small folio. Half morocco.

Modena, Apud Societatem Typographicam, 1792. £12 125

The rare secoNp epiTion of Galvani's famous work on his discovery of animal electricity.

1792 A.D. [506] ULLOA (Antonio de). Noticias Americanas: entretenimientos
fisico-historicos sobre la America Meridional, y la Septentrional oriental : compara-
cion general de los territorios, climas y producciones en las tres especies vegetal, animal
y mineral; con una relacion particular de los Indios de aquellos paises, sus costumbres
YAIB0R | o

Small 4to. Wrappers. Madrid, Imprenta Real, 1792. £2 25

An interesting work, treating of the geography and natural productions of America from Peru
to Canada; its antiquitics; the customs, language and religion of the Indians.

Antonio de Ulloa, a Spanish admiral and statistician, was born in Seville, 1716, and died in 1795.
He was an able administrator, and undertook the organization of the newly-acquired dominion
of Louisiana on behalf of the Spanish Government. He was indefatigable in his scientific
rescarches, and made a study of the propertics of platinum and magnetism. He was a
member of the Royal Society of London.

1795 A.D. [507] PELAEZ (Fr. Ant.). Tratado de las enfermedades de la boca sobre
todas las partes del arte del dentista.

With a large folding sheet of dental instruments and artificial teeth.
12mo. Original vellum. Madrid, Benito Cano, 1795. £10 108
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1799 A.p. [513] [HORSES.]

Original manuscript in Siamese on the Breeding, Training and Points of Horses;
written in the Siamese characters on long sheets of native paper.

With 17 detailed drawings of horses.
Oblong folio. Written on both sides of the paper.

Stam, circa 1799.~ £31 108

This extremely unusual Siamese manuscript is copiously illustrated with interesting drawings of
horses bringing out all their points, with descriptive text.

1800 aA.n. [514] LAFORGUE (L.). Dix-sept articles relatifs aux maladies des
dents.

8vo. Paris, chez auteur, 1800. £s ss

1801 a.p. [515] BLAKE (R.). An essay on the structure and formation of the
teeth in man and various animals. Ilustrated with nine plates.
8vo. Half calf. Dublin, 1801. £3

1802 a.n. [516] DUVAL (J. R.). Des accidents de I'extraction des dents.
8vo. Newly.bound. Paris, chez Uauteur, 1802. L4 158

1803 a.n. [517] DUVAL (]. R.). Réflexions sur 'odontalgie, considerée dans ses
rapports avec d’autres maladies.

8vo. Newly bound. Paris, chez I'auteur, 1803. £4 45

1803 a.p. [518] VACCINATION. Address of the Royal Jennerian Society, for the
Extermination of the Small-Pox, with the Plan, Regulations, and Instructions for
Vaccine Inoculation, to which is added a List of the Subscribers.

8vo. Half calf. London, 1803. £2 105

1805 a.n. [519] DUVAL (J. R.). Le dentiste de la Jeunesse, ou moyens d’avoir
les dents belles et bonnes; précédes des conseils des poetes anciens sur la conservation
des dents.

First Epition, 8vo. Newly bound.

Paris, chez Croullebois, 1805. £6 10s

1805 a.p. [520] GARIOT (J. B.). Traité des maladies de la bouche.
Avec 13 planches and frontispiéce.
8vo. Original calf. Paris, 180s. £3 3s

1806 A.p. [521] ALIBERT (Jean Louis). Description des Maladies de la Peau,
observées A I'hépital Saint-Louis, et exposition des meilleures méthodes suivies pour
leur traitement.

With s6 finely printed engravings in colours.
Folio. Half morocco. Paris, Barrois, 1806. £18 18s
Garrison speaks of Alibert as the founder of the modern French school of dermatology.
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1810 A.D. -[5:;1} TIM BOBBIN [COLLIER (J.).] Humorous delineations of the

Passions.

With 25 coloured plates and the portrait of the author, title plate and poetical descrip-
tions.

4to. Original boards. London, Orme, 1810. £12 128

No. 6, 7, 8, 9 are the well known famous colour engravings on tooth-drawings. (Proscauer,

Icongraphy, 115-116-117-118).

1811 a.p. [528] RIVIERE (J. L.). Instruction pour conserver les dents belles et
saines aux diverses époques de la vie.
Newly bound. Paris, 1811. £2 158

1813 A.n. [529] PORTER (Ebenczer). 'The Fatal Effects of Ardent Spirits: a
Sermon, by Ebenczer Porter, late Pastor of the First Church in Washington, Con-
necticut, and now Professor in the Theological Serminary in Andover, Massachusetrs.

12mo. Original wrappers, Concord, George Hough, 1813. £1 108

1814 a.p. [530] MEXIA (L. M.). Tratado tedrico-prictico de las enfermedades de
los Ojos, 6 de las experiencias, observaciones y operaciones sobre las enfermedades que
afligen este 6rgano.

With folding table and folding plate of instruments.
2 vols. in 1, small 8vo. Vellum. Valladohd, 1814. £2 158

1814 A.p. [531] BOMTEMPO (J. M.). Compendios de materia medica.
8vo. Calf. Rio de [aneiro, 1814. £2 25

1814 Ap. [532] DUVAL (J. R.). Observations sur I'état des os de la michoire,
dans les ulcéres fistuleux des gencives et dans les fistules dentaires.

8vo. Newly bound. Paris, 1814. £2 108

“I, Tue Numser.”
1817 a.p. [533] ABLASS im Jahre 1817 nebst Deutung der Null.

gto. Boards. 1817, £2 25

A most extraordinary book, the preface of which is signed “Ich die Zahl” (I, the Number) and
which professes to be ** An Explanation of Zero or Fiery Rays in the Dawn of Truth!”

1818 a.p. [5334] LEMAIRE. Le dentiste des Dames.
Avec portrait de l'auteur et planches.
Second Edition. 8vo. Old calf. Paris, chez 'auteur, 1818. £3 3s

1818 A.n. [535] CASELLI (Vincenzo). La Forza Magica della ratura e dell’ arte,
sparsa di rote scientifiche, istoriche, geografiche ed erudite.

With engraving of a balloon in the air.
8vo. Half bound. Naples, 1818. £4 4s
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1818 a.p. [536] STUART (Martinus) and KUPYER (Jaques). De Mensch, zoo
als hij voorkomt op den bekenden Aardbol.

With fine coloured vignettes and 42 plates printed in colours.

6 vols., 8vo. Half calf. Holland, Boemel and Norman, 1818. £3 38

Relates to Tahiti, Ulietea, Hawaii, Easter Island, Friendly or Tongan Islands, New Caledonia,
Marquesas, New Hebrides, New Zealand, Pelew Islands, Admiralty Islands, Tasmania, Australia,
N.W. Coast of America, etc.

1819 a.n. [537] ALDINI (John). General Views on the Application of Galvanism
to Medical Purposes; principally in cases of suspended animation.
8vo. Half morocco. London, 181q. 158

1820 a.p. [538] DUVAL (J. R.). De l'arrangement des secondes dents, ou la
méthode naturelle de diriger la deuxieme dentition soumise au jugement de la raison
et de I'expérience.

8vo. Newly bound, Paris, 1820. £5 108

1820 a.p. [539] DUVAL (J. R.). The Dentiste de la Jeunesse, or the way to have
sound and beautiful teeth, preceded by the Advice of the Ancient Poets, upon the
preservation of the teeth; designed for the more intelligent orders of parents, etc.
Translated and supplied with notes by J. Atkinson.

8vo. Half calf. London, 1820. £3

1821 A.p. [540] AUDIBRAN (J.). Traité historique et pratique sur les dents artifi-
cielles incorruptibles, contenant les procédés de fabrication et d’application.

With portrait.

8vo. Half calf. Paris, 1821. £5 55

1821 ap. [541] FOX (J.). Histoire naturelle et maladies des dents de I'espéce
humaine, en deux parties. Avec 23 planches.
4. Half calf. Paris, chez Uauteur, 1821. £3 108

1821 a.p. [542] ACCUM (Fredrick). Culinary Chemistry, exhibiting the scientific
Principles of Cookery, with concise instructions.

Coloured frontispiece and title.

Small 8vo. Original boards, uncut. London, 1821. 125 6d

1821 a.p. [543] DE LA GARDE (P. C.). A Treatise on Cataract, intended to
determine the operations required by different forms of that disease, on physiological
principles.

8vo. Unbound. London, 1821. 10s 6d

A presentation copy from the Author.

1821 A.D. [544] PRICE (James). An Essay on the Medical Application of Electricity

and Galvanism: with a concise descriptive account of discase.

8vo. Half morocco. London, 1821. 10s 6d
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1824 a.p. [545] KITCHINER (William). The Economy of the Eyes: Precepts for
the Improvement and Preservation of the Sight. Engraved plates.
Small 8vo. Half bound. London, 1824. 108

1824 a.n. [546] RINGELMANN (K. J.). Der organismus des Mundes, besonders
der Zihne, deren Krankheiten und Ersetzungen.

8vo. Boards. Niirnberg, 1824. £3 158

18§26 a.p. [547] LAENNEC (R. T. H.). Traité de I’Auscultation Médiate et des
Maladies des Poumons et du Coeur. Seconde Edition, entiérement refondue.

With four folding plates.
2 vols. Original wrappers. Extraordinarily fine copy, completely uncut.
Paris, 1826. £14 145"

THE FIRST DEFINITE EDITION.

Réné Théophile Lacnnec immortalised his name by his invention of the Stethoscope (originally
only a simple cylinder of paper), in 1815. Four years later he published his classic treatise on
Auscultation, of which this Second Edition, of 1826, is the fuller and ranks as the most important
work on the diseases of the Thoracic organs ever written.

1827 a.p. [548] GOBLIN (D. ].). Manuel du dentiste & 'usage des examens, ou
trait¢ de chirurgie dentaire.

8vo. Half calf. Paris, 1823. £2 10s

THE Daxce orF DEeaTH.

1827 a.n. [549] HULL (Edward). Illustrations of Death’s Ramble, from the
“ Whims & Oddities ” of Thomas Hood.

Series of 6 Coloured Plates.

gto. Half morocco. 1827. £10 108

A very scarce series of * Dance of Death " plates, among which is one of a Quaker Meeting
House, where Death gives up the Quakers as a bad job, because of his inability to make them
suffer. Another plate is the Physician, dressed in pigtail, long-tailed coat, knee-breeches, and
buckled pumps. He stands with his back to the patient, holding the head of his cane to his
chin in his left hand, while his right with open palm is extended behind him, invitingly to the
patient. The latter is reluctantly taking money from his purse, and is apparently engaged in a
painful calculation as to how much he should pay. Death, with his dart, stands at the hearth,
watching the scene with interest. From the stanza of Hood, below the plate, he evidently

decides to leave them alone.

1827 a.p. [549a] MACMICHAEL (William). The Gold-headed Cane.

With frontispiece and illustrations in the text.

Second Edition. 8vo, Calf, g. e.

London, John Murray, 1827. £1 15

1828 ap. [550] MAURY (F.). Traité complet de I'art du dentiste d’aprés I'état
actuel des connaissances. Avec 40 planches.
8vo. Calf. Paris, 1828. £3 3
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1831 a.p. [556] [MEIRELLES (Dr. Joaquim Candido Soares de).] Explicagio da
Intriga feita pelo Cirurgido formado Joaquim José da Silva ao Doutor Joaquim Can-
dido Soares de Meirelles.

26 pp., small gto. Half bound.

Rio de Janeiro, Gueffier e Ca, 1831. £3 38

An account of the libel uttered by the surgeon ]. J. da Silva against Dr. J. C. Soares de Meirelles,
when the former accused the latter of forming a secret anti-social society in Brazin for the
purpose of bringing about the destruction of the white race and promoting cross-breeding with
the black races. The publication comprises the text of the correspondence which passed
between the two men.

1831 a.p. [557] SILVA (Joaquim José da). O Cirurgiio formado J. J. da S. ao
Publico.

11 pp., small qto. Half bound.

Rio de Janeiro, Gueffier e Ca, 1831. £3 35

Text of reply to the publication Explicagdo da Intriga feito pelo Circurgido Formado |. ]. da
Stlva ao Doutor Joaquin Candido Soares de Meirelles [offered in this catalogue under No. 5561,
in which Silva gives his version of the case.

1832 a.p. [558] POLLOCK (Thomas). An Attempt to Explain the Phenomena of
Heat, Electricity, Galvanism, Magnetism, Gravitation and Light, on the assumption
of one cause, or universal principle. With diagrams.

8vo. Original cloth. London, 1832. 108 6d

1833 A.p. [559] ALEXANDER (Alexander). A Treatise on the Nature of Vision,
Formation of the Eye and the Causes of Imperfect Vision. Engraved frontispiece.
8vo. Cloth. London, 1833. 155

1833 a.p. [560] DUVAL (J. R.). Observations pratiques sur la sensibilité des sub-
stances dures des dents.

8vo. Newly bound. Paris, 1833, £3 35

1834 a.p. [561] IMRIE (W.). The parent’s Dental Guide. A treatise on the

diseases of the teeth and gums. . . .
8vo. Original cloth. London, 1834. £2

1834 a.p. [562] LINDERER (J. C.). Lehre von den gesammten Zahnoperationen
nach den besten Quellen und eigener vierzigjihriger Erfahrung. Mit 12 Tafeln.

8vo. Half boards. Berlin, 1834. £6 10s

1834 a.p. [563] SCOTT (J.). The art of preventing the loss of the teeth.
8vo. Boards. London, 1834. £2 25

1835 A.n. [564] BELL (Th.). The anatomy, physiology and diseases of the teeth.
With 11 plates.
Second Edition. 8vo. Original boards. London, 1835. £1 58
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CHiNesE ProraGanDa AcAINsT MEpicaL MissioNARIES.
1860 a.n. [593] [DEATH-BLOW TO CORRUPT DOCTRINES]. A most
scurrilous Chinese publication, directed against the activities of Medical and other
Missionaries in China.
The book consists of title-page and 32 pages of illustrations printed in colours on
Chinese paper, with text in Chinese printed in green and red.
Oblong folio. Boards, leather back. China, circa 1860. £15 155

The author is supposed to be a Chinese high official, who, at the time, was Treasurer of the
Hupei province. The words T'ang Tzu-Sheng are the equivalent in English of his name and
surname. It is recorded of him that in order to disseminate widely slanderous accusations
against foreigners in China, especially against missionaries, he distributed the book gratis among
officials in the year 1862; but the present publication appears to be two years earlier than this
date, and probably the book first saw the light in 1860, and was then circulated in the province
of Shantung.

Its aim was to put an end to the activities of missionaries in China, by charging on Christianity
and its advocates many kinds of repulsive obscenities. The appeal throughout is pictorial and
the atrocious character of the actions depicted is of a kind to inflame the worst passions of the
masses who from motives of suspicion or fear resented the presence of foreigners in China.
The 32 pages of illustrations attack Christianity in a most scandalous manner, the first page
representing two kneeling men and one standing pig. On the pig are the two Chinese characters
used to translate the name Jesus.

Other illustrations show pigs and sheep with human heads to indicate the * beastly and highly
lascivious natures of foreigners.” Another is a picture of the Crucifixion. The central figure
on the cross, a pig, labelled * Jesus,” and semi-circle of men and women, Chinese and non-
Chinese, kneeling, in worship.

THERE ARE SEVERAL PAGES DEVOTED TO ATTACKS ON THE MEDICAL MISSIONARIES, ONE SHOWING THE
SUPPOSED PRACTICE OF CUTTING OFF WOMEN'S BREASTS; ANOTHER CUTTING OUT THE EYES OF A
CHINESE PATIENT.

Another illustration shows beating the foreign devils and burning their books; whilst another
shows how clans and familics should deal with their own recreant members who have been led
astray by foreign teachings.

The Rev. Thomas M. Pearce has kindly given us a full description of each page of the book.

1863 a.p. [594] BIRD (S. Dougan). On Australian Climates and their influence
in the prevention and arrest of Pulmonary Consumption.

With 4 views (two coloured).

8vo. Cloth. London, 1863. 10s 6d

1864 ap. [595] F.G.A. Tres Imposibles Vencidos 6 tres Inventos del Siglo. La
direccion de los globos; El movimiento continuo; La cuadratura del Circulo.
Resolucion y demonstracion cientifica de estos tres problemas.

With three folding plates.

8vo, Wrappers. Barcelona, 1864. £1 55
Three essays on the dirigibility of balloons, perpetual motion, and the squaring of the circle.

1869 a.p. [596] NIGHTINGALE (Florence). Notes on Nursing.
First Eprrion. 8vo. Cloth. London, circa 1869. £2 25
*Miss Nightingale’s * Notes on Nursing’ are true medical classics, distinguished by the rarest
cemmon sense and simplicity of statement. Florence Nightingale defined nursing as * helping
the patient to live,’ introduced the modern standards of training and r:sprﬁ de corps and carly
grasped the idea that diseases are not ‘scparate entities, which must exist, like cats and dogs,’
but altered conditions, qualitative disturbances of normal physiological processes, through which
the patient is passing.” (Garrison's “ History of Medicine,” p. 795).
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1869 aA.n. [597] SMYTH (R. Brough). The Gold Fields and Mineral Districts of
Victoria, with notes on the modes of occurrence of gold and other Metals and
Minerals,

With a number of maps, sketches, diagrams, and views.

4to. Original cloth. Melbourne, 1869. £1 105

1875 a.p. [598] WHITE (Gilbert). Natural History and Antiquities of Selborne.
With notes by Frank Buckland, A Chapter on Antiquities by Lord Selbourne,
and new letters.

Numerous illustrations by P. H. Delamotte.

8vo. Half morocco. London, 187s. £2 158

1884 a.p. [5084] HUARTE (Dr. Juan). Examen de ingenios para las ciencias.
8vo. Cloth. Barcelona, 1584. 8s 6d

1885 A.p. [599] NOVO Y COLSON (Don Pedro de). Viaje politico-cientifico,
alrededor del Mundo, por las corbetas Descubierta y Atrevida, al mando de los
Capitanes de Navio D. Alejandro Malaspina y Don José de Bustamente y Guerra,
desde 1789 4 1794.

With a fine etched portrait of Malaspina, folding map, and 6 fine engraved plates.
4to. Half morocco. Madrid, 1885. A4 45

The expedition of a scientific nature, was commanded by Malaspina. He took with him a corps
of botanists, naturalists, artists, and others. Extensive explorations were made all along the North
West American coast; California, British Columbia, and Alaska and the coast of South America;
and visits were made to New Zealand, Australia (Sydney), the Friendly Islands; Mariana Islands,

Musgrove Island, Tongataboo, etc.
On his return to Spain, Malaspina was imprisoned, charged with certain irregularities, and his

reports were not published during his lifetime, and until this present volume was issued they
remained almost unknown.

circa 1885 a.p. [6oo] JACOB DE CASTRO SARMENTO. [A monograph in

Portuguese. ]
8vo. Wrappers. Porto, N.D. 108 6d

A scarce reprint from the “ Encyelopedia Portugueza lllustrada.”

1886 A.p. [6or] TISSANDIER (G.). La photographie en ballon avec une épreuve
photoglyptique du cliché obtenu 4 600 métres au-dessus de I'Ile Saint-Louis, & Paris,

With illustrations.
8vo. Original wrappers. Paris, 1886. 10s 6d

1886 a.p. [602] GURNEY (E.), MYERS (F. W. H.) and PODMORE (F.).

Phantasms of the Living.
2 vols., 8vo. Original cloth. London, 1886. £3 58

1886 a.p. [603] BURTON (Robert), The Anatomy of Melancholy. What it is,
with all the kinds, causes, symptoms, prognostics and several cures of it.

Frontispiece.
3 vols., 8vo. Original half vellum. London, 1886. £3
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191123 A.D. [612] GARDNER (F. Leigh). A Catalogue Raisonné of the Works
on the Occult Sciences.

Vol. I. Rosicrucian Books. With an introduction by Dr. William Wynn Westcott.
Vol. II. Astrological Books. With a sketch of the History of Astrology by Dr.
William Wynn Westcott.

With frontispiece to each volume.

2 vols., 8vo. Cloth. London, 1911-1923. 155

1911 A.p. [613] LEMOS (Maximiano). Ribeiro Sanches. A sua vida e a sua obra.
Obra escripta sobre novos documentos. With frontispiece and other plates.
8vo. Original wrappers. Porto, 1911. £1 55

A monograph on the famous Jewish physician, who lived in London, Paris, and St. Petersburg,
the authority on popular medicine, and the Author of the famous suppressed book on School

and University Education, :
For the importance of Dr. Ribeiro Sanches, see Dr. Cecil Roth's “ A History of the Marranos.”

1932.

1913 A.D. [614] ORTA (Garcia de). Colloquies on the Simples & Drugs of India.

Translated with an introduction and index by Sir Clements Markham.
With 23 woodcuts.
gto. Cloth. London, 1913. £2 25

One of a limited edition.
For the Portuguese original see No. 605 of this catalogue.

1914 A.p. [615] CARBONELLI (Dr. J.). Bibliographia Medica Piedemontana
saec, XV-XVI.

With numerous reproductions of title-pages, etc.
Folio. Wrappers. Rome, 1914. £3 38

1914 A.p. [616] FELDHAUS (F. M.). Die Technik der Vorzeit, der geschicht-
lichen Zeit und der Naturvélker ein Handbuch fiir Archiologen und Historiker,
Museen und Sammler. With 873 illustrations.

Royal 8vo. Wrappers. Leipzig and Berlin, 1914. £1 158

1915 A.p. [617] PEREIRA DA SILVA (Luciano). Astronomia dos Lusiadas.
Small folio. Half morocco, t. e. g. Coimbra, 1915, £2 25

1915 A.D. [618] NUNEZ (Pedro). Tratado da sphera com a theorica do sol e da
lua e ho primeiro livro da geographia de Claudio Ptolomeo. Lisbon, 1537.

Reproduction in facsimile of the Duke of Brunswick’s copy.

Folio. Wrappers. Munich, 1915. £21
1916 A.p, [619] LEMOS (Maximiano). Estudos de Historia da Medicina Peninsular.
8vo. Half boards. Porto, 1916. £1 108
A standard work for the History of Portuguese Medicine.
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THe SpanisH “ Bruwer ™ anp “ Sasin ' ComBINED.
Now NEArLY ouT oF PRINT.
1923-1927 A.0. [628] PALAU (Antonio). Manual del Librero Hispano-Americano.
Inventario Bibliografico de la produccion cientifica y literaria de Espafia y de la
América Latina desde la invencion de la Imprenta hasta nuestros dias, con el valor
comercial de todos los articulos descritos.

7 vols., royal 8vo. Half vellum.
Barcelona (London, Maggs Bros.), 1923-27. £12 55
An interesting and exhaustive Bibliography of Spanish and Latin-American works, since the

invention of printing until the present day, with the market value of each work.

This work aims at facilitating the researches of the bibliophile, the librarian and the professional
bookseller, and is the essence of sixteen years of patient study and experience, presented concisely
in a simple and eminently useful manner. The author claims that it is an inventory of Hispanic-
American Literature. “ For example, the catalogue of Salva and Ticknor, the library of Gallardo,
and the best-known works of this kind, only give an account of the works which they possess
or have seen; but no publication exists in which we can see, arranged in chronological order, all
the editions of our most celebrated writers.”

We are the sole agents for the above Bibliography for Great Britain, the British Empire, and
the U.S.A.

1924 a.n. [629] FOX (C. E.). The Threshold of the Pacific. An Account of the
Social Organization, Magic, and Religion of the People of San Cristoval in the
Solomon Islands. With 14 plates, 39 illustrations, and a map.

8vo. London, 1924. 185

*The island of San Cristoval can justly be regarded as the threshold of Oceania; in addition it has
preserved until the present day many remarkable survivals of a culture, for the exact parallel of
which we have to go to Egypt and the Pyramid Age. Dr. Rivers considers this *one of the
most important, if not ‘the’ most important, piece of field-work that has ever been done in
social anthropology.’ "

1924 A.0. [630] CHOULANT (Dr. Ludwig). Graphische Incunabeln fiir Natur-
geschichte und Medicin, enthaltend Geschichte und Bibliographie der ersten natur-
historischen und medicinischen Drucke des XV und XVI Jahrhunderts, welche mit
illustrirenden Abbildungen versehen sind. [Leipzig, 1558. ]

Royal 8vo. Wrappers. Reprinted Munich, 1924. 125 6d

1925 A.p. [631] GOLDSCHMID (E). Entwicklung und Bibliographie der
pathologisch-anatomischen Abbildung.

With 44 plates (of which 28 are coloured).
4to. Half morocco. Leipzig, 1925. £7 108

1925 A.p. [632] KLEBS (A. C.) and DROZ (E.). Remedies against the Plague.
The Earliest French tracts printed in the fifteenth century.

Facsimiles, notes, and list of all incunabula on plague.
Small gto, portfolio. Paris, 1925. _ 155
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Simon (André L.)—continued.

Mr. Simon is not content with describing works on viticulture, the art of wine-making, table
manners, drunkenness, decrees and regulations relating to the wine trade, but goes much
farther; he has included numerous rules of health, medical books, treatises on agriculture, etc.,
from all of which he has extracted the wine interest.

It is a noteworthy point that Volume II contains the descriptions of some 240 books which are
not mentioned in Vicaire's Bibliographie Gastronomique, to which Bibliotheca Bacchica will form
an important complement.

The numerous reproductions of woodcuts in Vol. I give not only a vivid picture of sixteenth-
century life, especially as relates to the vineyard, the table, the wine-cellar and the still-room, but
also a valuable survey of book-illustration in the sixteenth century in France, Germany, Italy, and
Switzerland.

1928 a.p. [638] SINGER (Charles). A Short History of Medicine, introducing
Medical principles to Students and non-Medical Readers.

With numerous illustrations.

8vo. Cloth. Oxford, 1928. 75 6d

1928 A.p. [639] [HARVEY (William).] KEYNES (G.). A Bibliography of the
writings of William Harvey, M.D., discoverer of the circulation of the blood,

With frontispiece reproduction of a portrait painting of William Harvey, 7 full-page
illustrations from engravings, and 12 reproductions of title-pages.

qto. Half buckram. Cambridge, 1928. £2 10s

One of 300 copies only. Out of print and scarce.

1928 a.p. [640] HARVEY (Dr. William).  The Anatomical Exercises of Dr.
William Harvey, De Motu Cordis, 1628, De Circulatione Sanguinis, 1649. The first
English text of 1653 now newly edited by Geoffrey Keynes.

With an engraved plate (folding) illustrating the valves in the veins of the forearm.
8vo. Red morocco, uncut, t. e. g. London, The Nonesuch Press, 1928. £2 25
Limited Issue now out of print and scarce.

1928 a.p. [641] HARVEY (William). Exercitatio Anatomica de Motu Cordis et
Sanguinis in Animalibus.

Facsimile reprint of the First Edition of Frankfort, 1628.

gto. Boards. Florence, 1928. £1 58

1928 a.p. [642] SILVA CARVALHO (A. da). Um celebre medico Portugues
(Jodo Baptista Silva). With portrait.

Royal 8vo. Original wrappers, Lisbon, 1928. 75
An account of a celebrated Portuguese-Jewish physician.

1928 a.p. [643] SILVA CARVALHO (A. da). Mezinhas e remedios de Segredo.
Small 8vo. Original wrappers. Lisbon, 1928. 75
This work on secret remedies contains chapters on Books of Recipes; Gums and miraculous herbs;
Precious stones; The oil of gold; Curvo’s secret remedies; Portuguese water and other marvels;
The celebrated Essence of Altona; Weber's Stiptic Elizir; King Jofio V; Aphrodisiacs; Kings as
Healers.
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Wira 71 Rerrobucrions ofF TITLE-PAGES, ETC., OF Spanisu Mepican Works.
1930-1932 A.D. [648] VINDEL (Francisco). Manual grafico-descriptivo del Biblio-
filo Hispano-Americano, 1475-1850.

With 3,542 facsimile reproductions of title-pages, woodcuts, etc., and a volume of
indices, etc,

11 vols., gto. Spanish calf.

Madrid, [London, Maggs Bros.|, 1930-1932. £23 28

This Manual is composed of cleven volumes of about 4o0 pages each. It contains brict
bibliographical descriptions of 3,287 important Spanish works on all subjects. Each description
is accompanied by a facsimile reproduction, generally of its title-page. The order followed is
- alphabetical, by names of authors.

*As nearly all the illustrations consist of title-pages, the value of this Manual to booksellers as
well as to bibliographers is inestimable: the facsimile conveys an instantancous and accurate
impression which no elaborate text can do.—(The Times Literary Supplement). .

We are sole agents for this work for England, The Dominions and the U.S.A.

1930 A.D. [649] GRUNER (O. Cameron). A Treatise on the Canon of Medicine
of Avicenna, incorporating a Translation of the First Book.

With frontispiece in gold and colours.
Rovyal 8vo. Cloth. London, 1930. £2 25

With many notes on Chinese Medicine.

1930 a.n. [650] [AMSTERDAM.] Catalogus van de bibliotheek des nederlandsche
ma:ltsch:lppij tot bcvordf:ring der gcnf:eskunst in Bruikleen ircn::nigd met de biblio-
theek des universiteit van Amsterdam.

With 17 illustrations, some in colours.
Large 4to, Cloth. Amsterdam, 1930. £2 25

1930 A.p. [651] SCOT (Reginald). The Discoverie of Witcheraft: with an intro-
duction by the Rev. Montague Summers.
qro. Cloth, leather back, t.e.g. London, 1930. £1 18

A reprint of the 1584 edition.

A remarkable book in many ways-—d}: most curious and important source-book on the history
of Witchcraft—James I ordered its destruction—early editions are in consequence excessively
rare—it marks an important stage in the progress of humanity towards enlightment—charms,
periapts, pentacles, curses and conjurations will be found within for every occasion.

1930 A.p. [652] THOMPSON (C. ]J. S8.). The Quacks of Old London.

Hllustrated with many quaint and interesting woodcuts from rare Bills and Ballads
of the XVIith and XVIIIth Centuries hitherto unpublished.

8vo. Cloth. London, 1930, 125 6d

The quack doctor has received but little attention from the historian hitherto, and the author,
who has made a special study of these pretenders of by-gone days, gives an amusing and
entertaining account of their practices and the part they played in the life of Old London.
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1931 A.p. [662] D’ESAGUY (Augusto). Notulas relativas as Agoas de Inglaterra
inventadas pelo Dr. Jacob de Castro Sarmento do Real Collegio dos Medicos de
Londres, e Socio da Sociedade Real, e hoje preparadas por André Lopes de Castro.

8vo. Wrappers. Lisboa, 1931. 2s 6d

1932 A.D. [663] THOMPSON (C.J.S.). The Romance and Lore of Alchemy,
With 4o illustrations.
8vo. Cloth. London, 1932. 7s 6d

1932 a.n. [664] THOMPSON (C. J. S.). The Hand of Destiny. The Folk-lore
and Superstitions of Everyday Life. Profusely illustrated.
8vo. Cloth. London, 1932. 125 6d

Contents :—The Folk-lore of Birth and Infancy; of Childhood; of Love and Courtship—Love-
charms and Philtres; The Folk-lore of Betrothal and Marriage; The Folk-lore of the Body—The
“Evil Eye”; The Folk-lore of the Hand; Face and Features; Hair, Nails and Teeth; Apparel;
Food; Everyday Life; Healing; The Folk-lore of Families—Fatal Curses and Spells; The Folk-
lore of Death and Burial; Skulls and Bones; Sailors and Fishermen; Animals; Birds and Insects;
Plants and Flowers; Amulets; Talismans, Mascots and Healing-stones; Colours, Numbers and
Letters; Drinking and Drinking Vessels; The Lore of Games—Superstitions of the Theatre;
Superstition and Witcheraft in Everyday Life.

1933 A.D. [664a] GASTER (Moses). Samaritan Eschatology. Vol. I. The Belief
of the Samaritans in Immortality, Resurrection, Future Punishment and Reward,
the Taheb and the Second Kingdom, translated from hitherto inedited Manuscripts.

8vo. Cloth. London, 1933. 2 12s 6d

1933 a.n. [6648] TCHEMERZINE (A.). Bibliographie d’ouvrages sur les sciences
médicales (Médecine, Hygi¢ne, Pharmacologie, Anatomie, Occultisme, Alchimie,
Sciences naturelles et Chimie) depuis l'crigine de I'imprimerie jusqu’a nos jours.
Premiére Partie, livres édités en France.

To be published in fascicules (12 to 24 per year).

With 2,500 illustrations to each part.

8vo. Wrappers. Paris, 1933. 25 francs per part

Each fascicule of 16 pages is to contain some 50 to 6o illustrations and some 6o fascicules will
constitute Part. I.

1933 A.D. [664c] RABELAIS. Exposition organisée 4 l'occasion du quatriéme
centenaire de la publication de Pantagruel i la Bibliothéque Nationale.

With 20 plates.

200 pp., 8vo. Wrappers. Paris, 1933. bs
An attractive bibliography of Rabelais and his times; 661 items are interestingly described.
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IMPORTANT MEDICAL DOCUMENTS SIGNED BY QUEEN ISABELLA
OF SPAIN, THE PATRONESS OF CHRISTOPHER COLUMBUS.

Wird THE AuUToGRAPH SIGNATURES oF QUEEN Isaperra anp Her Four CHier
Puysicians, iNcLupiNG Docror JuLian GUTIERREZ, THE AUTHOR OF THE
Famous ** Cura DE LA PIEDRA.”

1501 A.p. [665] ORIGINAL DOCUMENT in Spanish signed by Queen Isabella
making payments of 150 ducats as fees to each of her physicians, viz., Doctor Julian
[Gutierrez] [Juan], the Licentiate of Guadalupe; Doctor Nicolas Soto; Doctor
Ferdinandus (Doctor de la Reyna).

Dated Granada, 5th June, 1501.

(SeE FronTISPIECE). £42

The Queen’s order of payment, signed by herself and countersigned by the royal sccretary
Miguel Perez de Almazan. Below is the formal receipt for the fees which is signed by each of
the four Doctors.

The document is of unique medical interest owing to its bearing the signatures of the four
illustrious physicians of Queen Isabella. Dr. Julian Gutierrez is famous as the author of three
medical works (Haebler, Nos. 313, 314 and 315), the most important being on the * cure of the
stone and pains in the liver and renal colic.”

Dr. Gutierrez was a member of the King's Council, and his “ Cura de la Piedra” was taxed
by the King's Council to be sold at the price of 75 maravedis with the special privilege that it
might not be unlawfully reprinted.

In Morcjon: “ Historia de Medicina Espaiiola® (Vol. I), Madrid, 1842, are given the physicians
comprising the Tribunal of Doctors in the reign of Ferdinand and Isabella. Among the doctors
were Juan de Guadalupe and Nicolas de Soto (the physician of the heir to the throne, Prince
Juan). The Dr. Julian of this document is identical with Dr. Julian Gutierrez.

Powperep EMERALD as A CorpiaL For THE QUEEN,

1500 A.D. [6650] ORIGINAL DOCUMENT in Spanish signed by Queen Isabella
of Spain, to the Secretaries of her Household ordering them to credit Sancho de
Paredes, her Court Chamberlain, for a square-cut emerald which she had drunk
ground up as a cordial during her illness at Granada.

Dated at Granada, 5th August, 1500, £31 105

Queen Isabella died on November 26th, 1504, after a long illness, and the fact that she was given
an emerald ground up as a cordial shews that she must have been eritically ill already in 1500.

According to the Encyclopedia Britannica, * many virtues were formerly ascribed to the emerald.
When worn it was held to be a preservative against cpilepsy, it cured dysentry, and assisted
women in child-birth. Administered internally it was reputed to have great medicinal value.”
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Unicorn Horn For THE QUEEN,
1504 a.p. [6658] ORIGINAL DOCUMENT in Spanish signed by Queen Isabella
granting a piece of Unicorn horn to the Countess de Ribadeo, which had been given
to the Queen by her son-in-law, Don Philip, son of the Emperor Maximilian (and
father of Charles V). In the same document the Queen informs her Court Chamber-
lain that she is asking her Officials to credit him with some grams of Unicorn horn
filings which had been given to one of her protegés.

Dated Medina del Campo, 3rd April, 1504. £21

This extremely interesting medical document is counter-signed by the Royal Secretary, Miguel
Perez de Almazan, and at the foot of the document there is a receipt signed by the Countess de
Ribadeo to whom the gift was made. According to the Encyclopzdia Britannica, there was
* wide-spread ancient belief in the efficacy of the Unicorn's horn against poison, which in Eng-
land remained even in the time of Charles II. In the court ceremonial of France as late as
1789 instruments of “ Unicorns'"” horn were still used for testing the royal food for poison.
So-called Unicorn’s horns or articles made thereof have always been sought after, some of them
were rhinoceros horn, others were probably narwhal’s tusks. A medieval legend about the
Unicorn is that when it stooped to drink from a pool its horn dipping into the water purified
and rendered it sweet.”

AMBER anD ALoE as MEebpicive For THE QUEEN.

1504 A.p. [665c] ORIGINAL DOCUMENT in Spanish signed by Queen Isabella
and counter-signed by the Royal Secretary, Pedro de Torres, brother of one of
~ Columbus’s admirals in the New World. In this document the Queen orders Suero
de Cangas, one of her court officials, to credit Sancho de Parades, her Chamberlain,
with a piece of amber and a piece of aloe which had been used on her behalf.
Dated Medina del Campo, 17th June, 1504. £15 158
This document, being a receipt given for two medicinal products for the use of the Queen, five
months before her death, is of peculiar value, shewing the kind of rare medicaments which were
used by the Court Physicians on her behalf,

The Queen actually died at Medina del Campo (where she signed this document) on 26th
November, 1504, after a long illness.

A Grant For A HospiTaL,
1499 a.p. [665p] ORIGINAL DOCUMENT in Spanish signed by Queen Isabella,
making a grant of One thousand Maravedis to Marina Alvares, the superintendent
of the hospital of Santa Maria at Baena.
Dated 28th November, 1499. £12 125

It is most interesting to see an original grant to a hospital signed by Queen Isabella, who was
the founder of military hospitals.

CreaTING A HospiTAL IN THE ALHAMBRA.
1500 a.D. [665E] ORIGINAL DOCUMENT in Spanish signed by Queen Isabella,
being a grant of 20,000 maravedis to Don Inigo de Mendoza, Conde de Tendilla,
Governor-General of Granada, for expenses in creating a hospital by the Queen’s
command in the Palace of the Alhambra at Granada.

Dated at Granada, gth December, 1500. £18 18s

This original document signed by the Queen, who was renowned as the founder of military
hospitals in Spain, is counter-signed by the Royal Secretary, Gaspar de Grizio.
At the foot of the document is a formal receipt signed by Inigo de Mendoza, the famous warrior
and Governor-General of Granada.
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[672] BURNETT (Sir William, K.C.B.,, M.D, F.R.S,, 1779-1861).  Full length

seated.

Mezzotint by Henry Cousins after Sir Martin Archer Shee, P.R.A.

Size 27 by 16%4 inches, with margins. 1844. £3 10s
Naval surgeon at St. Vincent, the Nile, Trafalgar, physician-general to the navy.

[673] CHAMBERS (William Frederick, 1786-1855). Three-quarter length, standing.
Mezzotint by H. Droehmer after John Hollings, A.R.A. Autograph proof impression.
Size 17 by 1314 inches, with margins. £3 175 6d

[674] CLAYTON (Sir Oscar Moore Passey, born 1816). “ Fashionable Surgery.”
Full length, standing, spectacles, hands in pockets.

Original water-colour drawing by C. Pelligrini (** Ape ™). Sept. 12, 1784. After-
wards reproduced in * Vanity Fair."”

Size 12 by 7 inches. £3 35
[675] CONNY (Robt., M.D., 16457-1713). Three-quarter length.

Mezzotint by John Faber after Alex. Vanderhagen., .

Size 1214 by 974 inches, with inscription margin. 1722. £6 6s

[676] COWPER (William, 1666-1709). Half length in oval.

Mezzotint engraving by . Smith after |. Closterman. Brilliant impression.
Size 15 by 10 inches. 1780. £12 128

Author of * Myotamia Reformata,” and * The Anatomy of Humane-Bodies.™

[677] FARQUHAR (Sir Walter, Bart,, M.D., 1739-1819). Nearly full length.
Line engraving by Wm. Sharp after H. Racburn, Brilliant proof before all letters.
Size 20 by 15 inches, with margins. 1797. £52 108

[678] FERRIAR (John, M.D., 1761-1815). Half length.
Stipple engraving by Bartolozzi after T. Stothard, R.A.
Size 15 by 12 inches. 1815. £1 108

[679] GARNETT (T., 1766-1802). Three-quarter length, standing.
Stipple engraving by S. Philips after T. Philips. Lettered proof impression.
Size 1874 by 14 inches, with margins. 18o1. £3 108

Anticipated modern theory of a quasi-intelligence in plants.

[680] GARTH (Sir Samuel, 1661-1719). Half length.
Mezzotint by Simon after Kneller.
Size 1234 by 934 inches, with margins. £4 45

[681] GILL (Thomas). Half length, in oval.
Mezzotint engraving by John Smith after Thomas Murray.
Size 13% by g inches. C. 1700. £5 55
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[692] KNIGHTON (Sir William, Bart., M.D., 1775-1836). Bust to right, vignette,
with artists’ names only.

Mezzotint by C. Turner after Sir Thomas Lawrence. Proof before the title.
Published by C. Turner, 18§23.
Size 974 by 8 inches, with margins. £3 38

[693] LA CHAMBRE (Marie Cureau de, 1594-1675). Half length in oval.
Line engraving by A. Masson after P. Mignard.
Size 1174 by g inches, with margins. 166s. £3 108

Physician to Louis XIII, Cardinals Richelieu and Mazarin, the latter insisting upon him visiting
him every week.

[694] LONGMORE (Surgeon General, Sir Thomas). Nearly full length.
Mezzotint by Chas. John Tomkins.

Size 17 by 1214 inches, with margins.

Signed prl'aaf by Sir Thos. Longmore and the Ariist. £4 45

[695] LUCAS (Charles, M.D., 1713-1771). Nearly half length.
. Mezzotint by |. McArdell after |. Reynolds,

Size 11 by g inches, with full inscription and narrow margin top and sides. £7 7s

[6g6] LUCAS (Charles, M.D., r713-1771). Half length to left.
Mezzotint by McArdell after |, Reynolds.

Size 11 by 834 inches, with inscription margin and thread margins top and sides.

A3 108
[697] MACKINTOSH (John, M.D., c. 1360). Half-length.
Mezzotint engraving by Lupton after Watson Gordon. Proof impression.
Size 1634 by 1234 inches, with margins. 1838 £4 45
[698] OSBORN (William, M.D., 1736-1808). Half-length.
Mezzotint by |. Jones after T. Hardy. Fine impression.
Size 20 by 14 inches, with margins. 1791, £8 8s
[699] PELLET (Thomas, M.D., F.R.S., —1744). Nearly whole length.
Mezzotint by |. Faber after N. Dakl.
Size 1274 by 934 inches. £4 105
President of the Royal College of Physicians, 1735-9.
[700] REYNOLDS (Henry Revell, M.D., F.R.S., 1745-1811). Half length,
Mezzotint by V. Green after L. Abbott.
Size 1634 by 14 inches, with margins. 17g8. £9 gs
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AUTOGRAPHS,
[708] AKAKIA (Martin, 1539-1588). Celebrated Professor of Surgery, Physician to
Francis I of France.
Document Signed (Vellum).
14 -page, oblong folio. 12th Judy, 1580. £5 58

Receipt as regent of the “ Facurte pe mepiciNg EN L'Universite,” of certain dues from the Ciry
of Paris.

[709] ALIBERT (Jean Louis, 1766-1837). Physician to Louis XVIII and Charles X,
Professor at the Faculty of Medicine, Paris.

Autograph Letter Signed to the Minister of the Interior.

1 page, folio. Palais de Tuileries, 12th May, 1819. L2 25

Asking for the subscription to twelve more copies of his work “ La nosologie naturelle.”

[710] ALLEN (William, 1770-1843). Scientist, Quaker, and Phi]an[hmpm_
Autograph Letter Signed to Monsieur Jullien,
6 pp-, 4to. Stoke Newington, 20th January, 1834. 158

[711] ARAGO (Dominique Frangois, 1786-1853). French Physicist and Astronomer.
Letter Signed by him and his Political Friends, some of whom were in the Provisional
Government with him : Joly, Ledru-Rollin, Etienne Arago, Louis Blanc, Duprat and
others.

4 pp-» 4t0.  (1848.) £5 58
A highly interesting printed circular letter to their fellow-citizens from the editors of the paper
“La Réforme.” The signatures are all autograph, the signatories pointing out their aims and
policy and asking their correspondents to collaborate with them. The Grand Reform banquet at
Paris had just been prohibited and in consequence Revolutionary tumult had broken out,
barricades thrown up, the Tuileries ransacked, the prisons opened and frightful disorders
committed. Louws Philippe had abdicated and the Royal Family and ministers escaped. A
Republic was proclaimed from the steps of the Hotel de Ville. In consequence of these disorders
this circular letter was sent out.

[712] BAILLY (Jean Sylvain, 1736-1793). French Astronomer and Politician.
President of the National Assembly and Mayor of Paris. Guillotined in 1793.

Document Signed by him and also by Pitra and Santerre.
1 page, 4to. 26th October, 1789. £1 158

[713] BAILLY (Jean Sylvain, 1736-1793). French Astronomer. President of the
National Assembly and Mayor of Paris. Guillotined in 1793,

Letter Signed.
15-page, 4to. With printed heading * Assemblée des Représentans de la Commune
de Paris,” and dated “ gth Oect., 1789.” £5 55
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[729] JACKSON (Dr. Charles Thomas, born 1805). @ American geologist and

chemist.
Autograph Manuscript Signed.
10 pp., 4t0. 14th March, 1845 . £10 108

An interesting manuscript giving directions for the construction of a mountain barometer.

[730] JACKSON (Dr. Charles Thomas).
Autograph Letter Signed to Professor Cleaveland.
'3 Pp.» 4to.  Augusta, 8th March, 1837. £1 108

[731] JENNER (Edward, 1749-1823). Discoverer of Vaccination.
Autograph Letter Signed to Miss Eliz. Pruen.
2 pp., 8vo. 26th August, 1821. 25

A very fine letter written when over seventy years of age.
“The Animal you have sent me is a beautiful specimen of the Lizard of the Country. Tho
you sent him in a condition so relaxed and languid, he has already got into very good spirits.”

YeLLow FEVER IN PHILADELPHIA,
[732] KEATE (Thomas, 1745-1821). Surgeon to Chelsea Hospital.
Autograph Letter Signed to Mathew Lewis, Esq.
3%4 Pp- 4to. Windsor Castle, 24th September, 1794. £2 28

Entirely relating to Yellow Fever.

“ . .. I received from one of the Surgeons a full account of the causes of Yellow Fever that fell
within his knowledge & a history of the discase which I have devized may be sent to you. From
others I have transmitted to me occasional remarks; but from none did I collect that the disease
was considered to be contagious. By all it has been looked upon as an Epidemical Terror, arising
from some natural Cause, and confining its ravages to 4 Tropical Islands, altho this has not to
our knowledge been strictly so, because Philadelphia has experienced its direful effects as much
as, if not more so than any part of the Western World." Etc.

A Poisoner's Love-LETTERs.

[733] LAFARGE (Marie Cappelle, 1816-1852). The notorious French poisoner.
Twenty-three Autograph Letters written whilst in Prison, some signed ** Marie.”

78 full pp., 8vo.  1848-40. £25

Very curious love correspondence from prison with Victor D. the son of her gaoler, who served
as non-commissioned officer in the French army during the siege of Rome. She calls Victor her
“brother " and remains unknown to him almost to the end.

[734] LALANDE (Joseph ]. de, 1732-1807). French Astronomer.

Review of “ Dictionnaire universel des sciences morale, etc. publié par M. Robinet,’
1779.

6% pp., 4to0, of which two full half-pages are written and Signed by Lalande. £1 155
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NaroLEON"s SURGEON-IN-CHIEF'S LETTERS To HIS WIFE conNcERNING THE HEALTH AND
ConprrioNn oF NapoLEON's ARMY DURING YEARs 1804-6.

[735] LARREY (Dominique Jean).
A Most Important Series of Twenty-Nine Autograph Letters to His Wife.

83 pp., 4to and 8vo. Paris, Strasburg, Augsburg, Munich, Vienna, etc., 1804-6.
£150

A very fine series of letters written to his wife describing the campaigns of 1804-6, the health of

the French troops, condition of the wounded, etc.

Larrey's great activity and merit made him very useful to Napoleon. Sent first to the camp at

Boulogne, he soon followed to Germany those interpid soldiers forming the Grand Army. History

has preserved for us the details of this campaign, during which Napoleon’s army seized Ulm,
Munich, Augsburg, Vienna, and fought at Austerlitz perhaps one of the most decisive battles of

Napoleon's reign.
In his letters Larry describes the movements of the army, the sufferings of the wounded after
Ulm, owing to supplies being cut off by a flooded river, sends news of Austerlitz, and later the

Treaty of Presburg, the outcome of the great victory by the French.

[736] ——— A Series of Sixty-Nine Autograph Letters Signed to His Wife.
237 pp-» 12mo, 8vo and 4to.

Vatau, Toulouse, Bayonne, Burgos, Madrid, Miranda, Vittoria, Valladolid, 13th
February, 1808, to 28th March, 180q. £250

After the Austrian Campaign, Larrey returned to Paris to take up again the study of his favourite
subject, but the war in Spain soon rendered his presence necessary in that country, and the battles
were no longer the great battles of Prussia & Poland after which there was leisure and security to

attend the wounded, but rather attacks which, neither day nor night, left a moment's repose.

The scries of letters commences with one from Toulouse in 1808 and continues through the
campaign till March 1809, after which owing to bad health he was obliged to return to France.

He announces his arrival at Vittoria, in March 1808, giving his impression of the country, which
he finds not unlike Egypt, in appearance and products. In a letter written on 11th August
he describes the hurried flight of the French from Madrid after the Spanish rising, and the pitiful
plight of delicate women compelled to march all day in the burning sun, many of them carrying
children, and in December, gives a vivid description of the sufferings and privations of the army
during the passage of the Guadarrama Mountains.

NaroLeoN's SURGEON-IN-CHIEF DDESCRIBES THE SUFFERINGS OF INAPOLEON'S ARMY
purIiNG THE Disastrous Russian Campaicn.

[737] —— A Collection of Thirty-Six Autograph Letters Signed to His Wife.
110 pp., 4to and 8vo.

Dated from Mayence, Erfurt, Magdebourg. Berlin, Posen, Vilna, Moscow, etc.,
between 18th March, 1812, and sth December, 1812. £210

A remarkable series dealing at length with the disastrous Russian Campaign of 1812. Larrey had
been made Surgeon-in-Chief in March, 1812, and, commencing at Mayence, these letters describe
the advance of the army towards Moscow, and the terrible hardships undergone.

At Smolensk and Borodino the wounded numbered thousands on both sides, and owing to the
lack of competent surgeons, it was in the midst of these scenes of carnage that Larrey, apparently
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Larrey (Dominique Jean): A CoLrecTioN OF 36 AvtoGrarH LETTERS—Ccontinued.

unmoved, performed the most difficult operations, and devoted the day of the battle, the next
day, and the following night, to dressing the wounds of his unfortunate compatriots.

The French entered Moscow on September 14th, and he immediately searched the city for the
most favourable places of refuge for the wounded, but the troops were scarcely installed in the
city before fires broke out in all quarters, the Russians themselves setting fire to their ancient capital.
Napoleon, horrified at the turn of events, found it necessary, on October 15th, to abandon the
city. This was the commencement of fresh horrors, and Larrey, whose wonderful constitution
resisted the unusual strain, was indefatigable in his attention to the wounded, friends and enemies

alike.

[738] ———— A Series of Forty-Eight Autograph Letters Addressed to His Wife.
170 pp., 4to and Bvo.

Dated from Konisberg, Elbing, Posen, Leipzig, Magdebourg, Strasfurt, Dresden,
Mayence, Metz, Louvain, December, 1812, to [July, 1815. £225

This correspondence commences with a letter from Konigsberg after the retreat from Moscow,
and describing events connected with the march back through Germany. Following the Russian
Campaign, were those of Germany, both as fatal and murderous. During the first month of the
German Campaign 22,000 required medical attention, to which number the battles of Dresden
and Warchau added 13,000, and by the prodigious activity of Larrey every one received proper
care and attention.

Larrey arrived at Konisberg, December 21 or 22, 1812. In this town were 10,000 ill and wounded;
as many as possible of these were sent to Elbing and Dantzig. While here, Larrey felt very ill,
but on 1st January, was able to set out for Elbing, Posen and Frankfurt.

He relates to his wife that it was only through the friendship of the soldiers that he survived the
crossing of the Beresina after the retreat from Moscow, the men, passing him from shoulder to
shoulder like a bundle of linen, across the river.

On the 15t of May, 1813, a sharp battle took place on the plains between Weissenfels and Lutzen,
and on the 2nd, Napoleon advanced into the plains of Lutzen, with a view to reaching Leipzic.
The contest which ensued was of the most sanguinary description, Larrey being employed for
five nights attending the wounded.

From Bautzen 1gth August, he writes that they are again fighting; later in the same month
from Dresden, he announces the French victory over the enemy, and from Mayence in November,
states that except that the weather is not so severe as in the Russian campaign, they are now, as
then, in eminent danger of being overwhelmed by the number of the enemy.

[739] LIEUTAUD (Nephew of Joseph Lieutaud). Member of the French Academy
of Medicine, Physician to Louis XVI.

Autograph Letter Signed to an English Patron.

3 pp-» 4to. No. 8 Tottenham Court Road, 2nd June, 1795. 155

Lieutaud asks for a recommendation to enable him to study surgery and to have a situation at a
hospital. In exile in London he wishes to be able to leave for America as soon as possible.

Ox THE TrEaTMENT oF NaroLeon at St. HELENA.
[740] O'MEARA (Barry Edward, 1786-1836). Surgeon to Napoleon at St. Helena,
Autograph Letter Signed, addressed to Sir Pulteney Malcolin, enclosing a Copy of
his Letter to Lord Melville.

Together 534 pp., folio. Arundel Street, Strand, 23rd February, 1819. £35

The letter to Lord Melville is a long and most interesting one entirely concerning his conduct
while in attendance on Napoleon at St. Helena.
(Continued over)
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O'Mzara (Barry Edward)—continued.

“Having while at St. Helena, been directed to make communications from time to time for
their Lordship’s information and also freely to express my own opinion upon what passed in that
island, T transmitted statements of some of the most material occurrences relative to Napoleon
Bonaparte, his situation and treatment accompanied with such remarks and opinions of my own
upon the transactions described as I conceived from the opportunities afforded to me by my
situation, might prove interesting. . . .

“ As the conversation which Sir Hudson Lowe held with me, combined with the severity of his
subsequent conduct, made an impression upon me, I felt that my duty to their Lordships required
that I should not suppress communicating it to them, but at the same time I owe it to myself and
to truth to declare that the inference which has brought on me the censure of their Lordships,
was never intended by me. If I have erred by drawing conclusions which may not appear to
be warranted by the facts, 1 might have been censured for rashness or defect of judgment,
but I confess that I did not expect to have been treated as if I had been guilty of a crime. My
situation was a peculiar one; I had no alternative but to be wholly silent or to state without reserve
all I had thought and felt upon the subject. In making a sincere and unreserved communication
to their Lordships, I have merely obeyed the dictates of my conscience. Their Lordships appear to
have put a construction upon my letter which I never intended. No explanation has been required
from me and no opportunity has been afforded of explaining my meaning or stating the grounds
of my opinion.” Etc. .

[741] O'MEARA (B. E.). Autograph Letter Signed (in French) to (J. Canet de
Rondestoun).
3 pPp-s 4to. London, 26th January, 1821,

Also Summary of Napoleon’s Memoirs, for which he desired to find a publisher,
stating that English Publishers were too much under the thumb of the Government
and suggesting that some American publisher should undertake it.

1% pp., 4to. £15 158
(Trans.):—" . . . It seems probable that there will be some change in the Ministry here before
long; but T am afraid all the opposition will do when in power, will be to make your august
brother's prison more comfortable, but not to open it. However I have made a petition to
Parliament which I have sent in English to Madame for her signature and of which I enclose a
translation for your highness. The Countess has brought to Europe two volumes of manuscript
dictated by the Emperor. They cannot be printed in France, and as the contents are not very
favourable to our infamous ministry, the rich booksellers here, who are all more or less under
the influence of the Government, will not buy it, and the poor ones have not the means.
I think there may be a bookseller in America rich enough to pay the price which Madame asks,
and I have thercfore asked the bearer of this letter to inquire and to write me the result, as it
would be a pity if such a work were not published.” Etc.

[742] ——— Autograph Letter Signed (in French) to the Same.
3 pp- 4t0. London, 2nd August, 1820. £12 108

A most interesting letter concerning Napoleon at St. Helena,

(Trans.):—" . . . At the time I reccived news from the rock the Emperor's health was good.
He has had a large bell fixed in the house, which he rings every morning at six o'clock, then
everyone at Longwood goes out and works in the garden for three or four hours. The exercise of
gardening does him much good. He also works a good deal at his memoirs. He does not see

;ny strangers for the simple reason that the tyrant of a governor will not permit anyone near him.”
tc.
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[749] POISSON (Denis, 1781-1840). Famous French Scientist and Geometrician,
Member of the Académie des Sciences.

Autograph Letter Signed.
1% pp., 4to. Paris, 2and June, 1822. £1 168

[750] REAUMUR (René A. F. de, 1683-1757). French Naturalist and Physicist.
Autograph Letter Signed.
4 pages, gto. Charenton, 15t November, 1718, £7 108

Interesting letter mentioning his experiments on steel, and in producing true porcelain. He informs
his correspondent that he has discovered how to keep wasps in glazed hives like bees.

Ow THE INTRODUCTION OF VACCINATION INTO CHINA,
[751] STAUNTON (Sir George Thomas, 1781-1859). Introduced Vaccination into
China.

Autograph Letter Signcd.
3 pages, 4to. Canton, 20th February, 1806. £18 18s

An extremely interesting letter concerning the introduction of Vaccination into China—" Dr.
Jenner's valuable discovery "—and mentioning his translation of George Pearson's treatise on
that subject.

“. ... It will not be uninteresting to you to hear that we have at length introduced into China
Dr. Jenner’s valuable discovery of the Vaccine inoculation, and that altho’ the virus was obtained
from Manilla by the assistance of the Spaniards, yet the Surgeon of the British Factory, Mr.
Pearson, has the merit of pretty considerably diffusing, and I hope, permanently, establishing the
practice, in that populous Capital. It would have proved difficult to have so quickly overcome the
objections and scruples of the Chinese against every kind of innovation, if Mr. Pearson had not
hit upon the plan of writing a concise treatise on the discovery and mode of operations, which
by the assistance of a mative Chinese following the medical profession 1 had the honor to
translate into the language of this Country.” Etc.

INaroLEON AT St. HELENA.
[752] VERLING (James Roche, 1787-1858). Surgeon to the Royal Artillery in St.
Helena. Accompanied Napoleon to St. Helena.

Original Historical Letters, Documents, etc., of the utmost Napoleonic importance
and interest, concerning Napoleon’s Captivity at St. Helena.

The Collection comprises a number of Letters received by Dr. Verling in his Official
Capacity of Medical Attendant to Napoleon Bonaparte at St. Helena, from Major
Gorrequer, Sir Hudson Lowe, Sir Thomas Reade, etc. Also including two lengthy
contemporary Memoranda, containing proposals to Verling from Count Montholon,
making certain conditions under which he would be accepted as Napoleon’s surgeon,
and an official copy of Verling’s affidavit in the case of * Lowe versus O’Meara.”

These letters, etc., are the original Verling papers, and have been carefully preserved

by the Verling family; they comprise in all 17 letters and documents dated between
1818 and 1821. £21

On July 25th, 1818, O'Meara was removed from Longwood and from professional attendance on
Napoleon, when Dr. Verling was ordered by Sir Hudson Lowe to take his place and be in
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VerLinG (James Roche)—continued.

readiness should his services be required. Dr. Verling at once went to Longwood, and remained
there until September, 1919, but Napoleon obstinately refused to accept his professional attend-
ance, and when taken ill chose rather to see Dr. Stokoe. In consequence of this behaviour great
difficulty was experienced in obtaining satisfactory evidence that Napoleon was actually in
residence, since assisted by his followers, he made determined efforts to remain invisible, and
complained frequently of indelicate intrusions upon his privacy, so that the orderlies were some-
times obliged to resort to extraordinary means in order to carry out their instructions of secing
him in person at least once a day.

Verling's official position at Longwood brought him into contact with all the people residing
there, and he was the medium for official communication between the Governors and the
representatives of Napoleon.

In April and June, 1819, Count Montholon, on Napoleon's behalf, made overtures to Dr. Verling
suggesting certain conditions under which Napoleon would agree to accept Verling’s professional
attendance, to which the doctor returned an indignant reply, immediately requesting Sir Hudson
Lowe's permission to return to England, which was afterwards granted.

Acring As INTERPRETER To INAPOLEON.
[753] VERLING (J. R.). Autograph Letter Signed to Major Gorrequer.
2 pp. 8vo. Longwood, 13th August (1819). £7 105

“I had formerly occasion to converse with the Governor upon the subject of my acting as
Interpreter when communications were to be made by Capn. Nicholls to the persons at Long-
wood, and he then coincided fully with the Ideas I expressed to him.

“I have not allowed this to influence me to-day, having been unwilling to cause any d:la:,r.

“I request, however, you will have the goodness to mention the circumstances to the Governor
and let me know his wishes upon this head.”

[754] WALLACE (Alfred R., born 1823). Naturalist and Author and Anu-
Vaccinationist.

Two Autograph Letters Signed to Mrs. S. A. Tooley.

5 pp.s 8vo. Parkstone, Dorset, 15t and 30th November, 1893, L2 25
Regarding his views on heredity.

*. ... If however you wish to obtain my views on heredity, especially as regards the effect of
modern views on human progress, you can obtain it much more casily by reading two papers
of mine on the subject. One is an article on Human Selection in the Fortnightly Review of
Sept., 18g0; the other is on Human Progress, Past and Future in The Arena (Boston), January,
18g2. These both deal with the question of how progress will be made without the inheritance
of any effects of education on the parents,—and perhaps more rapidly and more surely than if
these effects were inherited.” Etc.

[755] WARD (Seth, 1617-1689). Bishop of Salisbury; also Astronomer and
Mathematician. President of Trinity College, Oxford.

Autograph Letter Signed to Thomas, Viscount Osborne, Lord High Treasurer.
1 full page, folio. otk July, 1673. £2 108
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